Updated Schedule 7
Summary of FY 07-08 Change Requests
Department Name: Health Care Policy and Financing
Submission Date:  January 4, 2007
Total Impact of FY 07-08 Change Requests $219,191,770 20.8D $86,842,301 $8,007 $19,416,434 $112,924,12|
Schedule7 | January 4 November 1 . Total Request Cash Funds
Priority Priority Priority Title IT Request? (FY 07-08) FTE | General Fund |Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds
FY 07-08 Decision Items
1 N/A DI-1 Request for FY 07-08 Medical ServicesrRitans No $149,426,166 0.00 $53,959,687 ($38,256) $198323, $75,751,40
2 N/A DI-2 ?foqg‘ﬁfésfor FY 07-08 Medicaid Community Mental Hfeal No $10,181,654  0.00 $5,088,974 50 ($1,857,803) $6,950,481
3 N/A pi-g [Adust Chidren's Basic Health Plan Medical Premamd Denta $26,150,907  0.00  $4481968  $47,163  $7,598)277 $1409
Costs for Caseload and Rate Changes
4 N/A DI- 4 'Z”SE'Sememat'o” of HB 065-1023 and Deficit Reductnt of No $3,031,969  3.0( $979,398 $0 $576,471 $1,475(694
5 BA-1 /A |Revised Federal Rule for Payment Eror Rate Measene Yes $1,467,412 1.0 $530,767 0 $218,551 $718[094
Program (PERM)
} i Increased Funding for Non-Emergency Medical Trartgtion
6 BA-2 DI-7 (Sum of both BA-2 and DI-7 Requests) No $2,614,139 0.0( $1,307,069 B0 50 $1,307,p70
7 N/A DI-8 2‘:’:{;‘33;2 Continue Efforts on Cases Exceedingdsing No $152,807  4.0( $38,737 40 $26,357 $87,103
8 N/A DI-5 Increase Funding for Commercial Leased@p No $222,808 0.0p $111,404 b0 $0 $111,p04
9 N/A DI -6 Provider Rate Increases No $14,212,732 0.00 $7,009,313 o] $138,113 $7,065]306
10 N/A DI-9 Public School Health Services Federalr€ctions No $184,520 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $184,420
Move Administrative Contracts in Medical ServicesiiRiums to
11 N/A DI - 10 the Executive Director's Office Long Bill Group No $0 0.00 $0 $a % $
12 N/A DIl - 11 |Technical Adjustment to Old Age Pension State MadRrogran| No $725,468 0.0d $ $0 $725,468 0
13 N/A DI - 12 |Internal Audit of Primary Care Fund No 50 0.00 $0 $0 $0 $(
14 N/A DI - 13 | Technical Correction to FTE Count No 50 .82 $0 $0 $0 $(
Subtotal $208,370,574 20.80 $73,507,317 $8,907 $27,179,176 $107,675,174
FY 07-08 Base Reduction Items
1 N/A pri-1 |Hospitaland Federally Qualified Health Center Asici- No ($365,797)  0.04 ($182,898) $0 $0 ($182,499)
Funding for Renewed Contract
2 N/A BRI- 2 [Decrease Drug Utilization Review Fund No ($84,832) 0.0 ($18,45B) $0 40 ($66,374)
Subtotal ($450,629)]  0.00 ($201,356) $0 | $0 ($249,273)

Page - 1

1/4/2007



Page - 2

Updated Schedule 7
Summary of FY 07-08 Change Requests
Department Name: Health Care Policy and Financing
Submission Date:  January 4, 2007
Total Impact of FY 07-08 Change Requests $219,191,770 20.8D $86,842,301 $8,007 $19,416,434 $112,924,12|
Schedule7 | January 4 November 1 . Total Request Cash Funds
Priority Priority Priority Title IT Request? (FY 07-08) FTE | General Fund |Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds
FY 07-08 Non-Prioritized Items
1 N/A NP -1 DHS - Regional Centers Staffing Shorgfall No $478,783 0.0 $239,391 $0 50 $239,392
2 N/A NP -2 DHS - Population Impacts on Contract Blaents No $536,31¢ 0.00 $268,1p7 $0 $0 $268J157
3 N/A NP -3 DHS - Provide Resources to Specific Patiaihs No $3,439,281 0.00 $1,719,641 $0 $0 $1,719|640
4 N/A NP - 4 Eg‘cﬁit}ezac'"“es Management Operating Funds - ditzare No $211,464 0.0 $105,732 $0 $0 $105,132
5 N/A NP -5 DHS - CBMS - EDS Annual Contract Increase No $142,403 0.04 $66,712 40 $8,5[19 $67,172
6 N/A NP -6 DHS - Child Welfare Services Block Incsea No $383,193 0.0p $191,597 B0 $0 $191,p96
7 N/A NP -7 DHS - OITS Disaster Recovery/Businesstiboity Support FTE No $3,134 0.00 $1,567 0] $0 $1,%67
8 N/A NP - 8 DHS - Provider Rate Increase of 2% No $5,864 0.00 $2,822,36[ $0 $10,510 $2,832,877
9 N/A NP -9 DPHE - Implementation of HB 06S-1023 No 513 0.00 $68 $67
10 N/A NP -10 |PHS - Division of Mental Health TRCCF and PRTF Reog No ($393,696) 0.0 $ $p ($196,848) ($196,448)
Implementation
11 N/A NP - 11 | DHS - CBMS Hardware - Disaster Recovery No $195,215 0.0d $91,452 40 $11,6[79 $92,084
12 N/A NP - 12 | DHS - Vehicle Replacement State-wide No 22,823 0.00 $11,112 $0 $0 $11,1L11
13 N/A NP - 13 | DHS - Multi-use Network Payment Statielav No ($1,458 0.0( ($72D) $0 $0 ($729)
14 N/A NP - 14 | DHS - HIPAA - Security Remediation Minance Costs No $44,475 0.p0 $22,238 $0 $0 $22,237
15 N/A NP - 15 El‘jr%r:'ss'on on Family Medicine - Leveraging Feddfaiching No $200,0000 0.0 $100,000 $0 $0 $100,400
16 NP - BA1 N/A Workers' Compensation Common Policyustiments No ($20,414) 0.00 ($10,207) 50 $0 ($10,p07)
17 NP - BA2 N/A Pa)_/ments_ to Risk Management and Property Funds @omm No $18,436 0.0d $9.21B 0 40 $9.2118
Policy Adjustments
18 NP - BA3 N/A Capitol Complex Leased Space Commdityadjustments No $28,977 0.00 $14,488 0] $0 $14,1189
19 NP - BA4 N/A DPHE - Adjustment to Medicaid Statéederal Funds No $D 0.00 $128,011 $0 $0 ($128J011)
20 NP - BAS N/A DHS - D|V|S|9n of Mental Health TRCCF and PRTF Reog No $23,383 0.0d $697 b $11,343 $11,443
Implementation
21 NP - BA6 N/A DHS - Local Match Replaced by Statetéheof General Fund No $0 0.40 $7,607,945 $0 ($7,607]945) $0
22 NP - BA7 N/A DHS - Mental Health Institute RTC Fiimgl Correction No ($677,77D) 0.00 ($338,8B5) $0 $0 ($33B)I8
23 NP - BA8S N/A DHS - Salary Survey Adjustment No $35Bl4 0.00 $177,874 $0 $p $177,565
24 NP - BA9 N/A DHS - _Refmance Developmental Disabilities Medic@éfdiver No $0 0.00 ($386) & $0 $386
Transition Costs
25 NP - BA10 N/A DHS - Risk Management No ($6,830) 0.0 ($3,41F) $0 30 ($3,415)
26 NP - BA1 N/A DHS - Worker's Compensation No $623,379 0.0( $311,690 $0 $0 $311,489
Subtotal $11,271,825 0.00 $13,536,340 $0 ($7,762,742) $5,498,227
GRAND TOTAL FY 07-08 $219,191,770 | 20.80 $86,842,301 $8,907 $19,416,434 $112,924,128
1/4/2007



Department Name:
Submission Date:

Schedule 8
Summary of FY 07-08 Budget Request Amendments

Health Care Policy and Ficiag
January 4, 2007

Number of Prioritized Budget Amendments. 2

. . IT Total Request Cash Funds
Priority# | Page# Tab# Title Request | (FY 07-08) FTE | General Fund Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds
Health Care Policy and Financing FY 07-08 Budget Request Amendments Associated with Supplementals
Revised Federal Rule for Payment Error Rate Measeme A :
BA-1 S.5-1 5 Program (PERM) Yes $1,467,412 1.00 $530,767 0] $218,551 $718J094
BA-2 S.6-1 6 Increase Funding for Non-Emergency Medicah$portation No $1,149,343  0.00 $574,471 $0 $0 $574]672
FY 07-08 Budget Request Amendments Associated with Supplementals Subtotal $2,616,755 | 1.00 $1,105,438 $0 $218,551 $1,292,766
Health Care Policy and Financing FY 07-08 Non-Prioritized Budget Request Amendments Associated with Supplementals
NP-BA1 | S.12-1 12 Workers' Compensation Common Policy Adjests No ($20,414) 0.00 ($10,2Q7) $0 0] ($10,207)
i Payments to Risk Management and Property Funds @omim
NP-BA2 | S.12-2 12 Policy Adjustments No $18,436| 0.00 $9,218 $0 40 $9,2]18
NP-BA3 | S.12-3 12 Capitol Complex Leased Space Common PAligystments No $28,97Y 0.00 $14,488 0 50 $14,4189
NP-BA4 | S.12-¢ 12 DPHE - Adjustment to Medicaid State / Federal Fi No $C | 0.0C $128,01: $C $0 ($128,011
NP-BA5 | S.12-¢ 12 DHS - Division of Mental Health TRCCF and PRTF Raig No $23,383] 0.0¢ $697 $D $11,343 $11,343
NP-BA6 | S.12-9 12 DHS - Local Match Replaced by State MafdBemeral Fund No $ 0.0p $7,607,945 50 ($7,607,p45) $0
NP-BA7 | S.12-10 12 DHS - Mental Health Institute RTC Fund@wrection No ($677,770) 0.0p ($338,885) 0] $0 ($338,B85)
NP-BA8 | S.12-1: 12 DHS - Salary Survey Adjustme No $355,44-| 0.0C $177,87! $C $0 $177,56!
DHS - Refinance Developmental Disabilities Medic@idiver
NP-BA9 | S.12-14 12 Transition Costs No $0| 0.00 ($386) $( $ $386
NP-BA10 | S.12-1t¢ 12 DHS - Risk Managemel No ($6,830{ 0.0C ($3,415 $C $0 ($3,415
NP-BA1l| S.12-17 12 DHS - Worker's Compensation Ng $623,379  0.00 311%90 $0 $0 $311,68pP
FY 07-08 Non-Prioritized Budget Request Amendments Associated with Supplementals $344,605 | 0.00 $7,897,035 $0 (%$7,596,602) $44,172
GRAND TOTAL FY 07-08 Budget Request Amendments $2,961,360 | 1.00 $9,002,473 $0 ($7,378,051) $1,336,938

Page - 1



Department Name:
Submission Date:

Schedule 9

Summary of Supplemental Requestsfor FY 06-07

Health Care Policy and Financ
January 4, 2007

Number of Prioritized Supplemental Requests: 11
Priority Tab . Total Request Cash Cash Funds
# Page # 4 Title IT Request (FY 06-07) FTE |[General Fund Funds Exempt Federal Funds
FY 06-07 Prioritized Supplemental Requests

S1 S.1-1 1 | Request for FY 06-07 Medical Services Premiums N $28)23 0.000 $8,455,018 ($38,2%6) ($1,673,643) $8,539]919

s2 | s21| 2 Ereoqglizz;‘or FY 06-07 Medicaid Community Mental Health ($9,968,070)  0.00  ($422,338) $0  ($9,105,037) ($440/695)

S-3 S.3-1 3 | Adjust Children's Basic Health Plan Caseload Placeholder - Official Request will be submitted Febru&ny2D07

S4 S4-1 4 | Implement HB 06S-1023 and Deficit Reduction Act 05200 Yes $2,941,474 1.50 $921,872 50 $564,760 $1,454{842

S5 S5-1 5 Revised Federal Rule for Payment Error Rate Measuremgnt Yes $546,041 0.08 $201,711 $0 $78.481 $265 B49
Program (PERM)

S6 S.6-1 6 | Increase Funding for Non-Emergency Medical Tratesiam No $1,957,862 0.0p $978,931 50 0 $978,p31
Increased Fixed Price Contract Funding for Medicaid d j §

S7 S.7-1 7 Management Information System Contract Yes $3,454,444 0.00 $931,4%4 0] $36,272 $2,486|723

S8 S.8-1 8 | Increase Funding for Commercial Leased Space Np ¥830,6 0.00 $165,324 $0 D $165,324

S9 S 91 9 Increase Fur_ldlng for HIPAA National Provider Identifier ves $1,330,621 0.00 $29,409 $0 $14,d66 $1.296]146
Implementation

S10 s101] 10 IT Changes Needed for Implementation of Deficit Reductjon Yes $35.404 0.0 $16.5d6 40 $2.108 $16.100
Act - Long Term Care

S11 S.11-1| 11| Public School Health Services Federal Audit Camgdi No $184,520 0.0p 40 $0 $0 $184,420

FY 06-07 Supplemental Request Subtotal $16,104,982 158 | $11,277,962 | ($38,256)| ($10,082,983) $14,948,259

Page - 1



Schedule 9
Summary of Supplemental Requestsfor FY 06-07
Department Name: Health Care Policy and Financ
Submission Date: January 4, 2007
Number of Prioritized Supplemental Requests: 11
Priority Tab . Total Request Cash Cash Funds
# Page # 4 Title IT Request (FY 06-07) FTE |[General Fund Funds Exempt Federal Funds
FY 06-07 Non-Prioritized Supplemental Requests
NP-S1 | S.12-1| 12| Workers' Compensation Common Policy Adjustments o N ($17,074 0.00 ($8,53)) $0 40 ($8,5B7)
NP2 | s12-2] 12 Pa;_/ments_ to Risk Management and Property Funds Common No $43.676 0.0d $21,838 40 40 21,838
Policy Adjustments
NP-S3 | S.12-3| 12| Capitol Complex Leased Space Common Policy Adgumsn No $32,851 0.00 $16,429 $0 50 $16,428
NP-S4 | S.12-4| 12 igﬂ'ﬁgﬂ?‘ Services from Computer Center Common Pglicy ($94,815 0.0d ($31,17B) 0 ($16,2B5) ($47,407)
NP-S5 | S.12-5| 12| Administrative Law Judge Common Policy Adjustment No ($159,925 0.0( ($79,96B) 40 $0 ($79,962)
NP-S6 | S.12-6| 12| DPHE - Adjustment to Medicaid State / Federal Funds o N $0 0.00 $128,011 $0 $0 ($128,041)
NP-S7 | S.12-7| 12| DHS - Implement BENDEX Modernization No $61,217 Q.00 28,678 $0 $3,663 $28,876
NP-3 | S.12.8| 12 |PHS - Division of Mental Health TRCCF and PRTF Progfam ($261,205) 0.0 $0 s ($130602)  ($130,d03)
Implementation
NP-S9 | S.12-9| 12| DHS - Local Match Replaced by State Match of General F  No $0 0.00 $7,607,945 $0 ($7,607,945) $0
NP-S10 | S.12-10 12| DHS - Mental Health Institute RTC Funding Coroecti No ($677,77Q) 0.00 ($338,845) $0 50 ($338,$85)
NP-S11 | S.12-11] 12| DHS - Salary Survey Adjustment No ($355,144) D.00 77(BY9 $0 $0 ($177,56p)
NP-S12 | S12-12 12| - Refinance Developmental Disabllities Medicaid No $421,765f 000  $210,883 $0 $0 $210,482
Waiver Transition Costs
NP-S13 | S.12.13 12| DHS - HLD/STF Shift in Pay Date No ($292,933) Q.00 (519 $0 $0 ($146,36p)
DHS - PASARR contract in error at 50% federal fund, should
NP-S14 | S.12.14 12 be 25% federal fund No $0 0.00 ($3849) $( $0 $386
NP-S15 | S.12.15 12| DHS - Vehicle Reconciliation No ($43,993) 0,00 ($A)[99 $0 $0 ($21,991)
NP-S16 | S.12.16 12| DHS - Risk Management No $52,403 0.0Q $26,20p H0 $0 $26,2Dp1
NP-S17 | S.12.17] 12| DHS - Worker's Compensation No $198,285 D.00 $99,143 $0 $0 $99,142
NP-S18 | S.12.18 12| DHS - GGCC No ($575 0.00 ($287) $0 $D ($298)
NP-S19 [ S.12-19 12| DHS - Multi Use Network No ($13,398 0.0Q ($6,69P) 0 $0 ($6,6p9)
Non-Prioritized FY 06-07 Supplemental Requests Subtotal ($1,106,929) 0.00 | $7,326,753 $0| ($7,751,119) ($682,563)

Page - 2



Schedule 9
Summary of Supplemental Requestsfor FY 06-07
Department Name: Health Care Policy and Financ
Submission Date: January 4, 2007
Number of Prioritized Supplemental Requests: 11
Priority Tab . Total Request Cash Cash Funds
# Page # 4 Title IT Request (FY 06-07) FTE |[General Fund Funds Exempt Federal Funds
Emergency FY 06-07 Supplementals Already Submitted
Sent to JBC Date ‘]BC
Decision
20-Jun-06 DHS - Changes to Developmental Disabilities Approved ($7,483,450) 0.0p ($3,741,7p5) $0 $0 ($3,741]725)
20-Sep-06  |Cases Exceeding Processing Guidelines Approved $173,407 0.0D $73,958 $0 50 $99,449
20-Sep-06  |DHS - Division of Mental Health TRCCF and PRTF Program Approved ($393,697) 0.0p $0 $0 ($196,818) ($196,849)
6-Dec-06 DHS - CMS and HCPF Required Changes to DD Medicaid Waivespproved ($3,805,588) 0.00  ($1,902,7p2) $0 $0 ($1,902}791)
Approved Emergency FY 06-07 Supplemental Requests Subtotal ($11,509,323) $0 | ($5,570,559) $0 ($196,848) ($5,741,916)
GRAND TOTAL FY 06-07 Supplemental Requests $14,998,053 1.58 | $18,604,715 | ($38,256)| ($17,834,102) $14,265,696

Page - 3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07
Departinent: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date: Jarmary 4, 2007
Priority Nwmber: 2-1 QOSFB Approval: Date:
Program: Iedical Assistance Office Statutory Citation: 25.5-4-104 (1), and 25.5-5-101 (1), C.E.3. (2006)
Request Title: Eequest for FY 06-07 Medical Services Premiums
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY07-08 FY07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Total| 1,596,264,308 | 2,111,287 558 15,283,033 | 2,126,570,552 | 2,125,566,186 145,426,166 | 2,274,952,352 0] 2,274,592,352 | 149,426,166
Ttemns FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF| 714806452 740,721,857 2,455,013 T49,176,870 | 746,875,977 53,959,687 800,835,664 ] 983,161,159 53,959 687
GFE| 261,300,000 256,100,000 0 256,100,000 1 256,100,000 0 256,100,000 0 0 0
CF 0 76,512 (38,256) 38,256 76,512 (38,256) 38,2596 ] 76,512 {38,256)
CFE 23,713,210 55,563,206 (1,673,643 53,890,163 56,549 000 19,753,332 76,302,332 ] 70,828,581 19,753,332
FF| 596,344,645 | 1,058,825,384 8,539,915 | 1,067,365,303 | 1,065,964,6%7 75,751,403 | 1,141,716,100 0] 1,047,277,523 75,751,403
(2) Medical Services
Premnums Total| 1,996,264 308 | 2,111,287 559 15,283,033 | 2,126,570,592 | 2,125,566,186 149,426,166 | 2,274 992 352 0] 2,274,992,352 | 149426,166
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF| 714,206,452 | 740,721,857 8,455,013 749,176,870 | 746,875,977 53,959,687 800,835,664 ] 983,161,138 53,959 687
GFE| 261,200,000 256,100,000 0 256,100,000 1 256,100,000 0 256,100,000 ] 0 0
CF 0 76,512 (38,256) 38,256 76,512 (38,256) 38,2596 ] 76,512 (38,256)
CFE 23,713,210 55,563,806 (1,673,643) 53,890,163 56,549,000 19,753,332 76,302,332 ] 70,828,581 19,753,332
FF| 556,344,645 | 1,058,825,384 8,539,915 | 1,067,365,303 | 1,065,964,657 75,751,403 | 1,141,716,100 0] 1,047,277,523 75,751,403
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/ Nmunber, Federal Fund Grant Name: CF: Prowider Fees and Serwice Fees CFE: Certified Public Expenditures, Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and Treatment Fund,
Health Expansion Fund, and Prevention, Early Detection, and Treatment Fund (Transferred from the Department of Public Health and
Environment). FF: Title 3050
IT Request: o Yes ¥ No (If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments: o Yes X No (If Tes, List Other Departments Here: )

Page S.1-1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07

EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
LI Decision Item

[J Base Reduction Item

M Supplemental Request

[J Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: New Data
Criterion:

Priority Number:

S-1

Change Request Title:

Request for FY 06-07 Medseaices Premiums

Long Bill Line Item(s)

Medical Services Premiums

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

255-4-1044nd 25.5-5-101 (1), C.R.S. (2006)

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

This Request is for the FY 06-07 Medical Serviddemiums estimate from the
November 1, 2006 Budget Request, less the amouB@enéral Fund needed to support
all of the Department’s January 4, 2007 Supplemdrémuests. This offset is at the
request of the Governor's Office of State Plannamgl Budgeting. The table below
shows the original November 1, 2006 FY 06-07 edenfiar Medical Services Premiums,
the General Fund reduction to offset the Departisarther January 4, 2007 prioritized
Supplemental Requests (excluding Medicaid MentahltHeas it is not an official
request), and the revised January 4, 2007 Supptehestimate.

General Fund
Total Funds| and General | Cash Funds Cash Fundg  Federal
Exempt Funds
Fund Exempt
November 1, 2006 Estimated FY 06-07 Supplemental 1,885,471 $11,726,732  ($38,256)| ($1,673,643) $11,811,638
Reduction to General Fund Requested January 2, 2088,543,438 ($3,271,719 $0 $0 | ($3,271,719
January 4, 2007 Preliminary FY 06-07 Supplemental 15,#83,033 $8,455,013  ($38,256)| ($1,673,643) $8,539,919

Page S.1-2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

At this time, based on recent caseload declinetladurrent FY 06-07 appropriation to
Medical Services Premiums, the Department beliettest the Medical Services

Premiums appropriation is overfunded. Therefoneam effort to reduce the General
Fund impact of the Department's January 4, 2007 papental Requests, this
Supplemental includes a reduction of $3,271,719e@#rFund, with a corresponding
decrease in federal funds. While the Departmefieves that this amount is not a
complete reflection of anticipated reductions tes tAppropriation based on a revised
caseload projection, the Department is not yet gnexp to submit its final Medical

Services Premiums FY 06-07 Supplemental requedtthetnormal February 15, 2007

Supplemental process to reflect official reductions

II\DILIr?:t;g Supplemental Title General Fund
S-4 Implement HB 06S-1023 and Deficit Reduction &ic2005 $948,304
S-5 Revised Federal Rule for Payment Error RatesMiegnent Program (PERM) $201,711
S-6 Increase Funding for Non-Emergency Medical Sjpantation $978,931
S-7 Increased Fixed Price Contract Funding for i&idi Management Information System Contract $931,45
S-8 Increase Funding for Commercial Leased Space $165,324
S-9 Increase Funding for HIPAA National Provideentifier Implementation $29,409
S-10 IT Changes Needed for Implementation of DeReaduction Act - Long Term Care $16,586
S-11 Public School Health Services Federal Audin@iiance $0
Grand Total of General Fund Need for Supplementals $3,271,719

Page S.1-3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:
Request Title:

Health Care Policy and Financing

5-2

Behavioral Health Benefits

Fequest far FY 0B-07 Medicaid Community Mental Health Programs

Change Request for FY 06-07

Schedule &

Dept. Approval by:
OSPB Approval:
Statutory Citation:

John Bartholomewy

Date:
Date:

Jdanuary 4, 2007

255-5-308, C R.5.(2006), 25.5-5-408, C.R.5. (2006),
255-5-411, CR.S. (2006);

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Nowvember 1 Buiget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Ot Year
Funid Fy 0506 Fy 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fr 06-07 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fr 08-09
Total| 205064 728 223825 231 (9968070 213,857 211 223825 281 10,181 652 | 234 006 933 0 234 006 933 10,181 652
Total of All Line Items FTE 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00
GF 58,888 902 93,941 318 422,338) 93 518 980 93841 318 5,088 974 99 030 292 0 99 030 292 5,088 974
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 27190918 33,783 245 9,105,037 24 578 208 33783245 {1,857 B03) 31 926 447 0 31,925 442 {1,857 B03)
FF 80 284 910 96,100,718 {440 695) 95 660023 95100718 5,950 431 103,051,199 0 103,051,199 5,950 431
(3 Medicaid Mental
Health Community Total| 1B64 339222 178,184 177 11,481,730 189 565 907 178,184 177 26167 116 | 204 351 293 0 204 351,293 26,167 116
Pragrams, (&) hMental FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Health Capitation GF f2 328 858 86 935 767 5,763 671 92 699 438 A6 955 767 11,229 312 95,165 073 0 95 165,079 11229312
Payrments GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 85,498 2,183 241 (27 254) 2,125 987 2,153 241 1,845 936 4,000 227 0 4,000 227 1,845 986
FF 52 424 866 59 095 169 5,745 313 94 340 452 89 095 169 13,090 818 102,185 957 0 102,185 987 13,090 318
{3) Medicaid Mental
Health Community
Programs, (B) Other Total 1,231,390 1.736019 (596 ,936) 1639053 1./736019 5594 1730425 0 1,730 425 5,584)
Medicaid Mental Health FTE 0.0o 0.0o Q.00 0.00 0.0o0 0 0.0o 0.00 0.0o0 0.00
Payments, Medicaid GF 615 695 865 010 (48 ,463) 819542 865 010 (2,797) 805 213 0 865,213 2.797)
Mental Health Fee for GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Service Payments CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] a ] ]
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 515 695 865 009 (45 A68) 519 541 5658 009 2,790 865 212 0 865 212 .797)

Page S.2-1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:

Program:

Priority Number:

Request Title:

Health Care Policy and Financing

5-2

Behavioral Health Benefits

Request faor FY 06-07 Medicaid Community Mental Health Programs

Change Request for FY 06-07

Schedule 6

Dept. Approval by:

OSPB Approval:

Statutory Citation:

John Barthalomew

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

255-5-308, C.R.S. (2006); 26 6-5-408, C.R.5. (2008);
25.5-5-411, C.R.S. (20086);

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-year Supplemental Reviseil Base Base November 1 Budget Reviseil from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 08-09

(3) Medicaid Mental
Health Community Total| 27105 418 31 /30,004 {3077,783) 22 552 221 31 /30,004 (3704 789y 27925215 0 27 825 214 {3,704 789)
Programs, (B) Other FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Medicaid Mental Health GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Payments, Medicaid GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0
Anti-Psychotic CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pharmaceuticals CFE| 27,105 418 31,630,004 (9077.783) 22 562 221 31,630,004 (3,704,789 27 925215 ] 27 926 214 {3,704 789

FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1] 1]
(B) Department of Human
Services — Medicaid
Eﬂi”ni'zldeerzl?;a;’:fd' ) Total| 11888690 | 12275081 | (12275081 o]l 12275081 | (2275081 0 0 o| ozzrsp08n
Alcohol and Drug Abuse FTE 0.0o0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.0o0 0.00 0.00
Semices — Medicaid GF 5,944 349 £,137 541 {5,137 541) ] £,137 541 {5,137 541) 0 0 0 {6,137 541)
Funding, Mental Health GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Community Programs, CE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] ]
gz;lb;r'n'e-i;"’su“ CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

FF 5944 349 £ 137 A40 {B,137 540 0 £,137 A40 {B,137 540 0 0 1] {5,137 5400

Letter Motation:

IT Reguest:

Mo %
Request Affects Other Departments:

Yes X

Cash Fund namefnumber, Federal Fund Grant name:

Mo

{If Yes, List Other Departrments Here: ) Department of Human Services

CFE: Breast and Cenical Cancer Prevention and Treatrment Fund - Fund 15D; Health Care Expansion Fund -
Fund 18K, Transfers from the Department of Public Health and Environment, FF: Title XX

{If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach T Project Plan)

" Supplemental Request includes approved 1331 Supplemental from September 20, 2006 transferring all spending authority from the Department of Human Services Goebel Lawsuit Settlerment
transfer line item in Long Bill group B to the Department’s Medicaid Mental Health Capitation Payments line item in Long Bill group 3. Estimated FY 0B8-07 expenditures reflect the Deparnment's
Movember 1, 2006 Budget Request included in “alume 1, Exhibit F.BB-1.

Page S.2-2




This page Is intentionally left blank. An
official Supplemental Request with
corresponding Budget Amendment will be
submitted with the Department’s February
15, 2007 Budget Request.



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07

Department: Health Care Falicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomes Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number:  5-4 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Cperations and Finance HE 0B85-1023 (24-76.5-101 through 24-78.5-103); SB 068-219; Pub. L
109-171, Sec. B036 (42 U.5.C. 134960); and Pub. L. 104-183 (8
Statutory Citation: US.C 16812).
Request Title: Implementation of HE 0635-1023 and Deficit Reduction Act of 2005
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund Fr 05-06 Fr 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items
Total| 2047 480 424 |2 182 597 144 2941 474 | 2185538618 | 2,196,736,204 0 (2,196,736 204 02,196,736 204 0
FTE 194 35 226.70 0.75 227 45 226,90 0.00 226.90 0.00 226,90 0.00
GF| 731287 650 | 762,209 536 921872 | 763,131,758 768 595 910 0| 7658595910 0| 7685953910 0
GFE| 251483 704 | 256,100,000 0| 256,100,000 256,100,000 0| 255,100,000 0| 255,100,000 0
CF 0 76512 0 76512 76512 0 76512 0 76512 0
CFE 25R590 312 B3 470,744 a64 760 G4 035 504 B4 426 569 1] G4 426 569 0 B4 426 569 0
FF[ 1029013758 1,100 740 002 1464 842 | 1,102,194 844 | 1,107 537 213 0 {1,107 537 213 01,107 537 213 0
{1} Executive
Director's Office, Total 13,785 054 15,362 B3 37 388 15,400 076 15.821,148 0 15,821,148 0 15,821,148 0
Personal Services FTE 194,35 22670 0.75 227 .45 226.90 0.00 226.90 0.00 226.90 0.00
GF b 280 279 b 493 745 18 593 B 512 441 B 931,815 1] b 531 814 0 B 931,815 0
GFE 281 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE a07 578 a0 203 0 a06 203 217 572 0 817 A72 0 217 572 0
FF b 996 916 8362 740 18 692 5,081 432 8,371,761 0 8,371,761 0 8,371,761 0
{1) Executive
Director’s Office, Total 978 207 1020 609 9 666 1,030,274 997 797 0 9497 797 0 997 797 0
Operating Expenses FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 446 365 493 252 4,833 495 035 452 848 0 4582 348 0 452 848 0
GFE 25 366 0 0 1] 0 1] 1] 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 14 076 14 393 0 14 393 12 805 0 12 905 0 12 805 0
FF 491,900 12 964 4,833 e 202 044 0 a02 044 0 202 044 0

Page S.4-1



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07
Department: Health Care Falicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomes Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number:  S5-4 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Cperations and Finance HE 0B85-1023 (24-76.5-101 through 24-78.5-103); SB 068-219; Pub. L
108-171, Sec. BO36 (42 U.5.C. 13960), and Pub. L. 104-183 (B
Statutory Citation: US.C 1612).
Request Title: Implementation of HE 065-1023 and Deficit Reduction Act of 2005
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund Fr 05-06 Fr 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
(1) Executive
Director's Office, Total 21,737 076 23,185 837 1,020 23,186 857 22837 242 0 22037 942 0 22 837 242 0
Medicaid FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Management GF 5214 519 5,486,108 510 5,486 K18 5442 455 0 5,442 455 0 5442 455 0
Infermation System GFE a a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Contract CF a a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 435293 529 559 0 529 559 611,540 0 611 540 0 611,540 0
FF 16,087 164 17,069 570 510 17,070 380 16,883 247 0 16,883 247 0 16,883 247 0
(1) Executive
Director's Office, Total 314,345 312,800 1,200 314,800 312,500 0 312,900 0 312,500 0
Health Insurance FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Portability and GF 74 307 78,225 475 78,700 78,225 0 78,225 0 78,225 0
Accountability Act of GFE 5213 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1996 (HIPAA) Web CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Portal Maintenance CFE a a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 234 525 234 675 1,425 236,100 234 575 0 234 B75 0 234 575 0
{1) Executive
Director's Office, Total 0 18,306 626 2,508 505 21,115,133 18,306 528 18,306 628 0 18,306 528 0
County Administration FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 0 5435396 867,441 5,302,837 5,435,396 5435396 0 5435396 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 371798 554 590 4272508 3,717 918 3,717 918 0 3,717 918 0
FF a 9,153 314 1,386,474 10,539,755 9,153,314 9,153 514 0 9,153,314 0

Page S.4-2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07
Department: Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomesw Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number:  =-4 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Operations and Finance HE 0B85-1023 (24-76.5-101 through 24-78.5-103); SBE 068-219; Pub. L.
108-171, Sec. 6036 (42 U.5.C. 1396h0); and Pub. L. 104-183 (B
Statutory Citation: US.C 16812).
Request Title: Implementation of HE 065-1023 and Deficit Reduction Act of 2005
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund Fr 05-06 Fy 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fr 07-08 Fr 07-08 Fr 07-08 FY 07-08 Fr 07-08 Fr 08-09
{2) Medical Services
Premiums Total| 1996264 305 |2,111 2687 559 8,268 | 2111285827 | 2125566,186 012,125 566,186 0| 2,125 566,186 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF| 714906453 ) 740721857 1,236 | 740723093 746 875 977 0| 7468755977 0| 746875577 0
GFE| 251,300,000 ) 256,100,000 0| 256,100,000 256,100,000 0] 256,100,000 0| 256,100,000 0
CF 1] 76512 0 76512 76,512 0 76512 0 76,512 0
CFE 23713210 55 563 806 0 55 563 806 56,545,000 0 56,549,000 0 56,545,000 0
FF| 995 344 645 | 1,058 825 384 7032 (1,058,832 416 | 1,065,564 F97 0 1,065 964 BS7 0| 1.085 964 597 0
(4) Indigent Care
Program, Children's Total 5273572 5521207 13,501 5,534,708 5521 207 0 5521 207 0 5521 207 0
Basic Health Plan FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Administration GF o o 0 0 o 0 0 o o o
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 747 996 2465634 6,507 247211 2465 B34 0 2465634 0 2465 B34 0
FF 4525 576 3055573 5,594 3,062 567 3,055 573 0 3055573 0 3055 573 0
(6) Department of
Human Services
Medicaid-Funded Total 9,127 562 7599713 51,229 7 BE0 942 7272396 0 72723596 0 7272396 0
Programs (B} Office of FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Information GF 4,365,127 3,501,300 28 584 3529584 3,349,194 0 3,349,194 0 3,349,194 0
Technology Services - GFE 157 44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Funding, CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Colorade Benefits CFE 272159 572 931 3663 576 594 552,000 0 552 000 0 552,000 0
Management System FF 4332732 3525482 28,882 3,554 364 3,371,202 0 3571202 0 3,371,202 0
Letter Notation:
CFE: Children's Basic Health Plan Trust; Health Care Expansion Fund; Local County Share; Qld Age Pension Fund; FF: Title
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: W and Title
IT Request: ¥ Yes No |(If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach T Project Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments: ¥ Yes No If ¥es, List Other Departments Here: Department of Hurnan Services

Page S.4-3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07

EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
O] Decision ltem

L] Base Reduction Item

M Supplemental Request

[J Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: Unforeseen iGgency
Criterion:

Priority Number:

S-4

Change Request Title:

Implementation of HB 06S-1023 and Deficit Reductfmt of 2005

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(1) Executive Director’'s Qék, Personal Services; Operating Expenses; Metlicai
Management Information System Contract; Healthrimsce Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) Web Portal Maenance; County Administration
(2) Medical Services Premiums; (4) Indigent CarmegPam, Children’s Basic Health
Plan Administration; and (6) Department of Humanvi®es Medicaid-Funded
Programs (B) Office of Information Technology Sees - Medicaid Funding, Colorad
Benefits Management System

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

HB 06S-1023 (24-76.5-101 through 24-76.5-103); 8209; Pub. L. 109-171, Sec.

6036 (42 U.S.C. 1396b); and Pub. L. 104-193 (8 ©.$612)

(]

Summary of Request (Alternative A): This Decision Item is for $2,941,474 in FY 06-@/implement the requirements of two
immigration laws that became effective in 2006: cttbem 6036 of the federal Deficit
Reduction Act of 2005 (Pub. L. 109-171, Section @0&8nd Colorado HB 06S-1023.
Both of these acts require the Department to implemmew procedures to verify the
identity and legal presence of applicants for pubknefits. The Deficit Reduction Act
of 2005 prohibits the State from receiving feder@imbursement for non-emergency
medical assistance provided under Medicaid to divithual declaring to be a U.S citizen
or national who has not produced satisfactory dasuary evidence of citizenship or
nationality. HB 06S-1023 requires the Departmentdrify identity and obtain affidavits

Page S.4-4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

of lawful presence for applicants of public berse{itegardless of citizenship) under all of
its programs (not just Medicaid) who are naturaspes 18 years of age or older.

Clarification is also provided in this Decisionrteabout the role and interaction of the
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Red@tion Act (PRWORA) of 1996,
P.L. 104-193, which applies only to non-citizensg aequires verification of identity and
lawful presence for Medicaid eligibility. Even thgh PRWORA bears no additional fiscal
impact to the Department in FY 06-07, it is impottéo understand the roles of all three
immigration acts in order to clarify the assumpsidor calculations used below to estimate
the additional funding needed for the Departmentiplement the Deficit Reduction Act
of 2005 and HB 06S-1023 in FY 06-07.

Alternative A {Recommended alternative}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

The Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 was signed inéovlon February 8, 2006 and the
provisions requiring evidence of identity and @tship status became effective July 1,
2006. Section 6036 of this legislation requires Brepartment to screen Medicaid clients
to verify identity and U.S. citizenship prior togmiding services. The State is prohibited
under this Act from receiving federal reimbursemdat non-emergency medical
assistance provided to an individual who declavdseta U.S. citizen or national but has
not produced satisfactory documentary evidencecti@e 6036 applies only to state
medical assistance programs under Title XIX of 8weial Security Act; i.e., only to
Medicaid, not to the Department’s state-only praggeor Children’s Basic Health Plan
which operates under Title XXI of the Social Seguict. Exempt from the Act’s
documentation requirements are Medicaid applicahts are:

* Eligible for Medicaid and entitled to or enrolledrf Medicare benefits (dual
eligibles);

* Eligible for Medicaid on the basis of receiving $lgmental Security Income
benefits; or

Page S.4-5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

» Eligible for Medicaid on another basis specifiedtbg U.S. Secretary of Health and
Human Services.

Colorado HB 06S-1023 has similar provisions to ec6036 of the Deficit Reduction
Act of 2005. HB 06S-1023 was enacted July 31, 2016 an effective date of August 1,
2006. It requires the Department to verify thentdg of all applicants for benefits
(including clients, contractors, providers and ¢geas) who are natural persons age 18
and older, and obtain from them a signed affidatitawful presence. Affidavits from
lawfully present non-citizens must be verified thgh the federal Systematic Alien
Verification of Entitlement (SAVE) program. Cliepbpulations exempt from HB 06S-
1023 include those exempted by federal law (suclthase covered under the Deficit
Reduction Act of 2005) and applicants for prenedaé or emergency care not related to an
organ transplant.

Most Medicaid populations exempt from the Deficgdrction Act of 2005 may not be
subject to HB 06S-1023. Populations exempt from Deficit Reduction Act of 2005,
listed by Department client category, are: duaikles, Supplemental Security Income
recipients, Foster Care recipients, and needy newboOf these, all but those in the
Foster Care categorgre assumed exempt from the requirements of HB 1023-
because:

* Dual eligible and Supplemental Security IncomentBemay not be subject to any
additional citizenship or identification requirentenalready required for federal
programs, as the Deficit Reduction Act describésdhl an intent of Congress; and

* Needy newborns do not meet the age requirement.

Foster Care applicants age 18 and older are assauigect to HB 06S-1023 because
until determined eligible for Foster Care undeleTlV-E of the Social Security Act, they
are not automatically eligible for Medicaid. Indaibn, the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services requires the Department to kempes of documentation proving
identity and lawful presence in its Medicaid fileg Foster Care clients. Foster care
applicants consist of three groups relevant to Besision Iltem: (1) those eligible for

Page S.4-6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Foster Care under Title IV-E age 18 and older;T({#g IV-E eligibles under age 18; and
(3) all non-IV-E Foster Care eligibles. Those e first group, Title IV-E eligibles 18
and older, are assumed subject to HB 06S-1023.selhothe second group are exempt
from both acts, and those in the third group asti@ed subject to the Deficit Reduction
Act of 2005. At this time, the Department is ureatd distinguish between IV-E eligible
Foster Care clients and non-IV-E eligible FostereCeients in all of the relevant aid
categories within the Foster Care eligibility typen addition, a class action lawsuit
including plaintiffs whose Medicaid eligibility iderived from their Foster Care eligibility
under Title IV-E has been filed in the U.S. Digtri€ourt for the Northern District of
lllinois. This lawsuit claims that the Secretarfytbe U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services violated Section 6036 of the DefReduction Act of 2005 in
regulations passed to implement Section 6036 (Bekl. vs. Michael Leavitt, Secretary
of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Seryi¢téS. District Court for the
Northern District of lllinois, Case # 06 C 3520)herefore, the Department has not
included the non-IV-E eligibles in its calculation$ fiscal impact under the Deficit
Reduction Act of 2005.

Although the Department has not yet confirmed tNaE Foster Care eligibles age 18
and older are subject to HB 06S-1023, the Depattmvédhassume that they are unless or
until it learns otherwise. Also, due to the Depaatit’'s current inability to determine the
number of non-IV-E eligibles in its Foster Careenli category, it assumes no fiscal
impact for these clients in FY 06-07 under the EiefReduction Act of 2005.

PRWORA also established strict requirements foifigation of identity and lawful
presence for Medicaid eligibility. However, PRWORRplies only to non-citizens under
Medicaid, and like HB 06S-1023, it requires the &réipient to confirm lawful immigration
status through the SAVE program which the Departrigenurrently doing. Through the
process of researching the impacts of all threeigration acts, the Department discovered
improvements that could be made to its applicaimtedures, to the Colorado Benefits
Management System, and to its Medical Services®Baes for implementing PRWORA
most efficiently. The costs for making these inyerments can be absorbed within the

Page S.4-7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department’s existing resources and componentsiofequest, and since the Department
is already following the requirements of PRWORAs thct requires no additional funding.

Both the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 and HB 06&23 require the Department to
follow new procedures which have increased cosisesiuly 2006 related to: processing
applications, revising application materials, mgkiohanges to computer systems,
instituting temporary compliance procedures befargomated methods could be
employed, conducting audits to ensure complianoe, providing training to those
responsible for processing applications. To comply the Deficit Reduction Act of
2005, the Department promulgated more stringemsreffective July 1, 2006 requiring
specific documentary evidence of citizenship oramatlity for Medicaid (10 CCR 2505-
10, Section 8.100.53 A2). This was an unfunde@ér@dmnandate, and unbudgeted State
resources have been applied to meet the Act’s nagents, including systems changes,
staff analysis and reporting, and new proceduressttaff at the county departments of
social services and medical assistance sitesce Sihe Deficit Reduction Act of 2005
applies only to U.S. citizens applying for Medicaiddoes not overlap with PRWORA
requirements for non-citizens. HB 06S-1023, howeweerlaps with both PRWORA and
the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 since it appltesall applicants 18 years of age or older
who are natural persons. Since the Departmentasted by State law to comply with
federal requirements to qualify for federal fundsler Title XIX of the Social Security Act,
wherever PRWORA or the Deficit Reduction Act of 806tersect with HB 06S-1023, the
applicable federal law is assumed to control.

PRWORA intersects with HB 06S-1023 for all nonzstas who apply for Medicaid
(except Foster Care applicants, described abokejefore, PRWORA applies to non-
citizen Medicaid applicants instead of HB 06S-1023.

To summarize the information above, Medicaid agpits for whom the Department
must apply the requirements of the Deficit Reduc#at of 2005 include:

* Non-Dual Eligible and non-SSI Medicaid Adults 65ladlder (OAP-A)
* Non-Dual Eligible and non-SSI Disabled Adults 66t (OAP-B)

Page S.4-8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

* Non-Dual Eligible and non-SSI Disabled Individuads59 (AND/AB)
e Categorically Eligible Low-Income Adults (AFDC-A)

* Health Care Expansion Fund Low-Income Adults

» Breast and Cervical Cancer Program

» Eligible Children (AFDC-C/BC)

» Baby Care Program-Adults

» Medicaid non-Title IV-E Foster Care

Applicants subject to HB 06S-1023 include clierge 48 and older applying for benefits
under the following programs:

* Old Age Pension State Medical Program

* Medicaid Title IV-E Foster Care

* Children’s Basic Health Plan

» Colorado Indigent Care Program

* Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Program

Other applicants subject to HB 06S-1023 include:

* Medicaid Providers

e non-Medicaid Providers

* Primary Care Fund Providers

* Contractors

» Grantees applying for funding or benefits under ainyhe Department’s programs

The following applicants are exempt from the DeéfiRieduction Act of 2005 and HB
06S-1023:

* Dual Eligible Clients (clients with Medicare and Meaid)

* Supplemental Security Income clients

This request is for $2,941,474 in FY 06-07 to liempent the identity and citizenship
verification requirements of the Deficit Reductiéwet of 2005 and HB 06S-1023. The

Page S.4-9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department began complying with these acts upoin #ffective dates in FY 06-07 by
revising and passing emergency Medical ServicesdBnaes; issuing new policies and
procedures to staff, counties and medical assistaites; and communicating relevant
information to all interested parties. Both a&guire additional changes to the Colorado
Benefits Management System, Medicaid Managememtrrirdtion System, application
forms, and guidelines for eligibility determinat&anThese changes will also contribute to
increased efficiency in implementing the requiretaersi PRWORA, as the Department’s
legal research for the implementation of the Defteduction Act of 2005 and HB 06S-
1023 resulted in the identification of system chemgecessary for PRWORA as well. In
addition, the Department will need to hire 0.75 FirEthree sections (Eligibility
Operations, Audits, and Information Technology Suppby March 1, 2007. Until then,
the Department expects it can continue to absodbscelated to FTE and operating
expenses. Since counties and medical assistatese vgill require additional time to
process applications and make eligibility determiomes, additional funding is needed for
County Administration and Children’s Basic Healttar® Administration. Additional
funding is also needed for Medical Services Premigwhich funds SAVE transaction
costs) and for Web portal maintenance to accomreotted Department’s additional
SAVE users.

If approval is not received for additional fundify changes to the Colorado Benefits
Management System, Medicaid Management Informaigstem and web portal, other
system changes that have been previously planngchesal to be postponed.

A detailed description of the estimated fundingdeskfor FY 06-07 is provided below.
(1) Executive Director’s Office, Personal Servicasd Operating Expenses

The Department began using existing staff and dipgraesources to implement the
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 and HB 06S-1023 inlyJand August of 2006,

respectively, when each act became effective. oRae$ in various sections of the
Department’s Executive Director's Office, Medicab#stance Office, and Operations
and Finance Office have worked to develop interpalicies, procedures, and

Page S.4-10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

implementation plans; pass emergency Medical SesviBoard rules; instruct and

coordinate with counties and medical assistanes;siespond to requests for information
from the public; and establish interim compliangstems for both acts. Interim systems,
including manual verification procedures, were meednmediately so the Department
could begin verifying the identification and lawfulesence of all required applicants.

As stated previously, the Department plans to ®iv® additional FTE by March 1, 2007
to ensure that its programs continue to operateiaftly while complying with the
requirements of both the Deficit Reduction Act 608 and HB 06S-1023. Total funds
of $37,385 are requested for these 0.75 FTE in 6070 Although these positions are
estimated to begin March 1, 2007, only three montH3ersonal Services and Operating
Expenses were calculated for FY 06-07 due to tyadpte shift. The FTE are needed for
the following positions:

* 0.25 FTE (General Professional 1V)s needed in the Eligibility Operations Section
to serve as the Department’s lead for ensuring tamge with PWORA, the Deficit
Reduction Act of 2005 and HB 06S-1023 identificatand citizenship requirements.
This position would define operational requiremeoastaining to the new eligibility
criteria and coordinate changes to the ColoradceftsnManagement System. The
position would be considered the Department authoon identification and
citizenship operational issues, including idensifion and verification of legal
presence requirements and training. Other dutfethis position would include
providing customer service support to and monitpoh counties, medical assistance
sites, applicants, and clients.

« 0.25 FTE (General Professional lll)is needed in the Audit Section to audit
counties, medical assistance sites, and Coloradigdnt Care Program providers to
ensure they are meeting the new federal and stgqterements.This position would
ensure compliance by auditing a sample of case fed client information for
Medicaid, Children’s Basic Health Plan, Coloraddi¢rent Care Program, and the
Old Age Pension State Medical Program. The positiwuld report findings and
identify best practices and areas of concern, awbmmend areas for further

Page S.4-11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

emphasis and training. If mandated requirementse wet being fully met, this
position would be responsible for following-up aedsuring corrective action is
taken.

0.25 FTE (General Professional Il)is needed in the Information Technology
Support Section to serve as Security Administrabooversee the large volume of
additional SAVE system users needed to comply WiEh06S-1023. (A complete
description of the SAVE system requirements is ¢ below, under the
subheading “2) Medical Services Premiums, Fedgrsieghatic Alien Verification of
Entittement (SAVE) Program.”) All additional SAVEystem users would be
licensed for access by the Department of Humani&eryvhowever, the Department
would need to ensure all new users are monitorddsapported. This position would
therefore be responsible for administering useesg@nd system security, and for
conducting end-user support, training, and repgifiimctions.

The additional SAVE system users who will need Di#pant monitoring and support
from the 0.25FTE (General Professional 1) in Information Teclogy Support are
estimated as follows: There are approximately 14@lth care providers who
participate in the Colorado Indigent Care Progrard the Comprehensive Primary
and Preventive Care Fund. To comply with HB 0633l@ach provider will need
access to the SAVE system to verify the legal presef immigrant clients, and each
provider is estimated to need two sets of usertifileation codes and passwords,
resulting in an estimated 290 new SAVE system us@rs estimated five additional
users will be needed at the office of the Departisefiscal agent, Affiliated
Computer Services (ACS), to verify the legal preseaf medical providers age 18
and older who are natural persons applying forctlireimbursement through the
Medicaid Management Information System. In addititne Department estimates it
will need one additional user on staff to periotlicaccess the SAVE system to
verify the legal presence of a small number of @umors and non-Medicaid
providers who are sole proprietors, or to verifg thgal presence of temporary staff
not hired in the usual manner through the Statefieer staffing agency. Since the
majority of the Department’s contracted staff aredh through a staffing agency

Page S.4-12



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

certified by the Colorado Department of Personmel Administration as complying
with the requirements of HB 06S-1023, very few SAWéfifications will need to be
made per year for this purpose.

A total of $9,666 in Operating Expenses is requestesupport the 0.75 FTE described
above in FY 06-07.

(1) Executive Director’s Office, Medicaid Managemeimformation System Contract

The Department will need an additional $1,020 feMedicaid Management Information

System fiscal agent to send revised applicationd affidavit forms to health care

providers who applied as sole proprietors after ustigl, 2006, before the revised
application form became available. All providephgations received using the old form
were placed in pending status until new applicatpackets could be sent to these
providers. Other changes that need to be madédyiscal agent, such as revising
provider applications and supporting documentatiining, and call center support, are
included in the Department’s current fiscal ageontract, and therefore, can be
completed at no additional expense.

(1) Executive Director’'s Office, Health Insuranced?tability and Accountability Act of
1996 (HIPAA) Web Portal Maintenance

Changes to the Department’'s Web Portal, estimateddt $1,900, will enable access to
the SAVE system by providers, the Department’'safisogent, and Department staff.
These enhancements include creating a new usep,goooviding necessary security for
the services, and developing the link to the U.&&tment of Homeland Security SAVE
system. This line item receives 75% federal fimarngarticipation.

Page S.4-13



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

(1) Executive Director’s Office, County Administremn

Additional funding in the amount of $2,808,505 égjuested for County Administration
in FY 06-07 due to the extra time it will take taahians to process applications due to
the identification and citizenship verification teggments of both acts. Prior to passage
of the new legislation, it took an average of 4wmhutes to research and complete
eligibility determinations for all client eligibily types (Source: the Department’'s March
23, 2006 fiscal note for the revised version of 681186 with L.004 amendments). The
Department assumes it will take an additional 5ut@s per application to comply with
the provisions of the Deficit Reduction Act of 20@5d HB 06S-1023, or 10.55% longer
than it took previously. This is consistent witte ttederal guidance for implementing the
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005: “We estimate it Wibke each State 5 minutes to obtain
acceptable documentation, verify citizenship andintaa current records on each
individual” (71 Fed. Reg. 39220, July 12, 2006hisI5 minutes is meant to account for
all county costs including copying, staff time, adohal calls, and storage. The counties
have expressed valid concerns about storage reagmts and complications.

Application Processing Costs for Medical Assista8ites

In addition to counties, the Department has two insdassistance sites that process
applications for eligibility under its programs: 8CGind Denver Health Medical Center.
ACS processes approximately 50% of Children’s Ba$salth Plan applications (see

Table 3); these processing costs are funded thrthugltiChildren’s Basic Health Plan

Administration” appropriation under Long Bill groyd) Indigent Care Program. ACS

costs are described beneath this section headiog be

Denver Health Medical Center application processiosts are reimbursed as part of its
overall medical assistance site-related activites,outstationing payments made by the
Department. Outstationing payments are basedhah audited cost reports from Denver
Health Medical Center for a prior year. The atitég itemized in the cost reports do not
provide specific detail to determine which costs lated to processing applications or

Page S.4-14



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

accessing the SAVE system. Because of the recenision Item and Supplemental
funded for Outstationing (“Denver Health Medical nB& Medicaid Outstationing
Alternative Financing Plan,” DI-10, November 15,080and S-10, January 3, 2006),
Denver Health Medical Center is now at the maximuoan draw for outstationing and
that methodology will continue into the future.

(2) Medical Services Premiums
Federal Systematic Alien Verification of Entitlern€AVE) Program

The Department’s Medical Services Premiums appatpn currently funds all SAVE
transaction costs incurred by counties and medisaistance sites that access SAVE.
This access is provided via federal license toOkpartment of Human Services, which
invoices the Department for transaction costs batted to Medicaid clients. The
Department pays for these costs out of its Med®aivices Premiums appropriation
using 100% federal funds as a Cash Funds Exemsfénato the Department of Human
Services. Since funding for SAVE verifications fdedicaid eligibility determinations is
already built into the Department’s base budget Nwdical Services Premiums, the
Department can absorb any additional SAVE trangaatbsts incurred to comply with
the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005; this Decisiorrit only requests additional funding for
SAVE transactions needed to comply with HB 06S-10P&ragraph (7) of section 24-
76.5-103 of HB 06S-1023 requires the Departmenistothe SAVE system, operated by
the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, to vethfy lawful presence of all applicants
(including clients, contractors, temporary stafft fored through the State-certified
staffing agency, providers and grantees) who submited affidavits indicating they are
legal immigrants. These cost estimates are desthblow.

Estimated SAVE Transaction Costs in FY 06-07 tofpwmith HB 06S-1023
Costs incurred for access to the SAVE system asedan a per transaction charge of

$0.26 for the first verification, and $0.48 for ead or subsequent verifications of the
same applicant. There is no cost to the Departiogrer than the FTE requested above

Page S.4-15



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

for generating user identifications and passwoadthat its providers and other required
users can access SAVE.

The number of SAVE transactions conducted by cesnéind medical assistance sites
will increase for Title IV-E Foster Care, Old Agerdion State Medical Program, and
Children’s Basic Health Plan applicants under HB-A®23. In addition, providers who
participate in the Colorado Indigent Care Prograithrveed access to the SAVE system,
via license from the Department of Human Servitesgrify the legal presence of aliens
applying for benefits. The Department’s fiscal ragalso will need access to the SAVE
system to verify the legal presence of providenghyapg for direct payment through the
Medicaid Management Information System.

For applicants to the Department’s Comprehensivedy and Preventive Care grants;
contractors who are sole proprietors indicating thee legal immigrants; and temporary
staff not hired through the State-certified staffiagency, SAVE verifications will be
conducted by Department staff. This applies alsant estimated five contractors per year
who apply as sole proprietors and indicate theylegal immigrants. The Department
will conduct these SAVE verifications internallyncacan absorb the additional SAVE
transaction cost.

The Department’'s additional SAVE transaction costsuld be paid for using the
Department’s existing arrangement with the Depantnoé Human Services, as described
above. The Department would receive 100% fedenantial participation for these
costs except for verifications conducted for thd @ye Pension State Medical Program,
which would be paid for using 100% General Fundhe Total estimated additional costs
needed for SAVE transactions under the Medical iEesvPremiums appropriation in FY
06-07 are $8,268 (see Table 8).

Page S.4-16



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

(4) Indigent Care Program, Children’s Basic HealtRlan Administration

Approximately half of all applicants for Children'Basic Health Plan begin their

eligibility determinations at the counties, whehme tapplication process is funded through
the County Administration line item described ahovéunding for applicants not

processed by counties, but instead processed by, AC&rs through the line item

“Children’s Basic Health Plan Administration” in hg Bill group (4) Indigent Care

Program. Additional application processing coetsACS are estimated to total $13,501
with $6,507 in cash funds exempt from the ChildseBasic Health Plan Trust and
$6,994 in federal funds. These costs are calallatel described in Table 6 (Row 15)
and Table 7 (Row 4). This line item receives fatlinancial participation at both the

Medicaid rate of 50% and the Children’s Basic He#&ltan rate of 65%. The blend is
based on the weights determined in the Childrerdsi® Health Plan cost allocation
study.

(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded dgrams (B) Office of
Information Technology Services - Medicaid Funding,Colorado Benefits
Management System

Modifications are needed to the Colorado Benefitanbfjement System to upgrade
decision tables for the Children’s Basic HealthnPd&ad Old Age Pension State Medical
Program to deny eligibility if affidavit or idenidation information is not entered. In

addition, changes are needed to the demographnzowiand reference tables, and post-
development testing and requirements analysis mistompleted. The total estimated
cost for these modifications is $176,400. Costsclianges to the Colorado Benefits
Management System are shared between the Deparémeérnthe Department of Human

Services. The Department’s share is calculateB4at1% of the total, or $61,229, as
shown in Table 9.

Page S.4-17



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Implementation Schedule

Task Month/Year
First phase of Deficit Reduction Act Medical SeesdBoard Emergency Rules Passed March 10, 2006
Counties and Medical Assistance Sites Informechtrim Procedures for Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 July 2006
Department Policy Direction Implemented July 25, 2006

Emergency Meeting of the Medical Services BoarddeP, OAPSMP, CBHP Emergency Rules for HBJuly 31, 2006
06S-1023 Passéd

Temporary Identification and Affidavit VerificatioRrocedures Implemented for HB 06S-1023 August 1, 2006

Second phase of Deficit Reduction Act Medical SessiBoard Emergency Rules Passed August 11, 2006
CBMS Modifications begih November 2006

FTE Hired March 2007

CBMS Modifications complete April 2007

MMIS provider letters produced and mafled April 2007

! Colorado Indigent Care Program (CICP), Old AgedRen State Medical Program (OAPSMP), and Childrégsic Health Plan
(CBHP).

%|f approval is not received for these system changther system changes which may have been peyiplanned may need to be
postponed.

Page S.4-18



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Table 1 - Summary of Request FY 06-07 - Matches Sethule 6, Column 3 and Recommended Request

Cash
Total Funds | General Fund Funds Federal Funds
Exempt
Total Request $2,941,474 $921,872] $564,760 $1,454,842
Executive Director’s Office, Personal Services $835, $18,693 $0 $18,692
Executive Director’s Office, Operating Expenses 6868, $4,833 $0 $4,833
Executive Director’s Office, Medicaid Management $1,020 $510 $0 $510
Information System Contract
Executive Director’s Office, Health Insurance Pbitity and $1,900 $475 $0 $1,425
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) Web Portal Maenance
Executive Director’s Office, County Administration $2,808,505 $867,441  $554,590 $1,386,474
Medical Services Premiums $8,268 $1,236 $0 $7,032
Indigent Care Program, Children’s Basic Health Plan $13,501 $0 $6,507 $6,994
Administration
Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Progra $61,229 $28,684 $3,663 $28,882

Colorado Benefits Management System

Page S.4-19



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table 2 - Personal Services and Operating Expensks FY 06-07

General
General Professional Il
Professional IV General (Information
(Eligibility Professional IlI Technology
PERSONAL SERVICES Operations) (Audits) Support) GRAND TOTAL
Number of PERSONS / class title 1.00 1.00 1.00
Calculated FTE per classification 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.7%
Annual base salary (monthly * 12) $52,524 $43,224 $37,356
Number months working in FY 06-07 3 3 3
Salary $13,131 $10,806 $9,339 $33,276
PERA 10.15% $1,333 $1,097 $948 $3,378
FICA 1.45% $190 $157 $135 $482
AED 0.75% $98 $81 $70 $249
Subtotal Personal Services $14,752 $12,141 $10,492 $37,385
OPERATING
Supplies @ $500/$500 $500 $125 $125 $125 $375
Computer @ $959/$0 $690 $690 $690 $690 $2,070
Office Suite Software @ $300/$0 $294 $294 $294 $294 $882
Office Equipment @ $2,021 /$0 $2,021 $2,021 $2,021 $2,021 $6,063
Telephone Base (Annual) $370 $92 $92 $92 $276
Subtotal Operating $3,222 $3,222 $3,222 $9,666
GRAND TOTAL ALL COSTS $17,974 $15,363 $13,714 $47,051

Page S.4-20



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table 3 - Total FY 05-06 Medicaid and Children’s Baic Health Plan Clients Processed*

Column > A B C D E
3 Medicaid Medicaid | Children’s Total Notes/ Formula
= Only and Basic
v Children’s Health
Basic Health| Plan Only
Plan
1 | Total Application Cases 71,256 88,115 6,750 166,121| Count of unique case IDs
2 | Total Application Clients 102,821 208,764 16,334 327,919| Count of unique client IDs
3 | Client Approvals 58,377 - 5,515 - | Count of unique client IDs approve
4 | Denial/ Non-Complete 43.22% - 66.24% - | (Row 2 minus Row 3) divided by
Rate Row 2
5| Clients Per Case 1.44 2.37 2.42 - | Row 2 divided by Row 1
(Applications)
6 | Redetermination Cases 124,737 1,037 8,475 134,249| Count of unique case IDs
7 | Redetermination Clients 179,621 2,457 20,510 202,588| Row 6 multiplied by Row 5
8 | Total Clients Processed 282,442 211,221 36,844 530,507| Row 2 plus Row 7
9 | New Applications 21,518 28,191 3,040 52,749| Count of unique client IDs
Processed by ACS
10 | Redetermination Cases 399 387 6,286 7,072| Count of unique case IDs
Processed by ACS
11 | Redetermination Clients 575 917 15,212 16,704| Row 10 multiplied by Row 5
Processed by ACS
12| Total Clients Processed b 22,093 29,108 18,252 69,453 Row 9 plus Row 11
ACS
13| Percent Processed by 7.82% 13.78% 49.54% 13.09%| Row 12 divided by Row 8
ACS

*Detailed assumptions for the calculations in taisle are described on pages 26-29.

Page S.4-21



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table 4 - Assumed Ratios and Growth Rates for Caldations*

Column > A B C D
3
< . , : Medicaid and Old Age Pension
A Medicaid Only Sggﬁ;eglzr?gﬂf Children’s Basic State Medical
Y| Health Plan Blended Program
1| Fy 05-06 Unique Client Ratios 1.18-2.88 1.45 - 1.22
2 | FY 05-06 Denial/ Non-complete Rates 43.22% 66.24% - 43.22%
3| FY 06-07 Growth Rate 7.06% 6.23% 6.97% 9.18%
*See the Assumptions for Calculations section ayed2d for details on how these figures were deraediapplied.
Table 5 - Affected Number of Clients from FY 06-0FEstimated Caseload, Adjusted for Distinct Clients ad Application Denial*
Column > A B C D E F G H | L N
3 Categor- Health
= Medicaid . . ically Care Breast .- Old Age
v Adults Disabled |~ Disabled Eligible | Expansion| and Eligible | Foster | Baby Pension | CHP+
Adults Individuals . Children | Care Care
Item 65 and Low- Fund Cervical State Total
Older | 801064 0 ‘79 Income Low- Cancer (A/FDC' age Pr%grlam- Medical
(OAP-A) (OAP-B) | (AND/AB) Adults Income | Program C/BC) 18+ Adults Program
(AFDC-A) | Adults
Deficit
Reduction| 6,439 2,016 11,797 143,432 7,495 508 496,453 818,6 - 686,829
1 Act
HB 06S- d
> 1022 - - - - - - - 1,363 - 9,673 7,415 18,45
! Estimated caseload is from FY 07-08 Budget Reqb&stember 1, 2006, Volume I, exhibit B.
2 Since the total number of affected clients fromrelévant eligibility categories is needed to eatienthe cost of implementing HB 06S-1023, dataritgiag the
Old Age Pension State Medical Program and Childr&dsic Health Plan are included in the same tabldata describing Medicaid. The other populations
subject to HB 06S-1023, i.e., Colorado IndigenteCBrogram applicants 18 years of age or older; Gomiprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Program
applicants 18 years of age or older are not inaludeTable 5 because their applications are nephecessed by counties nor medical assistance sitesare

these populations included in the Department’'sleegiaseload categories.

Page S.4-22



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table 6 - Additional Application Processing Costs

py)
2 ltem Total Notes/Formula
\L
FY 06-07 Executive Director’s Office, County
1 [ Administration $18,306,628 HB06-1385 Long Bill Appropriation
FY 06-07 Children’s Basic Health Plan November 1, 2006 CBHP Change Request, DI-3,
2 | Administration $3,638,229 Table F, Attachment 1, Page 7.
3 | Total 06-07 Administration Funding $21,944,85Row 1 plus Row 2
FY 05-06 Unique Applicants Processed for New Applicants and Redeterminations. See Tablg
4a| Medicaid and Children’s Basic Health Plan 530,5@blumn D, Row 8.
Row 4a multiplied by FY 06-07 Medicaid and
FY 06-07 Unigue Applicants Processed for Children’s Basic Health Plan blended growth rate.
4b | Medicaid and Children’s Basic Health Plan 567,4&2e Table 4.
FY 05-06 Old Age Pension State Medical The Department’s November 1, 2006 Budget
5| Program Clients 5,076| Request, Page M-234.
FY 05-06 Unique Old Age Pension State Medigal Row 5 multiplied by distinct client ratio and Medid
6a| Program Applicants 8,869| denial/incomplete rate. See Table 4.
FY 06-07 Unigue Old Age Pension State Medigal Row 6a multiplied by FY 06-07 Old Age Pension
6b | Program Applicant$ 9,683| State Medical Program growth rate. See Table 4.
7 | Total FY 06-07 Processed Applicants 577,16%w 4b plus Row 6b.
Per Applicant County Administration Cost $380Row 3 divided by Row 7.
Average Processing Time per Application Weighted average amount of time for eligibility
9 | (minutes)? 47.4| determinations for all client types.
Additional Time to Process Application Time for county technicians to process additional
10 | (Minutes)® 5 | documentation requirements.
11| Percent of Additional time 10.55¢%@Row 10 divided by Row 9.
12 | Additional Per Application Administration Cost $4.| Row 8 multiplied by Row 11,

Page S.4-23



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table 6 - Additional Application Processing Costs

FY 06-07 Projected Applicants Affected by

13a| Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 686,84%ee Table 5, Column N, Row 1.
FY 06-07 Projected Applicants Affected by HB
13b| 06S-1023 18,451| See Table 5, Column N, Row 2.
Children’s Basic Health Plan Applicants Table 3, Column C, Row 13 multiplied by Table 5,
14| Processed by ACS 3,673| Column M, Row 2.
Additional ACS Cost (Applies Only to HB 06S-
15] 1023) for 11 months in FY 06-07. $13,5pRow 12 multiplied by Row 14 multiplied by 11/12tH
Additional County Administration Cost for
Applicants Affected by Deficit Reduction Act of
16a| 2005 $2,754,184 Row 13a multiplied by Row 12.
Additional County Administration Cost for
Applicants Affected by HB 06S-1023 for 11 Row 13b minus Row 14 multiplied by Row 12
16b [ months in FY 06-07. $54,321| multiplied by 11/12ths.
Total Costs to Process Documentation from Beth
17| Acts $2,822,006 Row 15 plus Row 16a plus Row 16b.

1 This number of unique applicants (9,683) diffemirthe number of affected clients in Table 5, CaiumRow 2 (9,673) because
the latter is a distinct client count.

 From the Department’s revised Fiscal Note for HB1A86 with L. 004 amendments, March 23, 2006.

3 The federal guidance for implementing the DefRiétduction Act of 2005 (71 Fed. Reg. 39220, July?T®6) estimated it would
“take each State 5 minutes to obtain acceptablardentation, verify citizenship and maintain curnetdords on each individual.”

Page S.4-24

S.



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table 7 - Program Splits for Additional Application Processing Costs

Y]

2 ltem Total Notes/Formula

Vv

1 Total Additional Cost $2,822,0(6Table 6, Row 17.
Old Age Pension State Medical Progrgm Table 6, Row 12 multiplied by 9,673 Old Age Penssiate
(Applies Only to HB 06S-1023) for 11 Medical Program clients (see Table 5, Column L, R)w

2 months in FY 06-07. $35,556| multiplied by 11/12ths.
County Portion (20% Local Match/30%

3 GF/50% FF): $2,772,94PTable 6, Row 16a and 16b minus Table 7, Row 2.
ACS Portion (Blend of 50% GF/50% FF

4 + 35% GF/65% FF): $13,501Table 6, Row 15.

Table 8 - Systematic Alien Verification of Entitlenment Costs — Funded from Medical Services Premiums

Old Age . , Colorado Medicaid
. Children’s . Management
Pension State . Indigent .
Item Foster Care : Basic Health Information Totals
Medical Care
Program* Plan Program System
g g Providers
Affected Number of
Clients/Providers in FY 06-07 1,363 9,673 7,415 194,075 1,988| 214,514
Percent Immigrant Clients/Providers 0.25% 35.89% 1.35% 10.00% 12.50% -
Number Immigrant
Clients/Providers 3 3,472 100 19,408 249 23,232
Initial Verification @ $0.26 each $1 $903 $23 $5,046 $65| $6,038
Estimated Number requiring 2nd
verification (20%) 1 694 20 3,882 50 4,647
2nd verifications @ $0.48 each $0 $333 $10 $1,863 $24| $2,230
Total cost for verifications $1 $1,236 $33 $6,909 $89| $8,268

1 All costs incurred for the Old Age Pension Statedidal Program are funded with 100% State only $und

Page S.4-25



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table 9 - Information Technology Systems Cost

Upgrade decision tables for Children’s Basic HeRlgn and Old Age Pension State Medical Progradefy

eligibility if affidavit or identification informaibn not entered. $11,200

Testing $8,000

Requirements analysis $7,200

Upgrade demographics window and reference tables $150,000

Total Colorado Benefits Management System Costs $176,400

Percent Allocated to Department of Health Caredy@nd Financing Based on Colorado Benefits Managém

System Calculator 34.71%

Total Funds needed in Health Care Policy and Finanog Budget $61,229

Medicaid Management Information System

Fiscal agent postage (send providers revised aialits) $1,020

Total Medicaid Management Information System Costs $1,020

Web Portal - Health Insurance Portability and Accouwntability Act of 1996

Portal changes $1,400

Department of Human Services interface $500

Total Web Portal Costs $1,900
Assumptions for Calculations Assumptions for calculations are described bdmwlables 3-9 (Tables 1-2 are designed

to be self explanatory).

Table 3

Table 3 derives the total number of applicants @seed annually by counties and ACS to
estimate their additional administrative costsnmplement the Deficit Reduction Act of
2005 and HB 06S-1023. To calculate the numbemajue applicants in Medicaid and
the Children’s Basic Health Plan programs, the Depent used case and client level

Page S.4-26



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

data from the Colorado Benefits Management Systant¥ 05-06, where clients are
processed as either a new applicant or a redetatioinfor benefits. The Department
assumes that once an individual provides satigfadattentification, they will not be
required to do so again if their initial applicatis denied and they reapply.

As Table 3 illustrates, the applications are sdpdranto three categories: Medicaid only,
Medicaid and Children’s Basic Health Plan, and @ieih’s Basic Health Plan only. This
IS necessary to accurately count the applicatiassa child can apply for both Medicaid
and Children’s Basic Health Plan benefits on theesapplication, and the Children’s
Basic Health Plan application will be denied if gteld is determined Medicaid eligible.
Application totals in Table 3 are counts of unigase or client IDs.

Applications received through State Data Exchange fr applicants receiving
Supplemental Security Income benefits, so these weritted from the analysis. Once a
client is approved for benefits, a correspondingpre is created for a redetermination.
There is a direct correspondence between redetatiomn data and newly approved
clients for Medicaid, and a near one-to-one cowadpnce for Children’s Basic Health
Plan clients. These newly approved cases araeetan the application data and omitted
from the redetermination data in order to preventide counting.

In the application data, a count of the numberrofjue clients per case is calculated (see
Table 3: Row 5 = Row 2 / Row 1). The redetermonatilata is at the case level, so the
Department assumes that the client per case tagual to that from the application
data. The number of redetermination clients isaédo the redetermination cases
multiplied by this client per case ratio (Row 7 aviR6 x Row 5). The total number of
Medicaid and Children’s Basic Health Plan client®gessed is 530,507 (Table 3,
Column D, Row 8), and is the new applications padeterminations (Row 8 = Row 2 +
Row 7).

The new application and redetermination data amstudes information on where the
application originated. To ensure that countie$ AGS receive funds according to their
share of clients processed, the number of new @y originating at ACS was counted

Page S.4-27



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

(Table 3, Row 9). The number of redeterminatiosesaoriginating at ACS (Row 10) is
multiplied by the clients per case ratio from tipplecation data (Row 5) to estimate the
redetermination clients processed by ACS (Row 1m)he total number of clients
processed by ACS (Row 12) is equal to the numberewf applicants (Row 9) plus the
redetermination clients (Row 11). It follows thhe percentage of clients processed at
ACS (Row 13) is the number of clients originating®&S (Row 12) divided by the total
clients processed (Row 8). This percentage isnasduo be constant through FY 06-07,
and is used to estimate the additional funding eéddr County Administration and ACS
for additional application processing time.

Other assumptions used in Table 3 include:

* The “Total Application Clients” data reported in\R@ were calculated using unique
client identification numbers from the Colorado Bgts Management System FY 05-
06 “Application and Applicants” file. The Medicai@nd Children’s Basic Health
Plan category includes cases which included apmits for Medicaid only, or for
both Medicaid and Children’s Basic Health Plan.e Thildren’s Basic Health Plan
Only category includes individuals applying for {@nén’s Basic Health Plan that did
not have an application in the system for Medicai@lients who apply for both
programs and are Medicaid eligible are denied @éid Basic Health Plan
eligibility, which artificially inflates the deniatates. In addition, applicants who
receive Supplemental Security Income benefits andted as they are not processed
for eligibility determinations.

 All new Medicaid approvals are reported in the Catlmo Benefits Management
System FY 05-06 “Redetermination” file; only soméil@ren’s Basic Health Plan
clients have redetermination records. These dlientere omitted from the
redetermination count to avoid double counting.

* The Redetermination file is reported at the cagel]eather than the client level. The
average number of clients per case for new appsitis assumed to equal the
number of clients per case for redeterminations.

» Data from the Colorado Benefits Management Syst&nhD5-06 “Applications and
Applicants” are reported in Row 9 to show the numifenew applicants originally
processed at the Department's medical assistateeALS, rather than the county.

Page S.4-28



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

In addition, data from the “Redetermination” fildhosvs the total number of

Redeterminations processed by ACS. The total numibelients processed by ACS
was calculated assuming the same ratio of clieatscpse as for Colorado Benefits
Management System applications.

Table 4

Table 4 shows ratios and growth rates that are us#te analysis for this supplemental
request. Row 1 displays distinct client ratios,jclehwere calculated by comparing FY
05-06 unique client identification numbers to caadl Ratios within the range listed in
Column A, Row 1 are categorically specific for Memld, and are applied to

corresponding FY 06-07 projected caseload to estimdistinct clients in each eligibility

category. Row 2 displays denial/ non-completesratdculated in Table 3. The denial/
non-complete ratio for the Old Age Pension Statedit Program is assumed to be
equal to that for Medicaid. Row 3 includes thevgtorate for FY 06-07. The Medicaid

and Children’s Basic Health Plan blended growtle riat calculated according to the
respective caseload shares. The growth rate AQé Pension State Medical Program
is estimated using average annual growth for FYOB4nd FY 05-06. This trend is

assumed to stay constant for FY 06-07.

Table 5

Table 5applies the information from Tables 3 and 4, neunber of distinct clients per

case, denial/non-complete rates, and redetermmatases to FY 06-07 appropriated
caseload figures. This table is used to showdta projected number of affected clients
by the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 and HB 06S-302Assumptions used in Table 5
include:

* FY 06-07 estimated Medicaid caseload is from theddenent's FY 07-08 Budget
Request, November 1, 2006, Volume I, exhibit B. il@bn’s Basic Health Plan
estimated caseload is from the FY 07-08 Budget BstgjiNovember 1, 2006, Volume
[, DI-3 “Adjust Children’s Basic Health Plan Medidaremium and Dental Costs for

Page S.4-29



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Caseload and Rate Changes.” The Old Age Pensita Bedical Program caseload
is from the FY 07-08 Budget Request, November 062%olume II, page M-234.

» Dual eligibles (clients receiving both Medicare avédicaid) are not included in
Table 5 because they are exempt from both actse sthey provide proof of
identification when determined eligible for Mediear

* In FY 05-06, 11.58% of distinct Eligible Childrereve “Needy Newborns,” defined
as children up to age 1 born to mothers who werdidagd eligible at the time of
birth (25,854 Needy Newborns / 223,304 Eligible |@f@n = 11.58%). The Eligible
Children caseload is deflated by this percent ugle these clients, as they are not
subject to either act. (Source: BOA query 8/16/06.

» All projections were inflated to adjust for deniailscomplete applications, and
distinct clients per application (see Tables 3 4nd

» Distinct client ratios were calculated by comparify 05-06 unique client
identification numbers to caseload. This rati@asegorically specific for Medicaid
(see Table 4).

* Foster Care is not inflated for denied/incomplefmligations as this group is
“automatically entitled” to Medicaid.

 Old Age Pension State Medical Program denial/indeteprate is assumed to be
equal to that for Medicaid.

Table 6

Table 6 calculates the additional estimated cosbtoties and to ACS to implement the
provisions of each act based on the total numbegrgjected applicants from Table 5
(Column N, Rows 1 and 2) multiplied by the “Addita Per Application Administration
Cost” in Table 6 (Row 12).

Table 7

Table 7 shows the funding splits between General Fund aatbrél funds for the
additional application processing costs. All cdststhe Old Age Pension State Medical

Page S.4-30



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Program must be paid using 100% General Fund, @srsin Row 2. All other county
administration costs receive 20% local county shzgd&o General Fund and 50% federal
financial participation. ACS application procegsitnsts are paid out of the Children’s
Basic Health Plan Administration appropriation, ardeive a blend of federal financial
participation as allocated under Titles XIX and Xoflthe Social Security Act: 12% of
total funds spent on eligibility and enroliment étions receive 35% General Fund and
65% federal financial participation under Title XXdnd 88% of total funds spent on
eligibility and enrollment functions receive 50%r@eal Fund and 50% federal financial
participation under Title XIX (November 1, 2006 RY7-08 Budget Request, DI-3
“Adjust Children’s Basic Health Plan Medical Premitand Dental Costs for Caseload
and Rate Changes,” Table F).

Table 8

Table 8 calculates the transaction costs thatbeilincurred for SAVE verifications under

both acts. Assumptions used in Table 8 include:

* As with the County Administration costs describéd\se, since all costs for the Old
Age Pension State Medical Program must be fundéu 1G0% State only funds, this
applies to the SAVE transaction costs for this pgogas well. These are included in
the Medical Services Premiums line item in the amad $1,236.

 The time required to verify the legal presence ldna using the federal SAVE
system is included in the 5-minute additional pssoeg time per application
estimated above.

* For the Colorado Indigent Care Program, of thenesttd 194,075 new clients, the
Department estimates 10% will require first levé{\VE& verifications and an even
smaller number may require second and third leggfigations resulting in an annual
cost of approximately $6,909. With respect to emprehensive Primary and
Preventive Care Fund, the Department will needetase its grant application form
and application instructions to incorporate thaureaments of these acts. This can be
done with existing staff and operating resourcesydver, as there is only one
application form and set of instructions to revigdso, due to the limited number of

Page S.4-31



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Impact on Other Areas of Government

grantees in the program (approximately 8 or 9 mar)y the Department can absorb
any mailing, printing, or photocopying costs in@ato comply with the legislation.

Table 9

Table 9 shows the funding needed for modificatidos the Colorado Benefits
Management System, Medicaid Management Informa&istem, and Web Portal. Costs
for modifications to the Colorado Benefits Managaetm®8ystem are shared between the
Department and the Department of Human Servicesh Department’s cost allocation
was determined using the Colorado Benefits Manage®stem calculator. The portion
to be funded by the Department equals 34.71%, /288, of the total estimated cost of
$176,400.

This alternative will require additional funding the Department of Human Services for
SAVE transaction costs in Cash Funds Exempt froenQiapartment’s Medical Services
Premiums appropriation. The Department of HumarviSes has an appropriation for
“Systematic Alien Verification for Eligibility” inthe 2006 Long Bill, HB 06-1385, under
the Department of Human Services (7) Office of Saifficiency (C) Special Purpose
Welfare Programs (8) Systematic Alien Verificatifum Eligibility. Footnote K to this
line item indicates that $28,620 is a Cash Fundsnipt transfer from the Department of
Health Care Policy and Financing in FY 06-07. Tiepartment requests this footnote be
changed to reflect an increase in funding of $8,2a8Y 06-07 for a total of $36,888 as a
Cash Funds Exempt transfer from the DepartmenteafitH Care Policy and Financing.

There is also a need for additional funding to Department of Human Services for
modifications to the Colorado Benefits Managemegst&n in FY 06-07 totaling

$176,400. Of this total, $61,229 is allocated frtme Department’s budget via cash
funds exempt transfer, and $115,171 is allocatexin fthe Department of Human
Services’ budget, as provided in the table below.

Page S.4-32



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department of Human Services’ Budget, (2) Office of Cash
Information Technology Services, Colorado Benefits General Cash Funds Federal
Management System (CBMS) Total Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 06-07 Total Need $21,839,781 $3,407,265 $1,742,122 $7,660,943 $9,029,451
FY 06-07 Supplemental Request $176,400 $27,687| $14,156| $61,229  $73,328
FY 06-07 Long Bill $21,663,381 $3,379,578 $1,727,966 $7,599,714 $8,956,123
(6) DHS Medicaid Funded Programs, (B) Office of
Information Technology Services, Colorado Benefits Cash Funds Federal
Management System Total Funds| General Fund Exempt Funds
FY 06-07 Total Need $7,660,942 $3,529,984 $576,594 $3,554,364
FY 06-07 Supplemental Request $61,229  $28,684 $3,663 $28,882
FY 06-07 Appropriation $7,599,713 $3,501,300 $572,931 $3,525,482

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative Calculations within this request are based omragsions that specific populations are
subject to either the Deficit Reduction Act of 2006 HB 06S-1023; or that they are
subject to neither. To the extent any of thesaraptions change, the fiscal impact to the
Department for implementing these acts may alsagda

Alternative B {Status quo; no change in funding; nbrecommended}:

General Description of Alternative Alternative B would result in no increase in fumglfor the Department to implement the
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 and HB 06S-1023. isltlikely that without the funding
requested in Alternative A, a disproportionate shair the financial burden will fall on
counties, medical assistance sites, and Coloratigdnt Care Program providers in order
to comply with these acts. Without the requestéH,Rhe Department would not be able
to assist counties, medical assistance sites, g@osi applicants or clients in following
the new requirements without creating additionatkbzg in existing customer service

Page S.4-33



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

areas. The Department would also not be ableatsildly ensure that entities responsible
for eligibility determination are in compliance Wwithese laws. In addition, Department
supervisory and management staff in various Depantrdivisions would be required to
postpone other responsibilities in order to morated ensure compliance with the Deficit
Reduction Act of 2005 and HB 06S-1023. Also, dreased funding is not received for
SAVE verifications of legal immigrants, the Depaetmh of Human Services would likely
be required to absorb the majority of additionahgaction costs.

No change in funding with this alternative.

It is possible that eligibility determinationsliMot be made in a timely manner due to
increased workload on counties without an incraastinding. In addition, since the
Department plans to begin making modificationshi® €olorado Benefits Management
System in November 2006 and hire FTE by March 286#f layoffs may be needed and
system changes which have already been planned meag to be postponed.
Furthermore, contracts with medical providers, it workers for Departmental
personal services or other services, and granteesiving grants from the various
Departmental programs could be delayed or invaiaf adequate provisions for
checking citizenship of the providers, contractars] grantees are not available. Delays
in approving applications for medical assistandgil@lity or incorrect approvals of
medical assistance applications might occur. Sielays could cause a hardship for
people who do qualify for medical assistance, wim®rrect approvals would waste state
funding and, perhaps, cause a need to recoup payaneservices provided to clients not
really eligible to receive the services. As a lgdhe Department could be subject to
lawsuits, penalties or fines, or could lose fedéralncial participation from the Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services for all of gslérally-matched programs (not just the
programs affected by the Deficit Reduction Act 603 and HB 06S-1023). Therefore,
Alternative B is not recommended.

Page S.4-34



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique

Considering return of investment analysis camwshow an administrative investme
can save additional costs at a later time.

Total
Investment Cost Avoidance
$2,941,474 | Potential litigation costs if sued by any grougmliag Department incorrectly provided

services to non-eligible clients: estimated $500,0

nt

Delays in awarding Departmental administrative it or contracts invalidated by lack
proof of citizenship: estimated $8,727,841 ($88,271 in Budget Long Bill Group for
Executive Director’s Office x 10%)

of

Failure to comply with HB 06S-1023 would also biuie to comply with similar
provisions in federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2Q0&th potential to cause loss of total
federal financial participation for the Departmeftt,622,333,441 or more (total amount
federal funds in FY 06-07 Long Bill HB 06-1385)

Shifting costs of $2,941,474 to counties, medisslstance sites, and indigent care provi
sites could lead to requests for increases in duddgeounty administration line items, thu

not saving the costs but simply moving to differemé items in the budget.

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance Alternative A requests an additional $2,941,4i4datal funds to implement HB 06S-

Statutory and Federal Authority

1023 and the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, witl2%B72 coming from General Fun

d.

The cost avoidance is many times over the impleatiemnt costs. The Department would

be using the least expensive alternative by inmgsti compliance.

HB 06S-1023, section 24-76.5-103 (1) Verificatimnlawful presence ... on and after
August 1, 2006, each agency or political subdivisid the state shall verify the lawf
presence in the United States of each natural peesghteen years of age or older w
applies for state or local public benefits or federal public benefits for the applicant.

Page S.4-35

ul
ho



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

HB 06S-1023, section 24-76.5-103 (4). an agency or a political subdivision shall
verify the lawful presence in the United Statesawth applicant eighteen years of age or
older for federal public benefits or state or locpublic benefits by requiring the
applicant to: (a) produce: ... a valid ... [i]dentifitan card...; and (b) execute an
affidavit stating: (i) that he or she is a Unitethtgs citizen or legal permanent resident;
or (ii) that he or she is otherwise lawfully pres@nthe United States pursuant to federal
law.

SB 06-219, Section 122. Appropriation - adjustmeat2006 long bill (1) ... there is
hereby appropriated, to the department of healthegaolicy and financing, executive
director’s office, for county administration, thems of eighteen million three hundred six
thousand six hundred twenty-eight dollars ($18,828), or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the implementation of this act.

Pub. L. 109-171, Sec. 6036 (42 U.S.C. 1396b) Imgutdenforcement of Documentation
Requirements {a) ... Section 1903 of the Social Security Act ¥3.C. 1396Db) is
amended ...(C) by inserting after paragraph (21) filllowing new paragraph: “(22)
with respect to amounts expended for medical assistfor an individual who declares
under section 1137(d)(1)(A) to be a citizen or oiadl of the United States for purposes
of establishing eligibility for benefits under thide, unless the requirement of subsection
(x) is met.”; and (2) by adding at the end theldaling new subsection: “(x)(1) For
purposes of subsection (i)(23), the requirementh subsection is, with respect to an
individual declaring to be a citizen or national tdfe United States, that, subject to
paragraph (2), there is presented satisfactory doentary evidence of citizenship or
nationality (as defined in paragraph (3)) of thedividual. “(2) The requirement of
paragraph (1) shall not apply to an alien who igy#dle for medical assistance under this
titte— “(A) and is entitled to or enrolled for befits under any part of title XVIII; “(B)
on the basis of receiving supplemental securitgpnme benefits under title XVI; or “(C)
on such other basis as the Secretary may specdgrumhich satisfactory documentary
evidence of citizenship or nationality had beervimesly presented. .... (b) EFFECTIVE
DATE.—The amendments made by subsection (a) gl o determinations of initial
eligibility for medical assistance made on or affeity 1, 2006, and to redeterminations

Page S.4-36



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department Objectives Met if Approved:

of eligibility made on or after such date in theseaof individuals for whom the
requirement of section 1903(z) of the Social Secéct, as added by such amendments,
was not previously met.

Pub. L. 104-193 (8 U.S.C. 1612), Subtitle A, Eliliiip for Federal Benefits SEC. 401 -
Aliens Who Are Not Qualified Aliens Ineligible foFederal Public Benefitga) ...
Notwithstanding any other provision of law and gxtcas provided in subsection (b), an
alien who is not a qualified alien (as defined ecton 431) is not eligible for any
Federal public benefit (as defined in subsection (&) EXCEPTIONS.— (1) Subsection
(a) shall not apply with respect to the followingderal public benefits: (A) Medical
assistance under title XIX of the Social Security @r any successor program to such
title) for care and services that are necessarytha treatment of an emergency medical
condition (as defined in section 1903(v)(3) of sAch) of the alien involved and are not
related to an organ transplant procedure, if theeal involved otherwise meets the
eligibility requirements for medical assistance enthe State plan approved under such
title (other than the requirement of the receipta or assistance under title IV of such
Act, supplemental security income benefits undég XVI of such Act, or a State
supplementary payment).

1.2 To support timely and accurate client eligipitletermination.

1.5 To accurately project, report, and manage ladgesquirements to affect Executive
and Legislative intent with program and budget dgy@ent and operations. To
accurately record and monitor expenditures for pmog managed by the
Department so there may be accurate financial tiegoat all times.

Page S.4-37



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 07-08

Department: Health Care Folicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Barthalamew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: 5-5, BA1 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Audits Statutory Citation: 25 5-4-105, C RS, (2006)
Request Title: Revised Federal Rule for Payment Error Rate Measurement Program
1 2 3 4 3 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total 75055 255 47 360 522 546,041 47 906 963 47 221 579 a 47 221 578 1467 412 45 533,091 1,467 412
FTE 194.35 22670 0.08 22678 226.90 0.00 226.90 1.00 22790 1.00
GF 18,306,590 15974408 201,711 16,176,119 16,206,312 a 16,206,312 530,767 16,737 079 530,767
GFE 183 491 1] 1] 0 1] 1] 1] 1] 0 1]
CF 191,726 192072 a 192072 192396 a 192 396 a 192 395 a
CFE 28 465 437 1,723,386 78,481 1,801,867 1,654,017 a 1,654,017 218,551 1,212 5658 218,551
FF 27 805,712 29,471 056 265,849 259,736 905 29125954 a 29125 954 718,024 29 847 045 718,024
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Personal Services Total 13,785 054 15,362 51 4722 15,367 413 15,821,148 a 15,821,148 22011 15,580,159 55,011
FTE 194.35 22670 0.08 22678 226.90 0.00 226.90 1.00 22790 1.00
GF 5,280,279 5,493,745 1,181 5,494 529 5931815 a 5,531,515 14,753 5,545 568 14,753
GFE 281 1] 1] 0 1] 1] 1] 1] 0 1]
CF 0 a a 0 a a a a 0 a
CFE 507 578 505,203 826 507,029 517 572 a 517 572 10,327 527 899 10,327
FF 5,996 216 8,362,740 2715 8,365 455 8371761 a 8,371,761 3353 5,405 592 33.931
(1) Executive Director’s
Office, Operating Total a7g 207 1,020,609 3,081 1,023 550 Q97 797 a EERrE 250 995 747 950
Expenses FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 446 865 493,252 7o 4594 022 482848 1] 452 848 238 483,086 238
GFE 25 366 1] 1] 0 1] 1] 1] 1] 0 1]
CF 0 a a 0 a a a a 0 a
CFE 14 076 14,393 539 14,532 12,505 a 12,505 166 13,071 166
FF 451,200 512 964 1772 514,736 502,044 a 502,044 545 502 550 45
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Medicaid Total 21,737 076 23185 837 37800 23223637 22937 D42 a 22937 542 10,080 22945022 10,080
Management Information FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
System Contract GF 5,214 519 5,486,103 2,450 5,495 553 5442 455 1] 5,442 455 2520 5,444 575 2520
GFE 0 1] 1] 0 1] 1] 1] 1] 0 1]
CF 0 a a 0 a a a a 0 a
CFE 435,293 525,855 GE15 536 474 511,540 a 611,540 1,764 513,304 1,764
FF 16,087,164 17,062,870 21,735 17,091 505 16,883 947 a 16,883 247 5,796 16,589,743 5,796

Page S-5.1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 07-08

Department: Health Care Folicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Barthalamew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: 5-5, BA1 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Audits Statutory Citation: 25 5-4-105, C RS, (2006)
Request Title: Revised Federal Rule for Payment Error Rate Measurement Program
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Movember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
(1) Executive Director's 0
Office, Payment Error Total ] 0 392 940 392 940 0 0 0 1,178,820 1,178,820 1,178,820
Rate Measurement - FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Eligibility Reviews GF 0 ] 98,235 98,235 ] ] ] 294 705 294 705 294 705
Contract [new line item] GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF ] 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 ] 0
CFE ] 0 B8 765 B3 765 0 0 0 206,294 206,294 206,294
FF 0 0 225940 225940 0 0 0 E77.821 E77 821 B77 821
{4) Indigent Care
Program, HB 97-1304 Total 29 431 057 192072 78,481 270553 192 396 0 192 396 218 551 410 947 218 551
Children’s Basic Health FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Plan Trust Fund GF 2,000,000 0 78,481 78 481 0 0 0 218,551 218551 218551
GFE 1] 0 0 1] 0 0 0 0 1] 0
CF 191726 192072 0 192072 192 396 0 192 396 0 192 396 0
CFE 27 239 33 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 ] 0
FF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6) Department of Human
Services Medicaid-
Funded Programs (B) Total 9,127 862 7599713 29017 7628730 727239 i 7.272 396 i 7272 3% i
Office of Information FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Technology Services - GF 4365127 3A01,300 13 594 3514 894 3349194 ] 3349194 ] 3349194 ]
Medicaid Funding, GFE 157 344 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Colorado Benefits CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Management System CFE 272,159 572 931 1736 574 67 552,000 0 552 000 0 552 000 0
FF 4332732 3525 4582 13587 3,539,169 3,371,202 0 3,371,202 0 3,371,202 0

Letter Notation:

IT Request: ¥ Yes

No

Request Affects Other Departments:

v

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

Yes

No

HE 97-1304 Children's Basic Health Flan Trust Fund

(If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach T Project Plan)
If ¥es, List Other Departments Here: Department of Human Services

Page S-5.2




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07 and FY 07-08
EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
O] Decision Item

1 Base Reduction Item

M Supplemental Request

M Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: New Data
Criterion: New Data

Priority Number:

S-5, BA-1

Change Request Title:

Revised Federal Rule for Payment Error Rate Measemé Program

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(1) Executive Director’'s Qéke: Personal Services; Operating Expenses; Metlicali
Management Information System Contract; PaymerdrRate Measurement -
Eligibility Reviews Contract (new line item); (4)digent Care Program, HB 97-1304
Children's Basic Health Plan Trust; (6) Departnartiuman Services Medicaid-
Funded Programs (B) Office of Information Techngi&@grvices - Medicaid Funding
Colorado Benefits Management System

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

25.5-4-105, C.R.S., (2006); Section 1902 (a) (2The Social Security Act; Title 42 of
the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 431.12T#ER 431.107); and Public Law
107-300 (11-26-02) 31 USC 3321 Improper Paymeritsrimation Act of 2002 Sec 2

(b), Interim Final Rule (08-28-06) § 431.950 to3141002 and § 457.720 in Title 42 of
the Code of Federal Regulations

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

This request is for $546,041 in FY 06-07 and 67,412 in FY 07-08, total funds to
implement the August 28, 2006 interim final rule the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services, which requires the Departmentdaduct a Payment Error Rate
Measurement program. For both Medicaid and thdd@m’s Basic Health Plan, the
interim final rule requires the Department to coctdeligibility reviews to measure
associated error rates and overpayments; andipatédn a national contracting strategy
for measuring medical claims payment errors infégeservice and managed care plans
under Titles XIX and XXI of the Social Security Act

Page S-5.3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Alternative A {Recommended alter native}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

The Improper Payments Information Act of 2002 (IRIRublic Law 107-300, enacted on
November 26, 2002, requires the Centers for Medieaad Medicaid Services to annually
review Medicaid and State Children’s Health InseeRrograms to estimate the amount
of improper payments made, report those estimat€ongress, and submit a report on
actions each state agency is taking to reduce estenexpenditures. To implement the
requirements of the IPIA, the Centers for Medicamd Medicaid Services developed the
Payment Error Rate Measurement program, which baganseries of three pilot projects
called Payment Accuracy Measurement (PAM) projectth FFY 2004, Colorado
participated in the third PAM project; and for FR2005 received a federal grant to
participate in a fourth pilot testing of the prdjedhich was renamed the Payment Error
Rate Measurement program.

On January 1, 2006, the Department reported tddhre Budget Committee on the status
of the Payment Error Rate Measurement pilot progectducted in 2005, pursuant to
Footnote 33 of SB 05-209. This report summarizedirpinary results of the project, and
the final report, “Colorado Payment Error Rate Meament Project 2005” was
completed on January 6, 2006. The final reporicated a total of 309 medical claims
were reviewed (159 from Medicaid and 150 from Qfeiids Basic Health Plan). A sub-
sample of 50 eligibility cases from the Medicaidngde and 50 eligibility cases from the
Children’s Basic Health Plan sample were selecksal far eligibility review. The report
identified 10 Medicaid claims payment errors (niméee-for-service and one in managed
care which was an underpayment) totaling approxm&s,000 in overpayments.

In FFY 2006, the Department was scheduled to imetenthe first full Payment Error
Rate Measurement program (with State match instdatéderal grant funding) for
medical claim payment errotsder a federal draft rule published August 2Q4069

Fed. Reg. 52620). The Department requested furtdingnplement the Payment Error
Rate Measurement program on January 24, 2005, dg&uAmendment #4, “Federally

Page S-5.4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Required Payment Error Rate Measurement Projec”amappropriation was provided
for this purpose in SB 05-209 (FY 05-06 Long BillHowever, on October 5, 2005, the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services reviged August 27, 2004 draft rule,
published an interim final rule (70 Fed. Reg. 582@Md postponed implementation of
the Payment Error Rate Measurement program.

The October 5, 2005 interim final rule was substdigtdifferent than the August 27,
2004 draft rule. Instead of requiring statesneasure medical claim payment errors, the
interim final rule specified that federal contrastavould be hired to conduct claims
reviews. The October 5, 2005 rule required a Payferor Rate Measurement program
once every three years, with Colorado schedulegghatticipate in FFY 2007, beginning
October 1, 2006. The rule mandated reviews of Madiclaims only; it did not require
reviews of eligibility determinations, managed caskaims, or claims paid under
Children’s Basic Health Plan.

In response to the changes in the October 5, 2085the Department requested removal
of funding for a contractor appropriated in FY 0540 conduct the Payment Error Rate
Measurement project, and requested funding benestain FY 06-07 for Personal
Services and Operating Expenses. The requestdei&&General Professional IV) was
needed in FY 06-07 to provide administrative suppmthe federal contractors beginning
October 1, 2006 (January 3, 2006, S-8; BA-6, “Reen@ontract Funding for Federally
Required Payment Error Rate Measurement Projedtf)ese budget change requests for
FY 05-06 and FY 06-07 were approved, and 0.8 FTE wagpropriated for Personal
Services in FY 06-07 under HB 06-1385 (FY 06-07 ¢.&ill).

After further analysis of its October 5, 2005 rube, August 28, 2006, the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services issued a secondrmnfeal rule (71 Fed. Reg. 51010).

The August 28, 2006 rule is similar to the OctobeR005 rule, except it requires states
to conduct eligibility reviews and measure eligtgilerror rates for both Medicaid and

Children’s Basic Health Plan. As in the previoukey federal contractors would conduct
the claims reviews in fee-for-service and managa@,cand measure claims errors for
Medicaid and Children’s Basic Health Plan. Under August 28, 2006 rule, Colorado

Page S-5.5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

must implement the Payment Error Rate Measuremeagram for eligibility in FFY
2007, beginning October 1, 2006, and repeat thgrano every three years. The results
of the state reviews will be used by Centers fordidare and Medicaid Services to
produce national program error rates as requiredemurthe Improper Payments
Information Act of 2002, Public Law 107-300. Famyaoverpayments identified, the
Department will seek recovery in accordance witlstexg governing statutes in section
1903(d)(2) of the Social Security Act; 42 CFR p#88, subpart F; and 42 CFR part 457,
subparts B and F.

This alternative requests additional funding feersonal Services and Operating
Expenses, and requests funding to procure a cootricconduct eligibility reviews and
measure associated error rates for Colorado. Rgridr the new contractor is requested
under a new line item in the Department’'s budg#edi “Payment Error Rate
Measurement — Eligibility Reviews Contract.” Alsmodifications are needed to the
Colorado Benefits Management System and Medicaiddgament Information System
to enable the Department to report eligibility acldims data according to specific
requirements in the sampling plan. Because themPal Error Rate Measurement
program is for both Medicaid and Children’s Basieatth Plan, a portion of the costs for
reviewing eligibility and payment errors under @ndn’s Basic Health Plan are requested
to be paid from the Children’s Basic Health Plansirund.

Because it is not known for certain if the prognamt result in savings due to recoveries
of overpayments, the Department has not estimatgdsavings to offset the costs of
implementing this federally required program. dv#gs are identified for FY 06-07 or

FY 07-08 once the results of the Payment Error Réd@surement program are better
known, a separate budget action will be submitt&€tde Children’s Basic Health Plan is

currently funded at 35% Cash Funds Exempt and 6&dérél funds, and Medicaid is

funded at 50% General Fund and 50% federal fufitherefore, since the sample size for
both the Children’s Basic Health Plan and Mediaailll be the same size (see Table 1),
the funding for this program will be 25% Generah8ul17.5% Cash Funds Exempt and
57.5% federal funds.

Page S-5.6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servicesnedés that each state’s production
cycle, scheduled every three years, will take agprately 23 months to complete (71

Fed. Reg. 51054, August 28, 2006). This cycleuishes conducting the eligibility and

claims reviews for Medicaid and Children’s Basicallle Plan, measuring error rates, and
reporting findings.

However, this production cycle is the minimum neeeg to complete the requirements
for the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servigedpes not include additional duties
that the State employee will need to perform. €hgibility reviews contract manager
will need to facilitate communication when issuesea between the counties and the
contractor. Additionally, the manager will needdetermine the source cause of any
problems identified by the contractor. The manag#ér need to determine if it is a
systems related issue, or a result of a commuoimtsatbreakdown, and if the problem is
location specific or systemic in nature.

In addition, the Department will need to integrétte results of the project into future
planning documents, implement the findings andlvesany issues identified that require
corrective action. The Department estimates tlaeseities will comprise 30% of the

total project timeline. Given these conditions Bepartment estimates that following-up
on the results of the Payment Error Rate Measuremegram, implementing action

plans to reduce errors, and preparing for the peoduction cycle will take an additional
fiscal year. Therefore, funding is requested @omtinuing basis beginning in FY 06-07
to implement the Payment Error Rate Measuremergramo. A detailed description of
the funding requested for FY 06-07 and FY 07-O8ravided below.

Personal Services and Operating Expenses

Reduced funding of 0.25 FTE is requested in FY D6 the Payment Error Rate
Measurement Program Contract Manager, since thigigo is scheduled to be hired
effective January 1, 2007, three months later #propriated in HB 06-1385 (FY 06-07
Long Bill). The delay in filling this position islue to a lack of qualified applicants
among those who responded to the initial open iposannouncement. The Payment

Page S-5.7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Error Rate Measurement program contract managel evisure that the federal
contractors receive the data and administrativepatip needed to conduct the
Department’s claims reviews, measure error rates,identify overpayments. Since this
position was appropriated as 0.75 FTE in HB 06-138& Department requests a three-
month reduction in Personal Services and Operd&xgenses to 0.50 FTE in FY 06-07.
Continuation funding as 1.0 FTE was requested ligg position in the Department’s
November 1, 2006 Base Budget Request for FY 07-08.

In addition to the position appropriated and désxtiabove, the Department will need to
hire an additional 0.33 FTE (General ProfessioWalin its Audits Section for FY 06-07
beginning March 2007. This position is needecetve as the eligibility reviews contract
manager and point of contact for all medical aasizt programs regarding eligibility
determinations for the Payment Error Rate Measunérpeogram. In addition, this
position is needed to review verification documeantsl interpret data entered into and
reported through the Colorado Benefits Managemgateth. This position would use
findings of the Payment Error Rate Measurementnaragso that the Department could
investigate operational issues and recommend cbhatogi#s medical programs and the
Colorado Benefits Management System. Continudtioding for FY 07-08 of 1.0 FTE
is requested for this position.

Medicaid Management Information System Contract

The Department estimates that the required chabngethe Medicaid Management

Information System will have an initial cost of $870 in FY 06-07 and ongoing annual
maintenance costs of $10,080. The initial costsbe to conduct system requirements
work for the necessary changes to the system. ngochanges to allow for a random
sample feature, strata and inclusion/exclusionegat and finally, testing and

documentation of the changes. Ongoing mainteneosis will be needed to obtain fresh
samples on a quarterly basis from the system.

Page S-5.8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Payment Error Rate Measurement — Eligibility RevisWontract (new line item)

The Department estimates the costs will be $1,%01,(6ee Table 2) based on the
required nine month review period and associatédweup, however due to the delay in
implementing the program in FY 06-07, the Departhestimates that one quarter of the
costs, or $392,940 will be incurred in FY 06-07 déinbe quarters or $1,178,820 will be
incurred in FY 07-08.

The contractor will be required to determine a @cot for verifying the provided
documentation is accurate, and create and popaldé¢abase to review. There are many
steps to tracking and obtaining eligibility caseenf the counties and the medical
assistance sites. The contractor must first deteriine location of the case file. The
Colorado Benefits Management System has many &safand functions that are used to
track case file changes. To locate the file, thiesections need to be accessed to
determine the location of the information that vpassent at the time of determination
and authorization. The time required to locateitiiermation can be lengthy if the case
has different users initiating changes, as the o@meager could get re-assigned to other
duties, or if applicants move from one county totaer, and the associated case has been
transferred also. To determine the user and tkat’silocation requires additional
research. Once this has been determined, the yapetieved to have the case files is
sent a letter with instructions and information ahesk for the review. There are situations
where a second request is required when the agespgnds that the current case is not
in their office or if the case was not sent. @dkes must be located, received and logged
into the database before the eligibility review t&gin. Once the process of calculating
error rates and reporting findings has been comg/éhe Department would respond as
needed to reduce error rates and implement ackaos p

This request for funds focuses on preparing anelcBefy data to test as a part of the
project. This request does not include costs &ssacwith program processes or system
changes once the errors are identified. The Deyesutt will request necessary funding for
these processes or system changes when they atifiedeand quantified.

Page S-5.9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund

General Fund for the Children’s Basic Health PlansT Fund is requested due to the FY
06-07 allocation from the Trust Fund being fullyliméd.

Colorado Benefits Management System

The Department estimates that changes toCihlerado Benefits Management System
will also be necessary. The Department has deddedporary solution that will create
the data extracts for active and negative casag(ive cases are when the applicant is
denied eligibility) from Medicaid and the ChildrenBasic Health Plan that can be
implemented in time for the first data extract gbFuary 2007. HCPF and the Office of
CBMS have devised a temporary, labor-intensive ggedo extract the information from
CBMS to support the PERM Audit starting in mid-FRedmy, 2007. This process involves
taking a "snapshot" of all Medicaid and CHP+ clgeat the end of each month, and
comparing the current end-of-month snapshot tgtier month's snapshot to determine
which clients are to appear in the Active Case Brsg or the Negative Case Universe
and to stratify the cases per PERM Audit requireseithis process can be implemented
using existing OCBMS maintenance funds. The Depamt believes the temporary
solution can be completed using existing Departalgasources.

However, to implement a permanent solution thatimizes the disk space and manual
processes required by the temporary solution, tygaBment will need to make changes
to the Colorado Benefits Management System thailwevupgrades to the authorization
module that will stratify and flag new authorizatsoaccording to the audit requirements
as well as upgrades to the extract programs.

This solution is estimated to cost $83,600 in FYOU6 This estimate includes 640 hours
of a software developer’s time at $65/hour and 280rs of the CBMS vendor’s time at
$150/hour. However, as the Colorado Benefits Manant System is jointly funded by
the Department (34.71%) and the Department of HuBemices (65.29%) the amount
required by the Department for these changes wil$9,017. Please note, to comply

Page S-5.10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

with federal requirements, the Department will néednitiate system changes prior to
receiving legislative authorization to meet theadaampling deadlines in the federal

interim final rule.

Implementation Schedule

Task

Month/Y ear

Interim final rule effective

October 1, 2006

Internal research/planning period

October 2006 - December 2006

Submit sampling plan to CMS

November 15, 2006

Colorado Benefits Management System changes #ritiat

December 18, 2006

FTE hired (existing appropriation for GP 1V, ClailReviews Contract Manager)

January 1, 2007

RFP issued for eligibility reviews

February 1, 2007

Draft contract written for eligibility reviews

February 1, 2007

Approval of sampling plan by CMS

February 1, 2007

Begin extracting data samples for eligibility revge

February 15, 2007

Begin conducting eligibility reviews

March 15, 2007

Medicaid Management Information System changesbégi

March 15, 2007

Colorado Benefits Management System temporaryisalehanges completed

February, 2007

Colorado Benefits Management System permanentisolahanges completéd June, 2007
Contract awarded and signed for eligibility reviews March 15, 2007
FTE Hired (General Professional IV, Eligibility Rews Contract Manager) March 2007
Medicaid Management Information System changes &etegh” June 30, 2007
Complete calculation of error rates and compildifigs June 2008
Submit error rates and findings to CMS July 1, 2008

! To meet the data sampling deadlines in the fedietedim final rule, the Department will need to begiaking system changes prior
to receiving an appropriation. Therefore, if authation is not received, system changes which teneady been authorized may
need to be postponed. In addition, due to therédaequirement that data for eligibility reviews bxtracted beginning February
2007, some data may need to be extracted, analgmddeported manually until system changes hage bempleted.

ZImplementation plan assumes the Department’s F@08upplemental bill is signed and effective in 8ta2007.

Page S-5.11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Summary of Request FY 06-07 Total General Fund Cash Funds Exempt Federal Funds

Matches Schedule 6 and Recommended Request Funds
Total Request, Matches Column 3 $546,041 $201,711 $78,481 $265,849
(1) Executive Director’s Office: Personal Services $4,722 $1,181 $826 $2,715
(1) Executive Director’s Office: Operating Expenses $3,081 $770 $539 $1,772
(1) Executive Director’s Office: Medicaid Managerhen $37,800 $9,450 $6,615 $21,735
Information System
(1) Executive Director's Office, Payment Error Rate $392,940 $98,235 $68,765 $225,940
Measurement - Eligibility Reviews Contract [newdiitem]
(4) Indigent Care Program, HB 97-1304 Children'siB&lealth $78,481 $78,481 $0 $0
Plan Trust
(6) Department of Human Services Medicaid-Fundexdjams $29,017 $13,594 $1,736 $13,687
(B) Office of Information Technology Services - Meald
Funding Colorado Benefits Management System

Summary of Request FY 07-08 Total Funds | General Fund | Cash FundsExempt | Federal Funds

Matches Schedule 6 and Recommended Request
Total Request, Matches Column 8 $1,467,412  $533,767 $218,551 $718,094
(1) Executive Director’s Office: Personal Services $59,011 $14,753 $10,327 $33,931
(1) Executive Director’s Office: Operating Expenses $950 $238 $166 $546
(1) Executive Director’s Office: Medicaid Manageren $10,080 $2,520 $1,764 $5,796
Information System
(1) Executive Director's Office, Payment Error Rate $1,178,820 $294,705 $206,294 $677,821
Measurement - Eligibility Reviews Contract [newdiitem]
(4) Indigent Care Program, HB 97-1304 Children'siB&lealth $218,551 $218,551 $0 $0
Plan Trust

Page S-5.12



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

1.00

FTE and Operating Costs GRAND TOTAL
Fiscal Year(s) of Request FY 06-07 | FY 06-07 | FY 06-07 | FY 07-08 | FY 07-08 | FY 07-08 | FY 06-07 | FY 07-08 | FY 06-07 | FY 07-08
Original Revised NET Original Revised NET TOTAL
PERSONAL SERVICES | Title: General Professional IV (Contract MGR) Gexié€’rofessional IV| To two decimal points
(Audits)
Number of PERSONS / 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
class title
Calculated FTE per 0.75 0.50 (0.25 1.00 1.0 0.00 0.83 1100 0.08 1
classification
Annual base salary $
(monthly * 12) 52,524 52,524
Number months working in FY 06-07| 9 6 3) 12 12 0 4 12
and FY 07-08
Salary $39,393| $26,262| ($13,131) $52,524 $52,524 $0 $17,333| $52,524 $4,202 $52,524
PERA 10.15% $3,998 $2,666| ($1,332) $5,331 $5,331 $0 $1,759 $5,331 $427 $5,331
AED 0.75% $295 $197 ($98) $394 $394 $0 $130 $394 $32 $394
FICA 1.45% $571 $381 ($190) $762 $762 $0 $251 $762 $61 $762
Subtotal Personal $44,257 $29,506 | ($14,751) $59,011 $59,011 $0 $19,473 $59,011 $4,722 $59,011
Services
OPERATING
Supplies @ $500/$500 $500 $375 $250 ($125) $500 $500 $0 $165 $500 $40 $500
each year
Computer @ $690/$0 $690 $690 $690 $0 $0 $0 $0 $690 $0 $690 $0
Yrl/Yr2
Laptop Computer @ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$1,500/$0 Yrl/Yr2
Office Suite Software @ $294 $294 $294 $0 $0 $0 $0 $294 $0 $294 $0
$294/$0 Yrl/Yr2
Office Equipment @ $2,021 $2,021 $2,021 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,021 $0 $2,021 $0
$2,021 /$0 Yrl/Yr2
Telephone Base (Annual)| $450.0 $338 $225 ($113) $450 $450 $0 $149 $450 $36 $450
Subtotal Operating $3,955 $3,718 $3,480 ($238) $950 $950 $0 $3,319 $950 $3,081 $950
GRAND TOTAL ALL $47,975 $32,986 | ($14,989) $59,961 $59,961 $0 $22,792 $59,961 $7,803 $59,961
COSTS

Page S-5.13



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Table 1 - Number of Eligibility Reviews - Federal Fiscal Year 2007

Medicaid CBHP Combined Total
Active Cases 504 504
Negative Cases 204 204
Total Annual Cases 708 708 1,416
*Per CMS sampling requirements, samples will beadirdor 9 out of 12 months each federal fiscal y(@anuary through September).
Table 2 - Estimated Annual Contract Cost for Eligibility Reviews
Average Hours Per Project, | Hourly Rate Project Average | Cases Estimated
Per Case Cost Per| Reviewed | Annual Cost
Case Per Year
4.5 $180.00| Locate and acquire physical case file for review $810.00 1,416 $1,146,960Q
(from local/county health department)
2 $150.00| Review case file and CBMS data reports for | $300.00 1,416 $424,800
eligibility; contact beneficiaries if necessary;
track and report findings
Total Estimated Cost | $1,110 $1,571,760

In 2004, CMS estimated the average cost per ditgilbase review would be $570 (69 Fed. Reg. 5282fjust 27, 2004). This estimate was
based on the Lewin Group's cost efficiency studsiofitates that conducted eligibility reviews eay-two of the federal PAM pilot projects.
The $570 estimate represented the mean cost pemavhich ranged from $228 to $1,296. The Departis estimate of $1,110 per review
from a contractor with experience acquiring andawing Colorado Medicaid eligibility files, and dgzaing data reports from the Colorado
Benefits Management System for the 2005 Payment Rate Measurement pilot project.

Impact on Other Areas of Government

This request affects the Department of Human iSesy (B) Office of Information

Technology Services - Medicaid Funding, ColoradadBigss Management System

Department of Human Services

Total Funds

General Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt

Federal Funds

$83,600

$13,121

$6,709

$29,018

$34,752

Page S-5.14

is



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Assumptions for Calculations

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

The FTE Calculation for FY 06-07 reflects theajein hiring of the Payment Error Rate
Measurement Contract Manager by three months dtteettack of qualified applicants,
and the hiring of the Eligibility Reviews Contradanager for four months in FY 06-07
caused by the new requirements of the August 286,26econd interim final rule. The
net affect of this change is an increase of 0.0& Faquired for FY 06-07. As the
Payment Error Rate Measurement Contract Managéigowas already appropriated in
HB 06-1385, the net increase for FY 07-08 is 1.(EF®r the Eligibility Reviews
Contract Manager position.

Table One is based on the Centers for MedicareMedicaid Services, Payment Error
Rate Measurement Eligibility Review requirementsuesd October 26, 2006, requiring
each program (Medicaid and the Children’s Basicltdidalan) to sample 504 active cases
and 204 negative cases.

The Department's estimate of $1,110 contained ineTawo is based on information
provided by a contractor with experience acquiramgl reviewing Colorado Medicaid
eligibility files, and analyzing data reports frothe Colorado Benefits Management
System for the 2005 Payment Error Rate Measurepilentproject.

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services i@t yet finalized its guidance to
states regarding many details of the eligibilitwiesv process. For example, the
Department does not yet know what types of repeiitde required or how certain types
of data are to be stratified within the monthly péas extracted from the Colorado
Benefits Management System. In order to estimiaée dosts for Alternative A, the
Department made assumptions as to what the fedathbrity is likely to require, and
each of these assumptions play a significant roléetermining the number, complexity,
and costs of necessary systems changes. In agditie Department is unable to define
the scope of work that will be required after theerates have been determined, as the
Department will use the results of the programntplement any necessary action plans.
It is also possible that the Centers for Medicand &edicaid Services could further

Page S-5.15



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

revise its interim final rule, resulting in addmial changes to the Department's
requirements for conducting the Payment Error R&gasurement program.

Alternative B {Status quo; no changein funding; not recommended}:

General Description of Alternative This alternative would not provide additional dimg for the Payment Error Rate

Measurement Program above the amount provided iQ&4B385.

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding  No change in funding with this alternative.

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative The August 28, 2006 interim final rule includemanresponsibilities regarding eligibility

reviews requiring the Department to obtain sampgled calculate Colorado’s specific
eligibility error rates that was not stipulatedpreviously issued rules. Without funding,
the Department would not have the resources tooperfthe federally mandated
eligibility review requirement and therefore be oat compliance with federal
regulations, thus jeopardizing continued Medicamtl &hildren’s Basic Health Plan
funding.

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique

A cost avoidance analysis is used to show hovadgministrative investment can save
additional costs at a later time.

Alternative | Total Investment Cost Avoidance
Failure to comply with the federally mandated Payhi&ror Rate Measurement Program could
A $546,041| jeopardize continued federal financial participatfor the Department: $1,622,333,441 or more
(total amount of federal funds in FY 06-07 LonglBIB 06-1385).

Page S-5.16



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance —

Compare all Alternatives

Statutory and Federal Authority

Alternative A costs $546,041 in FY 06-07 but iregicontinued federal participation in
the State’s programs. Alternative B, while nottowsanything, potentially jeopardizes at
least $1,622,333,441 in federal funding. AltewveatA is the recommended alternative.

25.5-4-105. C.R.S. (2006) Federal requirementdeurTitle XIX. Nothing in this
article...shall prevent the state department from giging with federal requirements for
a program of medical assistance in order for thetesiof Colorado to qualify for federal
funds under Title XIX of the social security actladn maintain a program within the
limits of available appropriations.

431.107 Required provider agreemenithis section sets forth State plan requirements,
based on sections 1902(a)(4), 1902(a)(27), 190273)(@nd 1902(a)(58) of the Act, that
relate to the keeping of records and the furnishafig information by all providers of
services (including individual practitioners andogips of practitioners)...A State plan
must provide for an agreement between the Mediegiency and each provider or
organization furnishing services under the planwhich the provider or organization
agrees to: (1) Keep any records necessary to disctbe extent of services the provider
furnishes to recipients; (2) On request, furnishilte Medicaid agency, the Secretary, or
the State Medicaid fraud control unit (if such aturas been approved by the Secretary
under 8§ 455.300 of this chapter), any informatioraintained under paragraph (b)(1) of
this section and any information regarding paymeolsimed by the provider for
furnishing services under the plan; (3) Comply with disclosure requirements specified
in part 455, subpart B of this chapter; and (4) Giynwith the advance directives
requirements for hospitals, nursing facilities, pigers of home health care and personal
care services, hospices, and HMOs specified in $8%, subpart |, and § 417.436(d) of
this chapter.

Public Law 107-300, SEC. 2. ESTIMATES OF IMPROPERYRIENTS AND
REPORTS ON ACTIONS TO REDUCE THEM. (a) IDENTIFICAON OF
SUSCEPTIBLE PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES.-Fhe head of each agency shall, in

Page S-5.17



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

accordance with guidance prescribed by the Direabthe Office of Management and
Budget, annually review all programs and activitibat it administers and identify all
such programs and activities that may be susceptiblsignificant improper payments.
(b) ESTIMATION OF IMPROPER PAYMENT.-With respect to each program and
activity identified under subsection (a), the hezidthe agency concerned shall— (1)
estimate the annual amount of improper paymentsl @) submit those estimates to
Congress before March 31 of the following applieapéar, with all agencies using the
same method of reporting, as determined by theciireof the Office of Management
and Budget. (c) REPORTS ON ACTIONS TO REDUCE IMPROPER PAYMEBIF
With respect to any program or activity of an agemath estimated improper payments
under subsection (b) that exceed $10,000,000, ¢lae bf the agency shall provide with
the estimate under subsection (b) a report on vaelciibns the agency is taking to reduce
the improper payments, including— (1) a discussibrthe causes of the improper
payments identified, actions taken to correct thazmeses, and results of the actions taken
to address those causes; (2) a statement of whékieeragency has the information
systems and other infrastructure it needs in orterreduce improper payments to
minimal cost-effective levels; (3) if the agencyegsionot have such systems and
infrastructure, a description of the resources t@ugency has requested in its budget
submission to obtain the necessary informationesystand infrastructure; and (4) a
description of the steps the agency has taken garerthat agency managers (including
the agency head) are held accountable for reduangroper paymentsGUIDANCE
BY THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET.—Not later than 6 months
after the date of enactment of this Act, the Doedf the Office of Management and
Budget shall prescribe guidance to implement tlggiirements of this section.

431.950 PurposeThis subpart requires States and providers to stibniormation
necessary to enable the Secretary to produce raltiomproper payment estimates for
Medicaid and the State Children’s Health Insurafcegram (SCHIP).

431.1002 Recoveriega) Medicaid. States must return to CMS the Fedstare of
overpayments based on medical and processing eliroraccordance with section
1903(d)(2) of the Act and related regulations attp433, subpart F of this chapter.

Page S-5.18



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 AND FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Department Objectives Met if Approved

Payments based on erroneous Medicaid eligibilittedeinations are addressed under
section 1903(u) of the Act and related regulatiahpart 431, subpart P of this chapter.
(b) SCHIP. Quarterly Federal payments to the Stateder Title XXI of the Act must be
reduced in accordance with section 2105(e) of tbe akhd related regulations at part
457, subpart B of this chapter.

457.720 State plan requiremeSB8tate assurance regarding data collection, recoeis]
reports. A State plan must include an assuranee tte State collects data, maintains
records, and furnishes reports to the Secretarythat times and in the standardized
format the Secretary may require to enable the &ary to monitor State program
administration and compliance and to evaluate anchgare the effectiveness of State
plans under Title XXI of the Act. This includeslaexiion of data and reporting as
required under 431.970 of this chapter.

1.3 To assure payments in support of the progamsiccurate and timely, and to procure
an effective fiscal agent.

1.5 To accurately project, report, and manage ladgeequirements to effect Executive
and Legislative intent with program and  budgeveli@oment and operations. To
accurately record and monitor expenditures for g managed by the Department so
there may be accurate financial reporting at ales.

2.3 To audit expenditures for fraud, abuse, cl@igibility, and accuracy in third party
payments both internally and with the use of @w@ncy contractors.

Page S-5.19



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 0708

IT Request: Yes

v No (If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
If Yes, List Other Departments Here:

Request Affects Other Departments:

Yes

¥ No

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholarmew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: 5-6, BA-2 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Acute Care Benefits Statutory Citation: 25.5-5-202 (1) (=) (2), C.R.S. (2008)
Request Title: Increased Funding for Mon-Emergency Medical Transportation
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 Fy 06-07 Fy 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 Fr 07-08 Fr 07-08 Fr 07-08 Fr 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total 5 577 485 5,068 722 1,957 862 7026 584 4 575,163 1,464 796 5,039 959 1,149 343 7,189 302 2614139
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 2788743 2,534 361 9738 931 3513292 2 287 582 732,398 3,019 980 574 671 3,584 551 1,307 0E9
GFE 1] 1] 1] 0 1] 0 1] 1] 0 1]
CF 1] 1] 1] 0 1] 0 1] 1] 0 1]
CFE a 0 a 0 a 0 a a 0 0
FF 2,788 742 2 534 361 973 931 3513292 2,287 581 732,398 3,019 979 574 B72 3594 B51 1,307 070
{1} Executive Director’s
Office, Non-Emergency Total 5 577 485 5068 722 1,957 862 7 026 584 4 575 163 1,464 796 5,039 959 1,149 343 7,189 302 2514139
Transportation Services FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 2,788 743 2,534 361 9738 931 34513292 2287 582 732,398 3,019 980 574 671 3,594 B51 1,307 0BE9
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 1] 1] 1] 0 1] 0 1] 1] 0 1]
CFE 1] 1] 1] 0 1] 0 1] 1] 0 1]
FF 2,788 742 2 534 361 973 931 3513292 2,287 581 732,398 3,019,979 574 572 3594 551 1,307 070
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title XX

Page S.6-1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07 and FY 07-08
EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
O] Decision Item

1 Base Reduction Item

M Supplemental Request

M Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: New Data
Criterion: New Data

Priority Number:

S-6,BA-2

Change Request Title:

Increased Funding for Non-Emergency Medical Trartggion Services

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(1) Executive Director’'s Gée, Non-Emergency Transportation Services

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

25.5-5-202 (1) (s) (2), C.R.S. (2006) and 42 C.B&ction 431.53

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

This Request seeks additional funding of $1,96Z @ FY 06-07 and $1,149,343 in FY
07-08 for the Executive Director’'s Office, Non-Emency Transportation Services line
item due to increases in contractor and countysdosadminister non-emergency medical
transportation. In addition, this Request seekiedhnical correction to SB 06-165

(Telemedicine Bill), to account for the $277,627amticipated savings in the Executive
Director’s Office, Non-Emergency Transportation\gezs line item rather than Medical

Services Premiums for FY 06-07 only. This Requests not include a corresponding
increase to the Medical Services Premiums approgmiaat this time. Such an

adjustment will be made within the Department’s rbaby 15, 2007 Supplemental

Request.

Alternative A {Recommended alternative}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

The Department of Health Care Policy and Financprgvides non-emergency
transportation to and from medically necessaryisesvcovered by the Colorado Medical
Assistance Program for clients who have no otheans®f transportation throughout all
sixty-four counties in Colorado. Section 25.5-220Q) (s) (2), C.R.S. (2006) and 42

Page S.6-2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

C.F.R. Section 431.53 requires the Department wvige non-emergency medical
transportation to eligible clients under the stdtlical Assistance Program. The type of
transportation authorized is determined by theadist to be traveled and treatment
facilities available, and the physical conditiordamelfare of the client. Non-emergency
medical transportation services include transportabetween the client's home and
Medicaid covered benefits, and when applicable,ctte of lodging and food when an
overnight stay is necessary for an escort. Therealso administrative costs related to
non-emergency medical transportation including, rtott limited to, the intake of client
calls, determining eligibility, and authorizing aadanging transportation.

History
Prior to FY 03-04, funding for non-emergent medicahsportation, approximated to be

$12,041,460, was contained in the Medical Serviégsmiums line within the
Department’s Budget. However, due to difficult @omic conditions in FY 02-03, the
General Assembly reduced this funding by $7,640,882n effort to reduce General
Fund expenditures (FY 03-04 Figure Setting, Marth2D02, pages 110-111).

In FY 03-04, the Department received legislativéharity via HB 04-1220 to administer
non-emergency medical transportation as an admati’@ program rather than an
optional Medicaid service in an effort to maintaost savings. As a result of this action,
$4,400,778 was transferred from the Department’dibég Services Premiums Long Bill
group and created a new line item under the Exezirector’s Office Long Bill group
titled “Non-Emergency Medical Transportation”.

The Department currently employs two mechanismsneet non-emergency medical
transportation needs for Medicaid clients. In ®firgies within the State, the county
departments of social services are responsible alathorizing and arranging the
transportation. In eight front-range counties, Bepartment contracts directly for the
necessary services and administration with a broker

Page S.6-3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Contractor Costs

On June 20, 2006, the Department requested and/edceY 05-06 1331 Emergency
Supplemental of $1,121,497 for increases in cohtrasts. Due to a failed request for
proposals, the Department entered into an emergam®y month contract with the
existing contractor, which included an administratincrease of $30,000 per month,
until a new request for proposals could be comgletds a result of this request for
proposals, the existing contractor, LogistiCares aevarded the winning bid for a fixed
price contract beginning June 1, 2006. This fiygite contract was negotiated for
$446,992 per month, or $5,363,904 per fiscal year.

Remaining 56 Counties
Increased utilization and caseload in the non-HARarige counties have required a greater
portion of the total appropriation to be allocatednon-contractor costs.

From July 2005 to June 2006, monthly expenditucescbunties outside of the eight
Front Range counties have increased by a total08b.4 Changes in utilization are
anticipated to be the result of increased focushamemergent medical transportation
from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Seryiagedividual client complaints,
recent training by the Department on State Plamices, and increased awareness by
Department of Human Services program administrators

New Data

Recent data indicates that not all counties inStage are billing Medicaid non-emergent
medical transportation. Ultimately, fourteen o thfty-six counties outside of the eight
Front Range counties, and therefore outside ofixled price contract, have not billed for
non-emergent medical transportation services duhagast 16 months.

In addition, medical transportation for many clenvith cases managed by the
Community Centered Boards has not been billed esops&tate Plan services. Rather,
transportation for these clients has been includepart of the waiver payments made to
host homes housing clients with developmental ditab. As the Department

submitted a Supplemental Request on January 5, RO@&sponse to the Centers for

Page S.6-4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

Medicare and Medicaid Services requirements to raggpaState Plan services and
waivered services, a portion of these transporiatiosts should be billed to the Non-
Emergency Medical Transportation Services apprapna

SB 06-165 — Telemedicine Bill

The FY 06-07 appropriation for non-emergency mddicansportation is $5,068,722
based on the FY 06-07 Long Bill (HB 06-1385). Thimount does not include any
savings anticipated from SB 06-165 for increaséshtedicine efforts. With the passage
of SB 06-165 on June 2, 2006, the Department is required to research ways to
implement a telemedicine pilot program in FY 06-@nd carry out the actual
implementation of the telemedicine pilot prograngibaing FY 07-08. As a result of
this implementation, the fiscal note denoted apéitad saving in non-emergency medical
transportation costs equal to $277,627 for FY 06G0d $493,599 for FY 07-08. The
appropriations clause in SB 06-165 attributed sgwirfior non-emergency medical
transportation in Medical Services Premiums, antinoExecutive Director’s Office,
Non-Emergency Medical Transportation line item.

FY 06-07 Request

This Request for FY 06-07 is for $1,957,862 for &xeve Director's Office, Non-
Emergency Transportation Services line item. Theowarh requested for Executive
Director’'s Office, Non-Emergency Transportation \éegs includes a reduction for SB
06-165. In addition, the out-year impact of newtadéncreases the Department’s
November 1, 2006 FY 07-08 Budget Request $1,149,343

56 Counties Need

Based on data for the most recent 16 months enQictgber 2006, the Department
calculates that $1,940,307 is needed to pay foricgey for the 56 non-Front Range
counties. However, due to SB 06-165, this amobatikl be reduced by $73,749 due to
increased efforts in telemedicine; therefore, tlepd&tment calculates that $1,866,558 is
needed for FY 06-07 for these counties. The Depantnbelieves that utilization and
caseload are drivers for these expenditures; areftire, have increased demand on this

Page S.6-5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

appropriation. In addition, this Request includ@sincrease to current data to estimate
the need for the 14 counties that are not currdlling for these services.

Additionally, the Department assumes there will &® increase in non-emergency
medical transportation costs to accommodate Contsn@entered Board clients’ trips

for the remainder of FY 06-07 (January — June 80,72 Clients served by Community
Centered Boards include the developmentally disablaiver clients and clients in

supported living services who require non-emergenegical transportation.

The Department is in the process of issuing an Agéetter and conducting individual
follow-up calls to remind counties of the need teswme non-emergent medical
transportation for Medicaid clients. It is anti@ipd that these county outreach activities
will increase utilization of non-emergent medicanisportation in the 56 counties. In
total, the Department estimates that the 56 nontFiRange counties will need
$1,866,558 for these services (see tables in Gdlonk for Alternative’s Funding for
development of this amount).

Contractor Need

Based on the fixed price contract of $446,992 pentim $5,363,904 is required for
LogistiCare contract purposes. However, this ndedbe adjusted for the anticipated
savings estimated from SB 06-165, calculated aB®aB. Therefore, the Department
calculates a final contractor need for FY 06-03%1.60,026. This calculation does not
guarantee that the Department would be successfukmegotiating the fixed price
contract.

Summary

Based on the amounts outlined above for both cctotraand the 56 non-Front Range
counties, the Department has calculated a totad 0wé&7,026,584 in FY 06-07. This

amount includes the anticipated savings from SBL&®-in the Executive Director's

Office, Non-Emergency Transportation Services lteen. As such, the Department has
calculated that a shortfall of $1,957,862 ($7,088,5 $5,068,722) exists for FY 06-07 in
this line item.

Page S.6-6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

FY 07-08 Request

This Request is also for $1,149,343 for Executivee®@or’s Office, Non-Emergency
Transportation Services in FY 07-08, and is in &ddito the amount requested in the
Department’s FY 07-08 November 1, 2006 Budget RsigneDecision Item #7.

56 Counties Need

Based on data for the most recent 16 month endicgb@r 2006, the Department
projects that $2,170,009 is needed to pay for sesvior the 56 non-Front Range counties
in FY 07-08. This includes the $1,464,796 requksieDecision Item #7 submitted with
the Department's FY 07-08 Budget Request on Novenihe2006. This increase
includes greater utilization and an increase fer 14 counties that have not been billing
for the last 16 months, and the anticipated aduificosts from Community Centered
Board clients that is expected from additional eath by the Department.

Contractor Need

Total contractor need in FY 07-08 assumes levelthprievels from the current fixed
price contract of $446,992 per month in FY 06-0dhaver, this amount is reduced based
on the out-year savings anticipated from SB 06-185. a result, the revised contractor
need is less than FY 06-07 need, and is equal,618392.

Summary

Based on the amounts outlined above for both catotraand the 56 non-Front Range
counties, the Department has calculated a totad 0wé&7,189,301 in FY 07-08. This
amount includes the anticipated savings from SBL&®-in the Executive Director's
Office, Non-Emergency Transportation Services lteen. As such, the Department has
calculated a shortfall of $1,149,343 exists frora Movember 1, 2006 Budget Request
Decision Item ($7,189,301 - $6,039,959). Theradschange needed for SB 06-165 to
Medical Services Premiums in FY 07-08 as the Depamt’s FY 07-08 Base Request
accurately applied the savings for non-emergemtspartation to the Non-Emergency
Transportation Services line item, and not to Mald&ervices Premiums.

Page S.6-7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Summary of Request for FY 06-07

Total General Federal
Funds Fund Funds

(1) Executive Director’s Office, Non-Emergency Medli Transportation Services $1,957,862 $978,931 $978,931
(Matches Column 3 on Schedule 6)

Summary of Request for FY 07-08

Total General Federal
Funds Fund Funds
FY 07-08 Revised Total Request $2,614,139 $1,307,070  $1,307,069

(Sum of Budget Amendment and Decision Item #7 Bglow

(1) Executive Director’s Office, Non-Emergency Medli Transportation Services 4 $1,149,343 $574,672 $574,671
Budget Amendment (Matches Column 8 on Schedule 6)

(1) Executive Director’s Office, Non-Emergency Meali Transportation Services - $1,464,796 $732,398 $732,398
Decision Item #7, November 1, 2006 Budget Regudatdhes Column 6 on
Schedule 6)

Page S.6-8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Table 1. Summary of Estimates for FY 06-07 and FYB08 Request for

(1) Executive Director’s Office, Non-Emergency Medial Transportation Services

FY 06-07 FY 07-08
42 Counties Currently Billing $1,754,039 $1,946,46(Q
14 Counties Not Currently Billing $58,124 $116,248
Community Centered Boards $128,144, $256,288
Total 56 County Need Pre SB 06-165 $1,940,307 $2,318,996
Savings Anticipated from SB 06-165 to Apply to 56utity Need ($73,749), ($148,987)
Total 56 County Need Post SB 06-165 $1,866,558 $2,170,009
Monthly Fixed Price $446,992 $446,992
Total Contractor Need Pre SB 06-165 $5,363,904 $5,363,904
Savings Anticipated from SB 06-165 to Apply to Gastor Need ($203,878)] ($344,612)
Total Contractor Need Post SB 06-165 $5,160,026 $5,019,292
Total Non-Emergency Transportation Services Need RrSB 06-165 $7,304,211 $7,682,900
Savings Anticipated from SB 06-165 ($277,627)  ($493,599)
Total Non-Emergency Transportation Services Need Bb SB 06-165 $7,026,584 $7,189,301
Appropriation / Base Request $5,068,722 $4,575,162
Additional Funding Requested in Decision Item #November 1, 2006 Budget Request N/A $1,464,796
Revised Appropriation / Request $5,068,722 $6,039,958
Total Need $7,026,584 $7,189,301
Estimated Shortfall ($1,957,862) ($1,149,343

Page S.6-9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Table 2. Actual Cost for FY 05-06 for the 42 non-Font Range Counties
MONTH OF SERVICE
MONTH OF PAYMENT 2005 2006
July August September | October| November| Decembey Jaary February March April May June
July $20,406
August $42,612| $28,219
0 | September $8,759| $41,621 $28,890
& [ October $18,896 $10,682 $45,574( $25,242
November $5,098 $24,198 $29,357( $59,323 $45,537
December $115 $880 $3,058| $5,217 $37,070 $34,223
January $78 $291 $841 $5,775 $13,687 $53,171 $46,896
February $157 $235 $1,247 $3,953 $5,513 $39,880 $46,313
March $157 $78 $314 $313 $1,652 $3,864 $10,936 $43,075 $48,106
April $78 $157 $78 $97 $504 $4,460 $7,469 $50,824| $28,027
g | May $73 $211 $732 $4,227 $9,726 $63,857 $56,205
& [June $78 $157 $78 $78 $83 $915 $1,730 $11,704( $57,243| $41,887
July $78 $192 $1,025 $3,777 $9,661| $61,562
August ($15) $78 $78 $235 $1,943 $2,446 $4,824| $27,608
September ($78) $252 $48 $126 $1,089 $2,802
October $78 $78 $78 $78 $79 $1,194
First 60 Days of Claims $63,017 $69,841 $74,465( $84,565 $82,607 $87,395( $86,776 $89,388 $98,930| $91,884| $113,448( $103,449
Total Claims Per Month $96,199| $106,284| $108,410| $97,430 $102,226( $97,642| $103,066 $102,678| $113,480( $109,937| $129,101| $135,053
1st 60 Days as Percent of Total 66% 66% 69% 87% 81% 909 84% 87% 871% 84% 88%

Average Annual Percent for First 60 Days

80%

Page S.6-10

T7%



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Table 3. Estimated Cost for FY 06-07 for the 42 nefrront Range Counties
FY 06-07 2006 2007
July August September | October | Novembe Decembe daary | February March April May June
42 Counties - First 60 Days $107,009$116,460] $117,967| $117,967| $117,967| $117,967| $117,967| $117,967| $117,967| $117,967| $117,967| $117,967
42 Counties - Divide by 80% $133,874$145,575  $147,450| $147,459| $147,459| $147,459| $147,459| $147,459| $147,459| $147,459| $147,459 $147,459
FY 06-07 Total for 42 Counties $1,754,039
Table 4. Estimated Cost for FY 07-08 for the 42 nefrront Range Counties
£y 07.08 2007 2008
July August September October November| Decembe Jaary February March April May June
42 Counties - Total By Month|  $162,205  $162,205  $263| $162,205  $162,206  $162,205  $162,205  $162|205162,805| $162,205  $162,205  $162,205
FY 07-08 Total for 42 Counties $1,946,460
Table 5. Calculations for FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 fo€Community Centered Boards and the Additional 14 Canties
Community Centered Board Clients
Number of Supported Living Services and DevelopmignDisabled Clients 7,019
Assumed Percentage that will Need Transportation 12%
Number of Additional Clients Needing Non-Emergerarisportation 842
Average Cost per Client (Based on 42 Counties’ Alstirom July 2006 - October 2006) $152.19
Calculated Total Need for Community Centered Boardsn FY 06-07 (Pro-rated for 6 Months) $128,144
Calculated Total Need for Community Centered Board$=Y 07-08 (Full Year) $256,288
Remaining 14 Counties
Total Population for All 42 Counties Currently Bily for Non-Emergent Transportation 1,677,850
Average Monthly Cost for Non-Emergent Transportaiio All 42 Counties (July 2006 - October 2006) 6153
Total Cost for Non-Emergent Transportation as @é&tdrof the Total Population 7.5%
Total Population in 14 Counties Currently Not Bitlifor Non-Emergent Transportation 128,832
Calculated Total Need for Remaining 14 Counties irY 06-07 (Pro-rated for 6 Months) $58,124
Calculated Total Need for Remaining 14 Counties iirY 07-08 (Full Year) $116,248

Page S.6-11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Assumptions for Calculations

FY 06-07 Request

56 Counties

As mentioned above, claims data in the Medicaid &g@ment Information System
represents the 42 counties that actually billednfmm-emergency medical transportation
during FY 05-06.

Because counties have 120 days to file claimsrémsportation services, with additional
lag for claims that are in dispute, the Departnmeast wait for run out to capture the full
cost of services attributable to that month. Tfuees the Department took expenditures
in the first 60 days for a billing month as a petcef the total expenditures per month,
and found that the average annual amount per niniteld in the first 60 days was equal
to 80% of the total monthly expenditures. Usings tpercentage, the Department
calculated the anticipated monthly amount for tBecdunties assuming no increase for
caseload and utilization. Since the Departmentndidhave the first 60 days for months
after September 2006, the initial monthly amoumhams level following this period.
See Table 3.

For the remaining 14 counties, the Department esdchexpenditures in these counties
based on the average percentage cost of servicesl@d in the 42 billing counties to the
total population for the 42 counties. Using thialcalated percent of 7.5%, the
Department took the total population of the 14 ¢msncurrently not billing for services
(equal to 128,832) and multiplied it by the 7.5%cbme up with an estimate cost for the
remaining 6 months of FY 06-07 equal to $58,124hisTmethodology was used to
estimate costs for the 14 counties. See Table 5.

Lastly, the Department calculated the need forGoenmunity Centered Boards. This
calculation was based on the number of slots availander the enrolliment cap for the
Home and Community Based Services’ Supported LivBegvices and Developmental
Disabilities waiver clients, equal to 3,012 and 0¥ ,0respectively. The Department
assumed that 12% of these clients are not billoxghbn-emergency transportation as a

Page S.6-12



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

State Plan service, therefore, the number of diealculated to utilize additional services
for non-emergent transportation was determinedjt@e842. This client count was then
multiplied by the average cost per client per mdrdked on actual claims submitted by
the 42 counties, equal to $152.19.

The net need for the 56 counties, including alingeabove, was determined to equal
$1,940,307. This amount was then adjusted to decknticipated savings from SB 06-

165. The impact of SB 06-165 was assumed to folleevsame pattern as the current
allocation of needed funding between the 56 coardia the eight Front Range counties
prior to this legislation. Therefore, the finaledefor the 56 counties after applied savings
from SB 06-165 is equal to $1,866,558.

Contractor

For the eight metropolitan counties managed by d$t@@are, the fixed-price contract is
$446,992 per month. This flat amount is a fulk reggreement with the contractor, and
includes both the administration of non-emergentdiocad transportation for all 64
counties in the State and the actual transporta@ices for clients in the eight Front
Range counties. The total need for FY 06-07 i8&%5904 ($446,992 * 12). This was
then adjusted for anticipated savings from SB 0b-i&sed on the amount not allocated
to the 56 counties ($277,627 - $73,749 for 56 desrt $203,878), to yield a final need
of $5,160,026. Please note, this calculation cagoarantee that the Department would
be successful in renegotiating the fixed price @mttrate.

FY 07-08 Request

56 Counties

For the 42 counties that have been billing throtlhghMedicaid Management Information
System, the Department assumed that projected ditpess for beginning in FY 07-08,
on average, expenditures in FY 07-08 would be rgut®% higher than the final month
in FY 06-07. This estimation assumes a greatération of services by counties based
on continued awareness efforts by the Departmeahtaunties.

Page S.6-13



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

The remaining costs for the 14 counties not billiog non-emergency transportation
services and the Community Centered Board cliesgsiraes a leveling off of caseload
and utilization growth, and are double the amoestsnate for FY 06-07.

Contractor

The Department has assumed that the fixed prickamiragreement from FY 06-07 will
continue for FY 07-08. The only change to both toatractor allocation and the 56
counties allocation of the total appropriation utgs a revised allocation of anticipated
savings from the out-year impact of SB 06-165.

The Department has estimated potential costshmremaining 56 counties, which are
billed fee-for-service under accrual accounting.the actual costs, including services
provided prior to June 30 but billed after the dilsgear are different than estimated for
the 56 counties, the Department will need to firaysvto manage to the appropriation. In
addition, the estimated expenditures of the adufiol4 counties is based on the
assumption that they are similar to the 42 othemtes. If this is not the case, the
estimates may not accurately project the additicoahties expenditures. The estimate
for the Community Centered Boards is based on #w &vailable data, but the actual
expenditures will depend on the level of usage g tlients, and the results of
Department outreach and trainings.

Additionally, the contractor for the eight Front iR counties might not accept the
renegotiated fixed price contract based on theipatied savings from SB 06-165.

Alternative B {Status quo; no change in funding; nbrecommended}:

General Description of Alternative

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Funding for non-emergency medical transportatvonld remain at $5,068,722 in FY 06-
07 and $6,039,959 in FY 07-08 for (1) Executiveebtor's Office, Non-Emergency
Medical Transportation.

No change in funding with this alternative.

Page S.6-14



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative Contractor obligations alone are anticipatedxoeed the current FY 06-07 and FY 07-08

appropriation and Base Request amounts. If notiaddl funding is appropriated for
both FY 06-07 and FY 07-08, the Department woultlbeable to continue the current
contractor, and would need to stop providing nomgancy medical transportation
benefits to Medicaid clients through the contractés this appropriation is dependent on
caseload growth and utilization, the Departmeninsted in what it can do to control
expenditures to a large degree. In addition, pe5-8-202 (1) (s) (2), C.R.S. (2006) and
42 C.F.R. section 431.53, the Department is reduimeprovide non-emergency medical
transportation and would be in violation of botlatStand federal law. Should there need
to be any restriction or termination of service® da lack of funding, the Department
could lose federal funding.

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique

For this Emergency Supplemental Request, a ResiéBt Analysis was used. Scoring for
this analysis was based on the following: 1 = rigkss more prevalent causing negative
implications to the State, 2 = no risks or benedits realized by the State, 3 = benefits are
greater than risks.

Page S.6-15



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Description of Risks/Benefits

Alternative A

Alternaive B

Benefit: The Department would be able to pay all of itsvpters for the administration and
transportation costs associated with the Statejgtd Medicaid clients.Risk: If there is a
funding shortfall, transportation services for M=dd clients to get to appointments might
be available, leaving some clients without a méansbtaining their assessments or to be
seen by their physician for a routine check-upesehmissed medical treatments may lead
sicker clients; and therefore, increase Medicaidioa costs in the future.

not

3

1

Benefit: The Department would be in compliance with allt&&nd federal citations
regarding the provision of this transportation b#ndRisk: Loss of federal matching funds
for this appropriation could be withheld by thedeml Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services.

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance -

Compare all Alternatives Alternative A requires $978,931 General Fund YW@-07 and $574,671 General Fund
in FY 07-08 to allow the Department to pay conwadaibligations within (1) Executive
Director’s Office, Non-Emergency Medical Transptida Services. Alternative B does
not require any General Fund, but would not allawdervices to continue through the

end of the fiscal year. Alternative A is the prede alternative.

Statutory and Federal Authority 25.5-5-202, (1) (s) (2) C.R.S. (2006). Basic smsifor the categorically needy —
optional services(l) Subject to the provisions of subsection (2Xhié section, the
following are services for which federal financgérticipation is available and which
Colorado has selected to provide as optional sewicnder the medical assistance
program: (s) (2) In addition to the services debed in subsection (1) of this section and
subject to continued federal financial participatjoColorado has selected to provide
transportation services as an administrative cost.

42 C.F.R. Section 431.53. Assurance of transponta A State Plan must--(a) Specify
that the Medicaid agency will ensure necessarydpamntation for recipients to and from

providers; and (b) Describe the methods that therey will use to meet this

requirement. (Sec. 1902(a)(4) of the Act)

Page S.6-16




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIRMNG — FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 CHANGE REQUEST

Department Objectives Met if Approved 1.4. To assure delivery of appropriate, high fyalare. To design programs that result
in improved health status for clients served andrprove health outcomes. To ensure
that the Department’s programs are responsivegt@ehvice needs of enrolled clients in a
cost-effective manner.

Page S.6-17



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 0607

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Barthaolomews Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: 5-7 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Information Technology Contract Monitaring Statutory Citation: 26 5-4-401 (1) (c), TR.S.(2008), 25-5-4-204 (3) (h), T RS (2008),
25.5-5-308 (8) (a), CR.Z. (2006)
Request Title: Increased Funding for Medicaid Management Infarmation Systerm Contract
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Funid FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 Fy 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total| 21737076 23,185 837 3,454 449 26 540 286 22837 942 0 22937 942 0 22937 942 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 5214 519 5,486,108 931,454 B 417 562 5442 455 0 5442 455 0 5442 455 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 435,293 G239 A59 36272 BEE 131 611 540 0 G11 540 0 G11 540 0
FF| 15,087,164 17 089 870 2486723 19 556 593 15,883,947 0 16,883 947 0 16,883 947 0
(1) Executive Director's
2L LRI Total| 21737076 | 23185837 | 3454449 | 26p40286| 22937942 0| 22937942 0| 229373942 0
"""‘“"‘Ue'_“e“‘ FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Information System GF 5214 619 5,486,108 931 454 6 417 562 5,442 455 0 5442 455 0 5442 455 0
LT GFE 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 ] 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 435,293 G239 859 36,272 BEE 131 611 540 0 B11 540 0 B11 540 0
FF| 16,087,164 17 069 8670 2486723 19 566 593 15,883,947 0 16 A83 947 0 16 A83 947 0

Letter Notation:

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title ¥I¥, Title ¥¥1, CFE: Children's Basic Health Plan Fund, Old Age Pension Health and Medical Care Fund, Health Care
Expansion Fund, Autism Treatment Fund, Breast and Cervical Cancer Prevention and Treatment Fund, and transfers from the
Department of Public Health and Environment

IT Request: Yes: X No: (If yes and regquest includes maore than S00 programming hours, attach [T Project Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments:  Yes: No: X

Page S.7-1



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07

EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
O] Decision Item

1 Base Reduction Item

M Supplemental Request

[J Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: New Data
Criterion:

Priority Number:

S-7

Change Request Title:

Increased Funding for Medicaid Management Inforamasystem Contract

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(1) Executive Director’'s Gék, Medicaid Management Information System Contrac

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

25.5-4-401 (1) (c), C.R.S. (2006); 25.5-4-204 {8) C.R.S. (2006); 25.5-5-308 (8) (a),
C.R.S. (2006); 81903 (a) of the Social Security A& S.S.C. 1396b]; 42 C.F.R.
8§433.119 (c)

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

This Request seeks $3,454,449 additional fundsthe Medicaid Management
Information System Contract line item to refleat: iacrease of $627,735 for negotiated
increases to the vendor’s fixed price contract,adjustment to the federal financial
participation rate from 75% to 50% for the Drug RiebAnalysis and Management
System based on feedback from the Centers for Mezliand Medicaid Services, and
$2,826,714 to fund the winning bid for the firsayef the new fiscal agent contract (FY
06-07).

In order to meet the required timelines associatéth the re-bid of the Medicaid
Management Information System, the Department dgdo utilize existing operations
funding for the MMIS prior to approval of this Supmental Request.

Page S.7-2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Alternative A {Recommended alternative}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

The Medicaid Management Information System isomaily recognized as an automated
claim, capitation processing and reporting systemn Colorado, the Medicaid
Management Information System processes or adjigdiadaims and capitations based
on edits that determine payment or payment denMarrants are produced by the State
based on the information electronically transmitfeaim the Medicaid Management
Information System.

Beginning March 1, 2004, the Medicaid Managemeftrination System contract was

converted to a fixed price contract. Faced witbréasing medical claims costs, the
Department reduced the amount of additional furelsded each year to pay claims by
moving to a fixed price contract. For one fixedoamt, the contract covers all claims
processing, provider enrollment and notificationd anany prior authorization reviews

and system changes.

Drug Rebate Analysis and Management System

The Drug Rebate Analysis and Management System (@®Awvas first requested in the
Department’s November 15, 2005 submission of thé®d6¥)7 Budget Request with Base
Reduction Item #4. This Base Reduction Item wasr@apmd and appropriated in the
Long Bill (HB 06-1385) for FY 06-07. The DRAMS ssystem will improve the drug
rebate accounting system, track rebate amountsicesdoand/or disputed, compute
interest on unpaid balances, and properly tracgmgiand rebate per unit charges. In
Base Reduction Item #4, the Department requestadirfg at a 25% General Fund, 75%
federal fund allocation, as the Centers for Medicand Medicaid Services often pay for
development costs at an enhanced match rate. €h&iG for Medicare and Medicaid
Services denied the Department’s funding reque3t% federal financial participation
and has only approved a 50% federal match rates Subsystem is anticipated to be in
place January 1, 2007.

Page S.7-3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Fixed Price Contract for Medicaid Management Infation System

The Medicaid Management Information System Contlact item covers costs for

running claims through the processing system amdcéotain administrative functions
contracted to the fiscal agent. The dollars paidptoviders of health services are
appropriated separately in the Medical ServicesnRm@s Long Bill group. Monies for

claims processing are paid under a fixed pricengagment and include:

» General Fund for regular Medicaid claims;

e Cash Funds Exempt for Old Age Pension State Me#&igagram claims;

» Cash Funds Exempt for Breast and Cervical Cana@reAtion and Treatment claims
with funds from the Tobacco Litigation SettlemenhH;

* Nurse Home Visitor Program claims (as Cash Fundsnipt transferred from the
Department of Public Health and Environment whistfaom the Tobacco Litigation
Settlement Fund);

* Children’s Basic Health Plan funding as Cash Fuixsmpt to assist in support of
the fixed price contract;

» Cash Funds Exempt from the Colorado Autism TreatrRand,;

e Cash Funds Exempt from the Health Care Expansiom Fathorized by HB 05-
1262; and,

* Matching federal funds.

For FY 06-07, items which are not considered a$ giathe fixed price portion of the
contract included: the Drug Rebate Analysis and &d@ment System, unspecified
pharmacy prior authorization reviews which haveaglsvbeen outside of fixed price,
pharmacy prior authorization review increases gesalt of implementing HB 05-1262 in
FY 05-06, postage, and any development costs.

Fixed price contracting in this appropriation begathn the last four months of FY 03-04,
and was for $1,629,250 per month. This monthly amaontinued into the first five
months of FY 04-05, until the first agreed upontcact increase went into effect, raising
the monthly amount to $1,698,743. There were tulossquent increases at the same

Page S.7-4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

time in the next two fiscal years as well, bringitige total monthly amounts to

$1,755,600 and $1,806,319, respectively. All inses mentioned above were agreed to

at the time fixed price originally began in Marc@02. The following table shows the
total fixed price portion of the contract amountfizgal year since inception.

Fiscal Year Fixed Price Amount
FY 03-04 $6,517,000Q
FY 04-05 $20,037,478
FY 05-06* $20,782,913
FY 06-07* $21,422,235

*This amount excludes additional funding from HB D562

In addition to the FY 05-06 and FY 06-07 fixed priamounts listed in the above table,

with the passage of HB 05-1262, fixed price in Medicaid Management Information
System Contract line item was further increasedobgcco tax funding from the Health

Care Expansion Fund. This added funding was fticipated increases in processing
medical claims for expansion populations and fek ditorage upgrades and maintenance

(both of which are functions covered under fixedgy. Additional funding from HB 05-
1262 was also appropriated for increased pharmiagy guthorization reviews; however,
this function falls outside of the fixed price paftthe contract.

Costs as a part of Reprocurement

The current contract for the Medicaid Managemeifdrination System operation and
fiscal agent services with Affiliated Computer Sees, Inc. was originally to span
August 1996 to November 30, 2006, but was extenoddine 30, 2007 to align with the

anticipated reprocurement schedule. The contsdension was approved by the Centers

for Medicare and Medicaid Services in a letter dat@nuary 13, 2006.

The reprocurement of the Medicaid Management Infdbion System contract is required

to maintain certification by the federal Centers Mtedicare and Medicaid Services, and

allow for continual enhanced federal financial gavation (75% or 90%) for either

operations or enhancements.

Page S.7-5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

The closing date for receiving proposals from pea$pe fiscal agents was August 9,
2006. The Department evaluated the results opthposals and reselected the current
fiscal agent to continue with a new contract. Timsv contract has gone through the
approval process with Departmental administratibrs,State Attorney General’s Office,
the State Controller’'s Office, the fiscal agent] éime Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services.

This Request is for $3,454,449 in additional feirfdr performing the requirements
necessary in the first year of the competitivefbidoperating the Medicaid Management
Information System and correcting the federal foiahparticipation rate for the last year
of the current contract.

Reduce Federal Financial Participation Rate for D3

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servicesamded to the Department’s request
for work to begin on this project in a letter dat@dcember 15, 2005. In this letter, the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services approted implementation costs of
DRAMS at a 50% federal financial participation rat&s the Department had requested
and received an appropriation for this work assgme 75% federal financial
participation rate, this Request seeks to revise f&plits for this purpose to reflect new
federal funding. The total funding needed remah$375,000, but 25% of the total
funding needs to shift from federal funds to GehEtand, to result in 50% General Fund
and 50% federal financial participation.

Fixed Price Contract Increase

The current portion of the contract that is fixetc@ encompasses two different monthly
fixed price amounts: for July 2006 through NovemR2&06, the monthly “rate” is
$1,755,600, for December 2006 through June 20G¥ mibnthly “rate” is $1,806,319.
Due to the anticipated increase in claims voluntregeded storage space from Medicaid
expansion, the annual fixed price agreement waseased by $1,027,842 with the
passage of HB 05-1262. Therefore, the full amdontixed price in FY 06-07 is equal
to the sum of the above mentioned pieces, or $PA)48.

Page S.7-6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

The appropriation in the Long Bill (HB 06-1385) whi totals $23,185,837, includes
$21,822,343 for fixed price obligations. The remmag $1,363,494 in funding was
appropriated for the Drug Rebate Analysis and Mamamnt System, pharmacy prior
authorization reviews, postage and developmentsco&ased on the current funding
available, the Department is requesting $627,73®ter the current shortfall that exists.

The above mentioned shortfall was not identifiedtilujust recently, due to a
misperception between the Department’s Informaticechnology Division and the
Budget Division, and how funds from HB 05-1262 abhbk treated. As such, at the time
of the Department’s November 15, 2005 Budget RedoedY 06-07, the Department
did not identify that the funds from HB 05-1262 tbwot be used to absorb the
negotiated fixed price contractual increase in BYO@. As HB 05-1262 funding was for
work above and beyond existing fixed price obligasi of the contractor, tobacco tax
funding was amended into the FY 05-06 and FY O@&d@nracts with the fiscal agent, to
be in addition to negotiated fixed price contragtding for these years. Therefore, the
$627,735 in negotiated fixed price contract incesagmains unfunded.

Costs for Reprocurement Contract

The first fiscal year of the reprocurement procéss the Medicaid Management
Information System is designed to allow the fisagdent time to: takeover all
administrative activities under the new contraeplace licensed software, and perform
needed system changes to meet the new contractenmguts. Having been selected to
continue as fiscal agent for the Medicaid Managdnteiormation System, Affiliated
Computer Services will be required to complete élfesctions on a condensed schedule,
rather than a twelve month period that would beiiregl for a new fiscal agent.

The reprocurement process is the time to addresgssthat have arisen since the initial
implementation of the system. During that timeg thepartment has identified some
issues that do not meet the State’s needs, andsatiha do not comply with federal

requirements. The Department must delineate alirements in the request for

proposals, and then must let the competitive bottgss adjust the price as needed.

Page S.7-7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Implementation Schedule

Based on the results of the competitive bid, thet fiear functions include implementing
audit findings, increased project management requents and auditing capabilities,
greater utilization review and surveillance of sigbem functionality, and preparing for
system compatibility with updates required throulglderal mandates (such as the
National Provider Identifier). The funding for thest year of the contract will require an
additional $2,826,714. This amount was bid by ithmumbent, Affiliated Computer
Services, less $130,000 which the Department wiastalmegotiate.

Given the competitive basis of the bid, this omeeticost in FY 06-07 is considered the
best and only price for these changes in scopeodf and efficiencies. It is important to
note that as a part of the competitive processDiygartment is able to reduce contract
costs in the out-years for operations, beginninghwtY 07-08, equal to roughly
$1,500,000. The Department plans to submit a sparding Budget Amendment for the
actual savings in its January 24, 2007 Budget Reque

The fiscal agent must begin work activities by Jag2, 2007 in order to have sufficient
time to complete all required tasks by June 30,/208owever, the Department realizes
that additional funding may not be available umdiarch 2007 when Supplemental
funding is enacted into law. As such, the Depantmill use currently available

appropriation for the Medicaid Management InformatiSystem to fund the additional
costs due year one of the new contract until Suppieal funding may become available.

Task Completion Date
Negotiate contract for new contract Before January 200Y
Fiscal agent begins work on new contract January 2, 2007
Department anticipates approval of Supplementalifum March 2007
Prescription Drug Claims System Improvements Imgletation April 19, 2007
Establishment of Facility with necessary modificas June 30, 2007

Page S.7-8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Web Based Training/Computer Based Training Softwéodule Implementation

June 30, 2007

Additional Surveillance and Utilization Review Sybgem Functionality

June 30, 2007

Tracking and Reporting of Reconsiderations Claims

June 30, 2007

Complete Medical Code Editing

June 30, 2007

Complete Updates to Project Management Software

June 30, 2007

Complete all operational improvements and finafimeparation and demonstrate contractual compliance

June 30, 2007

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Summary of Request FY 06-07 Total Funds General Fund Cash Fund Federal Funds
Matches Schedule 6 and Recommended Request Exempt
FY 06-07 Total Need $26,640,286 $6,417,562 $666,131 $19,556,593
FY 06-07 Supplemental Request $3,454,449 $931,454 $36,272 $2,486,723
FY 06-07 Appropriated Funding $23,185,837 $5,486,108 $629,859 $17,069,870
Cash
Total General Funds Federal
Funds Fund Exempt Funds
Additional Funding Needed for Changes in Scope ofk\and Fixed Price $3,454,449 $837,704 $36,272| $2,580,473
Fund Split Adjustment for DRAMS $0 $93,750 $0| ($93,750)
Total Supplemental Request $3,454,449  $931,454 $36,272| $2,486,723
Additional Fixed Price Need Total Funds
Current Allocation of FY 06-07 MMIS Appropriation Fixed Price Portion of Contract $21,822,3
FY 06-07 Needed Funding for Fixed Price Portiof€ohtract
- July 2006 through November 2006 at $1,755,600mmnth for 5 months $8,778,000
- December 2006 through June 2007 at $1,806,3dprth for 7 months $12,644,236
- Funding from HB 05-1262 for additional claimdwme and disk storage space $1,027,842
Total FY 06-07 Need $22,450,078
FY 06-07 Shortfall | $627,735

Page S.7-9

43



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Total Funding Split Between Medicaid and Children’sBasic Health Plan

Additional Need for Change in Scope of Work andaBkshing Greater Efficiencies $2,826,714
Additional Need for Fixed Price $627,735
Total Additional Need to be Allocated Between Medigid and the Children’s Basic Health Plan (Below) $354,449
Total Cash Funds
Program Splits Percentage Total Costs General Fund Exempt Federal Funds
Total Costs 100% $3,454,449 $837,704 $36,272 $2,580,473
Medicaid Costs 97% 25% of 97% 75% of 97%
$3,350,816 $837,704 $0 $2,513,112
Children's Basic Health Plan Costs 3% 35%%6f 3 65% of 3%
$103,633 $0 $36,272 $67,361
Drug Rebate Analysis and Management System Fund Spl
Cash Funds
Total Funds General Fund Exempt Federal Funds
FY 06-07 Total Need $375,000 $187,500 $0 $187,500
FY 06-07 Supplemental Request $0 $93,750 $0 ($93,750)
FY 06-07 Appropriated Funding $375,000 $93,750 $0 $281,250
Impact on Other Areas of Government None.
Assumptions for Calculations The federal financial participation rate was odted using 50% for the Drug Rebate

Analysis and Management System due to the fedemate@s for Medicare and Medicaid
not approving a higher federal financial participat rate of 75% for software

enhancements.

Additional funding needed for the fixed priced paomtof the contract was based on the
amount negotiated with the fiscal agent. The faldiemds participation was determined

Page S.7-10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

by a blended rate because various services proudtn fixed price contract are spread
across funding that is mixed with Cash Funds Exeamot federal funds rates of 75%,
65% and 50%.

The Medicaid program will pay 97% of the total cosiith the remaining 3% to be paid
from the Children’s Basic Health Plan. The 3% dbntion was determined as the
historical percentage of capitations paid for by @hildren’s Basic Health Plan in the
Medicaid Management Information System comparethéototal forecasted claims and
capitations paid. Funding from the Children’s Baliealth Plan is comprised of 35%
Cash Funds Exempt and 65% federal financial ppgtmn. The remaining 97% for
Medicaid related expenditures assumes a 75% fefileaalcial participation rate.

If the Joint Budget Committee does not recommémading for this request, the
Department would have to rely on current approjnet for the Medicaid Management
Information System to cover at least a portionhi$ shortfall. As this request is one of
two Supplementals seeking funds to replace “borddwevenue from the Medicaid
Management Information System Contract line iterne (bther request being S-8,
“Increase funding for HIPAA National Provider Iddmr Implementation”), the
Department has estimated that operations of theiddied Management Information
System would have to cease on April 22, 2007, daidhe processing would have to halt
until the start of the next fiscal year, if theagpflemental requests are not funded. This
is consistent with prior Joint Budget Committeedgunce.

Alternative B {Status quo; no change in funding; nbrecommended}:

General Description of Alternative

This alternative would not place additional fumgliin FY 06-07 for the Medicaid
Management Information System line item, and fuplitssfor the DRAMS subsystem
would not be corrected to reflect feedback in tetetlated December 15, 2005 from the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services appvan 50% federal financial
participation rate. This alternative would alsa fiend necessary projects which are
needed to be able to meet federal requirementtate Sudit recommendations.

Page S.7-11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

No change in funding to the current FY 06-07 appiation. However, the Department
has already begun to move forward with the changeke vendor's scope of work and
system changes to establish efficiencies associaidd the Medicaid Management
Information System. Based on this request beirlg @me of two Supplementals seeking
funds to replenish the Medicaid Management InforomaSystem Contract appropriation
(the other being S-11, “Increase funding for HIPA¥ational Provider Identifier
Implementation”), the Department has estimated thatcurrent appropriation for the
Medicaid Management Information System would ondy dble to support operations
through April 22, 2007.

Under this alternative, funding for the fixedgaicontract would be inadequate to cover
the negotiated amount with the fiscal agent throtighend of the fiscal year. Without
funding to cover these work activities associatetthwthe administration and
improvements of the Medicaid Management Informat8ystem, the Department risks
failure to complete contracted work, to pay providellings, and to meet federal
requirements.

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique

Cost/Benefit analysis will show which altenmatwould produce the better result.

Page S.7-12



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Alternative A Alternative B

Cost

$3,454,449 $0

Benefit | Aligns Drug Rebate Analysis and Management Syst@mfederally approved fund splits,  None

Benefit | Avoids noncompliance with fiscal agent contract None

Benefit | Allows Medicaid Management
with sufficient funding

Information System tatoaue operations all fiscal year | None

required date of June 30, 2007

Benefit | Allows fiscal agent to complete all transition wagsociated with reprocurement by None

Benefit | Avoids decertification of Medicaid Management Imf@tion System and associated None
decrease in federal financial participation

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance -
Compare all Alternatives

Statutory and Federal Authority

Alternative A requests $3,454,449 to complete tkgquirements of the Medicaid
Management Information System for the rest of FY0@6 Alternative B requests no
additional funding but would make it impossiblecmmplete the required work activities
for the rest of the fiscal year. Alternative Al preferred alternative.

25.5-4-401 (1) (c) C.R.S. (2006) Providers - pagis - rules.The state department shall

exercise its overexpenditure authority under sectd-75-109, C.R.S., and shall not
intentionally interrupt the normal provider paymesthedule unless notified jointly by
the director of the office of state planning andigpeting and the state controller that
there is the possibility that adequate cash wilt be available to make payments to
providers and for other state expenses. If it isedrined that adequate cash is not
available and the state department does interringt mormal payment cycle, the state
department shall notify the joint budget committdethe general assembly and any
affected providers in writing of its decision tadarrupt the normal payment schedule.
Nothing in this paragraph (c) shall be interpretedestablish a right for any provider to

be paid during any specific billing cycle.

Page S.7-13



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

25.5-4-204 (3) (b), C.R.S. (2006) Automated medieasistance administration.
Adequate financing is available to facilitate tmeplementation and maintenance of the
system. Financing may include, but is not limitedféderal funds, appropriations from
the general fund, provider transaction fees, or ather financing mechanisms which the
state department may impose, and grants or corttabs from public or private entities.

25.5-5-308 (8) (a), C.R.S. (2006) Breast and catviancer prevention and treatment
program. There is hereby created in the state treasury tleadi and cervical cancer
prevention and treatment fund, referred to in thudbsection (8) as the "fund". The fund
shall consist of any moneys credited thereto purst@ section 24-22-115 (1), C.R.S,,
any gifts, grants, and donations, and any moneysapiated thereto by the general
assembly. Except as provided for in paragraph (bthis subsection (8), all moneys
credited to the fund and all interest and incomened on the moneys in the fund shall
remain in the fund for the purposes set forth iis gection. No moneys credited to the
fund shall be transferred to or revert to the geddund of the state at the end of any
fiscal year. The state department is encourageddoure private gifts, grants, and
donations to fund the state costs of the breast eswical cancer prevention and
treatment program.

81903 (a) of the Social Security Act:

SEC.1903. [42 U.S.C. 1396Db] (a) From the sums apprajed therefor, the Secretary
(except as otherwise provided in this section)Ishay to each State which has a plan
approved under this title, for each quarter, begmgwith the quarter commencing
January 1, 1966—

(1) an amount equal to the Federal medical asstgmercentage (as defined in section
1905(b) subject to subsections (g) and (j) of this sechad subsection 1923(ff the
total amount expended during such quarter as médissistance under the State plan;
plus ... an amount equal to 75 per centum of so mtithe sums expended during such
quarter (as found necessary by the Secretary ferpttoper and efficient administration
of the State plan) as are attributable to compeansatr training of skilled professional

Page S.7-14



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

medical personnel, and staff directly supportinghspersonnel, of the State agency or
any other public agency;

Department Objectives Met if Approved 1.3 To assure payments in support of the progamsccurate and timely, and to procure

an effective fiscal agent.

1.5 To accurately project, report, and manage ladgeequirements to effect Executive
and Legislative intent with program and budget tgw@ent and operations. To
accurately record and monitor expenditures for g managed by the Department so
there may be accurate financial reporting at ales.

2.4 To maintain efficient management of the Deparitis information systems
technology.

2.5 To hold accountable the Department’s admirtigracontractors, including other
State and local agencies, through outcome-basettacting and dedicated contract
management.

Page S.7-15



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule &
Supplemental Change Request for FY 06-07
Department: Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: 5-8 QOSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Executive Director's Office Statutory Citation: 24-1-107, C.R.S. (2008), 25.5-1-104 (2) (4), CR.S. (2006)
Request Title: Increase Funding for Commercial Leased Space
1 2 3 1 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 15 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Ouwt Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total| 14,796 489 16,432,510 330,648 16,763 455 16,865 455 a 16,865,455 0 16,868 455 0
FTE 194.35 226,70 0.0o 226,70 226.90 0.0o 226.90 0.00 0.0o 0.00
GF 5,728 705 7,006,255 165,324 7171 579 7433918 a 7433918 0 7433918 0
GFE 25 547 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0
CF 0 0 1] 1] 1] 1] 0 1] 1] 0
CFE 536,707 526,096 1] 526,096 535977 a 535977 1] 535 977 0
FF 7,505,430 5,900,459 165,324 9,065,753 5,598 560 a 5,898,560 0 5,598 560 0
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Personal Total| 13,785,054 15,362 651 120 15,362 811 15,521,148 a 15,621,148 1] 15,521,145 0
Services FTE 194.35 226,70 0.00 226.70 226.90 0.0o 226.90 0.00 0.0o 0.00
GF 5,280 279 54593748 B0 5,493 508 5931815 a 5,931,815 0 5931 815 0
GFE 281 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0
CF 0 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0
CFE 507 578 506,203 1] 505,203 517 572 1] 517,572 1] 517 572 0
FF 5,956 216 5,362,740 60 5,362,500 8,371,761 a 8,371,761 1] 5,371,761 I
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Operating Total 978 207 1,020,509 214 856 1,235 465 997 797 a 997 797 1] 997 797 0
Expenses FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0o 0.00 0.0o 0.00 0.00 0.0o 0.00
GF 44k 865 493,252 107 428 500,580 482,848 a 482,848 0 4582 848 0
GFE 25 366 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0
CF 0 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0
CFE 14 076 14,393 1] 14,393 12,905 1] 12,508 1] 12,905 0
FF 451,900 512,964 107 428 620,392 502,044 a 502,044 1] 502,044 I
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Commercial Total 33228 49,510 115672 165,152 43510 49,510 1] 43510 0
Leased Space FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0o 0.00 0.0o 0.00 0.00 0.0o 0.00
GF 1561 19,255 57 536 77,091 19,255 a 19,255 0 19,255 0
GFE 0 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0
CF 0 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0
CFE 15,083 5,500 1] 5,500 5,500 1] 5,500 1] 5,500 0
FF 16,614 24,755 57 536 52 591 24 755 24,755 1] 24 755 I
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: CFE: Health Care Expansion Fund, FF: Title XIX
IT Request: Yes ¥  No (If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach [T Praject Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments: Yes ¥  HNeo If Yes, List Other Departments Here:

Page S.8-1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07
EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
O] Decision ltem

L] Base Reduction Item

M Supplemental Request

[J Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: New Data
Criterion:

Priority Number:

S-8

Change Request Title:

Increase Funding for Commercial Leased Space

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(1) Executive Director’'s Gée: Commercial Leased Space; (1) Executive Dirécto
Office: Operating Expenses; (1) Executive Direcd@ffice: Personal Services

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

24-1-107, C.R.S. (2006); 25.5-1-104 (2) (4), C.R2806)

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

This Request is to increase funding for Commeéilagased Space, Operating Expenses,
and Personal Services in FY 06-07 by a total of0$383 to obtain needed office space
for Department staff. The Request includes in@gasf $115,672 for Commercial
Leased Space, $10,500 for Personal Services to @matime moving costs, and
$214,856 for one-time moving related Operating EBges. A portion of the Commercial
Leased Space expenses are being offset by a redquesduction of $10,380 in the
Personal Services appropriation.

Alternative A {Recommended alternative}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

The Department of Health Care Policy and Finagpesithe second largest budget in State
government and one of the smallest departmentenmst of staff size. With the
Department's ever-growing caseload, expenditured, @ograms, the staff has been
increasing, but the space that the Departmentp@®jpriated to house these staff has not
grown to the same degree.

Page S.8-2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

In May 2003, the Department moved to its curresatmn at 1570 Grant Street. From
the time of this move up to the present, the pmogrdor which the Department is
responsible have grown both in size and complexigsulting in additional FTE
appropriations. For FY 06-07, the Department wasr@priated $344,022 for space at
1570 Grant Street. This space currently housegagMions.

The table below shows the historical FTE countefach fiscal year since the Department
moved to its current location at 1570 Grant Sthed#lay 2003. This table indicates that
FTE appropriations have increased a total of 19s8%e the Department moved to its
location.

Year Long Bill FTE Appropriation Special Bill FTE Appropriations Total FTE
FY 02-03 193.3 1.2 194.5
FY 03-04 196.6 3.8 200.4
FY 04-05 196.1 6.7 202.8
FY 05-06 207.1 7.3 214.4
FY 06-07 222.7 8.0 230.7

The table shows the number of appropriated FTE,tm®tnumber of positions. The
Department has 264 full time positions as of Oatdhe2006, not including all Special
Bills, temporary and intern staff, or auditors. eTBepartment employs a number of
temporary staff to comply with legislation and ttplete special projects. For example,
as of April 2006, the Department had employed rbudl® different temporary staff
throughout FY 05-06.

In January 2006, during the Department's Joint BudGommittee Hearing, the
Committee voiced concerns about the Departmerdfing levels. This led to the
decision to recommend 5.7 FTE in the Department'©6-07 Long Bill appropriation.
The Department completed an analysis showing thahas been reverting an
unsatisfactory level of Personal Services fundimigile experiencing high turnover and
staff strain. In a separate action during Febr2f6, the Department decided to hire

Page S.8-3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

twelve additional positions to avoid reversions &mdtaff up to appropriated levels. The
impact of this decision was not experienced in titneprevent a Personal Services
reversion in FY 05-06, but the Department plansiteh more aggressively manage to its
appropriation in the future.

In addition, based on similar concerns of a laclspace expressed in a Stand Alone
Budget Request Amendment submitted to the JointgBu@€ommittee on January 24,

2006, the Department has $49,510 appropriated mr@rcial Leased Space for FY 06-

07. This space was located across the streettlierepartment's main location, at 225
E. 16th Avenue, and held 15 personnel.

More recently, the Department submitted an emergdB881 Supplemental Request on
June 20, 2006 to the Joint Budget Committee remue$inding for this leased space.
While this 1331 Supplemental Request was not agordy the Joint Budget Committee
due to it not meeting the criteria for an Emergeh8$1 Supplemental Request, verbal
approval was given to proceed with acquiring thesdel space at 225 E."Bvenue by
temporarily using another line item, understandimat a regular supplemental would be
submitted and approved. The Joint Budget Commstee it believed this process was
acceptable because of the recent headnote lawdthile the Department did not agree
that this issue should be addressed through aargubplemental, since it created a
contractual obligation for which it did not have appropriation, it proceeded with
acquiring the space.

Based on the Joint Budget Committee’s responsé&doDepartment’s initial June 20,
2006 1331 Emergency Request, the Department hasrbgeired to use a portion of its
Health, Life, and Dental appropriation of $629,8d4mffset any leased space contractual
obligation for which it does not have an actualrappation. This was determined to be
the best alternative funding source for the Depantrnas using payroll dollars was too
risky of an option, and the Department’s Operatixpenses appropriation is needed in
its entirety to fund Department moves and infororatiechnology needs. However, the
Department is very concerned about the positiois itn, entering into a contractual

Page S.8-4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

obligation without an appropriation. Departmerdfishas been occupying this space
since October 1, 2006.

Finally, on September 20, 2006, the Department ivede $8,580 in additional
Commercial Leased Space funding through a JointgBu€ommittee action on the
Department’'s 1331 Emergency Supplemental to proddsdicaid cases exceeding
processing guidelines. This amount, while not shgven the Schedule 6 above, as it is
not an “official appropriation” is being incorpoeat into the incremental need in this
request.

This Request is to increase funding for Commeérceased Space to $165,18&tal
funds, or an additional $115,67 FY 06-07. In addition, one-time funding is ded in
Operating Expenses for $214,856 and Personal ®er$it0,500 to furnish the space and
move the Department. Lastly, the Department isi@sting a reduction to its Personal
Services appropriation equal to $10,380 to offglditeonal costs experienced due to
continuation of a month-by-month lease of tH& flbor space into December 2006.
Because the move started October 1, 2006, the Degatr has already incurred the
majority of these expenses.

The Department took advantage of a rare opportunitgxpand without undertaking a
large scale move. New space became availableeisame location as the Department's
currently acquired Commercial Leased Space. Tp&es will keep the Department
housed in two locations that are close to the Ghpitd in close proximity to each other.
These two locations, 1570 Grant and 225 E. 16thnAgeare literally across the street
from each other. Since October 1, 2006, the Depantisn Audits Section and the
Eligibility Operations Section have occupied tifor of this leased space. Beginning
November 1, 2006, the first floor, which requiredm® additional build-out, was
occupied by the Long Term Care Division, which udgs the Community Based Long
Term Care, Nursing Facilities and the Systems Céaimg.

! The $115,672 above is the total need; howeveSapiember 20, 2006 the Department received $8rb8pending authority for Commercial Leased Space.
Therefore, the net need is really $107,092 in awltht spending authority.

Page S.8-5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

When the Department moved to 1570 Grant in 2008a# apparent that the Department
would not be able to accommodate much growth. Wit alternative, the Department
believes that it would have an efficient, 5-yeaarpthat would easily address current
cramped quarters and accommodate growth withouaratp budget requests to the
General Assembly.

There are several reasons why funding is needdtii®space:

1. The Department had planned to expand into its basemspace at 1570 Grant to
accommodate its growth. In fact, the Medicare Moad@ation Act Call Center and
CBMS Emergency Call Center had been housed indkerbent since other space in
the building was not available. The Department mith the State Architect and
building management personnel from the Departmefit Rersonnel and
Administration in March of 2006 to discuss furtmeodifications to the building that
the Department would need to make to accommodatenttreased staffing needs.
However, on April 3, 2006, the Department of Persdrand Administration issued a
letter to the Executive Director of the Departmigientifying life and safety liability
concerns regarding staff in the basement. Recomatiems were to cease using
these areas for staff purposes. As a result, kiefited in the basement had to be
relocated into the upper floors of the buildingheTpotential for the Department to
use the basement space is no longer feasible.

2. The Department has converted all open space inpdogee cubes. The Department
has converted its mail room into staff work spaéeone cube office currently houses
four call center staff working on tables. The D#p&nt was in the practice of
moving new staff around the entire building as waeas occur, in order to provide
them a work space. The Department believed that"thusical chairs" was one
factor directly contributing to the Department'ghhturnover rate.

3. The Department had virtually no meeting space atl/0 Grant St. location. Two
meeting rooms that formerly existed in the basensnthis location had to be

Page S.8-6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

terminated for this purpose upon receipt of the d&pent of Personnel and
Administration's letter referenced above. The Dpant then converted a kitchen
into a meeting room, but this only left the Departinwith one meeting room and one
conference room available for use at 1570 Grant thfese rooms are constantly
booked, staff was often required to cram into srofiltes to have meetings. Unitil
the new space was acquired at 225 B! AGenue, the Department had nowhere to
house auditors, which are almost continuously m Ikilding, and did not have a
room large enough to meet with all or a majoritytsfstaff, or to house the Medical
Services Board. Scheduling meetings was, in yeaitlaily frustration.

The space on thé'and 29 floors at 225 E. 16th Avenue has addressed #esfe needs.

The space holds 10 offices, 47 cubes and 2 meetioigs (one large enough for the
Medical Services Board). Because of this spac;esponditions have vastly improved
at 1570 Grant Street. Temporary projects are anuumtated easily, and staff does not
need to be moved around to accommodate new Hgestions and work units are staying
together. There is appropriate meeting spacetébir to hold professional meetings with
external customers, and large enough for stafat@hinternal problem-solving meetings.

The Department worked with the Staubach Companythadepartment of Personnel
and Administration on this space. The Departmeat able to lease 5,817 square feet for
nine months and 7,239 square feet for eight maoattlsrate of $15.50 per rentable square
foot for FY 06-07 for an additional lease cost df48,426 (including the $8,580 in
spending authority already provided, see Table Ahis price per square foot includes
tenant finishes at a cost of $212,156 (see Tablth&)are spread across the 5 year plus
renewable contract, which would expire June 30220%hould the State not renew this
contract for the full five years, the balance a$ ttost would be due to the Lessor.

In addition to needed funding for th& and 29 floors, the Department had also hoped to
retain the B floor; going so far as to establish a month-to-thagreement for this space
beyond the original termination date of OctobeRQ06 as outlined in the Department’s
June 20, 2006 1331 Emergency Supplemental. Howewldte the Lessor agreed to
continue this month-to-month option at the same rat $14.10 per square foot

Page S.8-7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Implementation Schedule

established in the prior contract, based on comscefnentering into another contract
without an appropriated funding source, and seamghe Joint Budget Committee had
already ruled that the Department’'s space did ne¢tmi331 Emergency Supplemental
criteria, the Department terminated this lease it-December. Based on this action to
continue to lease thé"Sloor space; the Department experienced two moatiossixteen
days of cost. The Office of State Planning and d&tichg has requested that the
Department absorb these costs. Therefore, therDegat is requesting that its Personal
Services appropriation be reduced by $10,380 webthe additional need in Commercial
Leased Space. The Department expects to expemeegh vacancy savings to be able
to absorb this reduction.

Therefore, this Request includes an offset to dkel heed for the®iand 2¢ floor leases
equal to the unused portion of the current Comrakloeased Space appropriation of
$49,510, for an incremental need of $115,672.

The Department also required operating fundingplarchase of cubicles, furniture and

data equipment, and Personal Services fundingdtalinphone and data lines. These
were one-time costs to set up the offices and ntlados operational. The Department

estimated the one-time cost for the cubicles, shaind data equipment at $214,856, and
the contract services required to install the datd phone equipment at $10,500. The
Department attempted to keep one-time costs dowrtiliing surplus furniture.

Task Month/Year
Lease Awarded/Signed July 2006
Build Out and Tenant Preparation Complete September 2006

Move Date — ¥ Floor

October 1, 2006

Move Date — T Floor

November 1, 2006

Termination of Lease —"5Floor

December 16, 2006

Page S.8-8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Summary of Request FY 06-07 Total Funds | General Fund | Federal Funds
Total Incremental Supplemental FY 06-07 $330,648 $165,324, $165,324,
(1) Executive Director's Office, Personal Servifmmtractor costs) $10,500 $5,250 $5,250
(1) Executive Director's Office, Personal Servi(®K0,380 in vacancy savings) ($10,380) ($5,190) ($5,190)
(1) Executive Director's Office, Operating Expenses $214,856 $107,428 $107,428
(1) Executive Director's Office, Commercial LeaSjhce $115,672 $57,836 $57,836

Table A — Space: Commercial Leased Space Rent FY-08
Square Feet Price per Square Costs
Foot

5,817 rentable square feet" Zloor $15.50 * 9/12 $67,628
7,239 rentable square feet® Aloor $15.50 * 8/12 $74,803
3,511 rentable square feet™ fioor (3 originally anticipated months) $14.10M2 $12,376
3,511 rentable square feet™ ioor (2 months and 16 days of additional monthabynth lease) $14.10 * 2.516/12 $10,380
Total Need for Commercial Leased Space FY 06-07 $165,183
FY 06-07 Current Appropriation ($49,510)
Net Total Need for Commercial Leased Space FY 06-07 $115,672

2 Includes $8,580 previously approved spending aitshivom September 20, 2006 1331 Emergency Supgieah.

Page S.8-9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table B - Tenant Finish Plan

Demolition $7,680
Gypsum Wall - Drywall and framing - patch and repai $8,371
Paint $14,168
Wood Doors $2,825
Hardware $2,890
Acoustic Ceiling - Ceiling tile replacement $4,280
Millwork $2,800
Glass $7,975
Carpet, base, and tile $34,490
Electrical $24,060
Plumbing $4,390
HVAC $26,310
Specialty — Dalite recessed screen $5,800
Fire Protection - Fire Sprinkler $2,400
Overhead, Profit, and General Conditions $25,235
2.5% Contingency on above amounts $4,342
Signage allowance $1,500
Architectural and engineering fees $32,640
Total Amount to Build Into the Rate $212,156
Number of Square Feet to Spread Finishing Costes&cr 13,056
Estimated Cost Per Square Foot if All Paid in Y@ae (= $212,156 / 13,056 Square Feet) $16.25
Allowance from the Leasing Company Used to Offseishing Costs Equal to $5.00 per Square Foot ldease ($5.00)
Estimated Cost Per Square Foot After Base Adjustifwe$16.25 - $5.00) $11.25
Incremental Cost Per Square Foot to Add to the BasRent Rate Every Year (= $11.25/ 5 years) $2.25

Page S.8-10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Table C — FY 06-07 Build-Out Costs
(1) Executive Director’s Office, Personal Services
Contract for Movers $6,500
Electrical Installation $4,000
Subtotal Personal Services $10,500
(1) Executive Director’s Office, Operating Expenses
Purchase and Installation of 13 Cubicles at ra®6¢303.00 per Cube (First Floor) $81,943
Purchase and Installation of 21 Cubicles at ra®ig271.86 per Cube (Second Floor) $89,709
20 Additional Chairs at $400 per Chair (the Deparitrhad some available) $7,980
Conference Room Furnishings (3 Large Tables, 65r€#b are Stackable), and 2 Cabinets) $18)285
Printers and Fax Machines $4,795
Telephone Installation and Equipment $2,100
Wiring for Data Equipment $4,250
Data Equipment — Ethernet Switch and Panel Patch $5,794
Subtotal Operating Expenses $214,856
Total for All Non-Rent Related Costs $225,356
Impact on Other Areas of Government None
Assumptions for Calculations The move date was October 1, 2006 for tifefldor and November 1, 2006 for thé 1

floor. The %' floor lease for Commercial Leased Space was ter®ihDecember 16,

2006.

The following assumptions are for an annualized.yea

Space

Staubach, the company that contracted with the Depeat of Personnel and
Administration to work directly with the Departmemm space issues, negotiated with the
Lessor of 225 E. 16th Avenue. These negotiatiesslted in a five year lease with the
management company at a rate of $16.77 per sqoateexcept in the first year of the

Page S.8-11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

agreement, where the Lessor agreed to a rate ab@Xfer square foot. Both rates
include tenant finish costs outlined in Table BtlaE request. This flexibility in the rate
for the first year has allowed the Department ttseif some of the build-out costs
associated with furnishing and relocating to tipace as outlined in Table C.

All furniture purchased in FY 06-07 was through ipen Valley per the Statewide
mandate. The Department used existing cubiclen tie 5 floor space in 225 E. 6
Avenue to offset the total number of cubicles neeadie the first floor. The Department
purchased these same cube models for the res¢ df'titoor, to allow for these units to
fit together structurally. The cost of these cldscds more than the cubicles that were
purchased for the second floor. All amounts usedagtual costs provided by Juniper
Valley and include the costs for design and instialh.

Tenant Finishes

The tenant improvement costs total $212,156 asnedtlin Table B, or $16.25/rsf if they
would all be paid for in one year (this is a resthée portrayal of the costs), once all costs
are considered. The base rent includes a tengrbuement allowance for carpet and
paint of approximately $5.00/rsf. Therefore, thdjustment revises the $16.25/rsf to
$11.25. The $11.25 has been spread across 5 ydiaided by 5), which adds
$2.25/rsflyr to the starting lease rate.

The Department is concerned that it has entereda contractual obligation for thé' 1
and 2 floors without an official appropriation to covtese costs. The Department’s
Health, Life and Dental appropriation is currerglypporting these expenses. If funding
is not received, the Department will overspendHigglth, Life and Dental appropriation.

The Department received feedback on leasing additicpace from Joint Budget
Committee staff following the Department’s OctoBeR006 letter regarding th& Hoor.
Staff recommended that all FTE requests include i@ernial Leased Space funding.
The Department is concerned that this methodologyldv not allow it to acquire
necessary space. This concern is largely basem@ithe Department’s inability to lease
out space one cubicle at a time. It is not possiblnegotiate new commercial leased

Page S.8-12



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

space for each individual FTE appropriated basedew legislation or Decision Items.
As such, the Department has released thiéo6r as of December 16, 2006.

Alternative B {Status quo; no change in funding; nbrecommended}:

General Description of Alternative This alternative would maintain the Departmentisrent space at 1570 Grant and the
appropriated space at 225 EMAvenue at $49,510. However, even under the status
quo, the Department has already relinquished theespn the Bfloor, and has incurred
expenses and future contractual obligations in isioguspace one the®land 2 floors
for which it would still need to pay. Payments foese obligations would be made from
funds appropriated for other purposes.

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding  The Department has incurred expenses for whieboiild not have an appropriation to
support.

The FY 06-07 Long Bill appropriation for Commercladased Space is $49,510. With
this funding, the Department cannot support allcepacurrently being leased. The
Department has an obligation to pay for both thard 2¢ floors at 225 E. 18 Avenue
for which it would not have any resources to suppand the lease expenses on the 5
floor through December 16, 2006, at which time MDepartment terminated this
obligation. While the 8 floor lease is not an on-going liability, the Depa@ent has
incurred costs of $22,756 for this space. In aalditaccording to the terms of the current
lease for the remaining two floors, the contraat @ terminated within 90 days of
providing written notice to the Lessor. Therefore,the Joint Budget Committee
recommends against this Request, the Departmeid goavide written notice to the
Lessor prior to February 1, 2007, and could terteirthe lease by April 30, 2007. The
Department would then be obligated to pay rent letiu@ months for the *ifloor (at
$15.50 per square foot for 5,817 square feet) amb#ths for the ¥ floor (at the same
rate for 7,239 square feet). The net amount fesehtwo floors is therefore $108,698.
Including the &' floor obligation of $22,756, the Department’s tateed is $131,454.
However, based on spending authority approved ey Jiint Budget Committee on

Page S.8-13



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

September 20, 2006 during 1331 Emergency Suppletser8,580 for staff in the
Exceeding Processing Guidelines 1331 Supplemergqué&st could be used to partially
offset this obligation, leaving $122,874.

In addition, the Department would be obligated &y for the build-out costs for the
remaining four years and two months, which would lp@ included in the first year’s
rent. As stated in Table B on page 9, the totdtlbut cost was for $212,156, and was
to be spread over the life of the five year leagbis amount, however, was offset by the
$5.00 per square foot leased allowance from thsifrgacompany. The total square
footage from the SLand 29 floor was 13,056 per Table B on page 90, thusnéteost to
spread over the five year lease was $146,876 (b2,$36 for build-out less $5.00 per
square foot times 13,056 square feet). Dividing tmount by 60 months to get the
monthly amount of $2,448, and multiplying by 50 foe remaining four years and two
months that have not yet been paid, the Departmeunld be obligated to pay the Lessor
$122,400.

The Department would also have expenditures indhaisServices and Operating
Expenses as outlined in Table C on page 10, equ#lQ,500 and $214,856 respectively.

The sum of the obligations above vyield a total 476630 ($122,874 for Commercial
Leased Space at 225 E.MAvenue, $122,400 for build-out costs, $10,500Hersonal

Services, and $214,856 for Operating Expenses).th \&i current appropriation of
$49,510, this leaves the Department with an unfdntigbility of $421,120. This

shortfall is currently being covered by the Depans Health, Life, and Dental
appropriation.

Under this alternative, in addition to possibleding to freeze hiring, the Department
would need to find funding to meet expenses fracitrrent contractual obligations for
this new space. Under the current scenario, theafment has inadequate funding in
Personal Services, Operating Expenses, and Conahéeased Space to pay for the
rent, furnishings, and build-out costs it has alyeimcurred. Additionally, the remaining
resources in the Health, Life, and Dental apprdjpmawould not be sufficient for the

Page S.8-14



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department to pay its portion of the employees’ Ithelife and Dental expenditures.
The Department would over-expend Health, Life, Bedtal.

The Department has attempted all possibilitie®toanfigure space at its current location
in an effort to accommodate current and futurefisgineeds. As it cannot accomplish
this with the current location of 1570 Grant Styeetd expenses without an appropriation
have already been incurred, without Supplementatliihg, the Department would be

forced to perform a lay off due to a lack of phgsispace, and only hire positions as
space becomes available for a seating locatiore cbimsequences of this action would
likely include non-compliance of federal and Stadguirements, and turnover would

increase as the work environment becomes lesabiéer

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique Cost/Risk Analysis Benefit
Alternative Costs Risk Description
A $330,648, None | The Department would be able to lease, buitldand furnish approximately 13,056 square feet
(7,239 + 5,817) of additional office space for Stede.
B $421,120 High | If funding is not approved, the Department VWdobe forced to stop hiring and possibly lay pff

staff, jeopardizing the completion of required prig. There would be inadequate funding to [pay
for employees’ Health Life and Dental within thepagpriation and it would over-expend, and the

Department would most likely experience greatenduer as the work environment become less
tolerable. Based on the estimates outlined inrA#teve B above, the Department will likely indur
$421,120 at a minimum for which it does not haveappropriation. This alternative will result |in
no additional expenditures beyond FY 06-07.

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance -Alternative A, while it costs $165,324 in Genefraind, has zero risk and is also a long-
term, low cost alternative. Under this alternatiieending would be available to pay for
the Department’s portion of the employees’ Hedlife and Dental expenditures, and all
contractual obligations could be met without s&nfy productivity in the Department.

Page S.8-15



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Statutory and Federal Authority

The Department would have room to host Medical isesvBoard meetings, address
most or all staff members at one time, have roorac@abmmodate auditors, and would
have a long range plan for expansion.

Alternative B requires the Department to find exteeways to cut costs, the most logical
choice being in Personal Services. Under thigradteve, the Department would most
likely need to not only enter into a hiring freebeit also look at layoffs, in an effort to
locate funding to cover already incurred expeneesdnt and build-out. In addition, the
Department would over-expend its appropriation efakh, Life, and Dental insurance
costs for its employees, as it used these fundswver rent, build-out, and furniture costs
for the new space. Without an appropriation, urider alternative, the Department will
incur a minimum of $421,120 in costs for whichahmot support.

24-1-107, C.R.S. (2006). Internal organizatioh department - allocation and

reallocation of powers, duties, and functions 4tiatons. In order to promote economic

and efficient administration and operation of armipal department and notwithstanding
any other provisions of law, except as providedsattion 24-1-105, the head of a
principal department, with the approval of the gowe, may establish, combine, or

abolish divisions, sections, and units other thaase specifically created by law and
may allocate and reallocate powers, duties, andations to divisions, sections, and units
under the principal department, but no substanturection vested by law in any officer,
department, institution, or other agency within grencipal department shall be removed
from the jurisdiction of such officer, departmeimistitution, or other agency under the
provisions of this section.

25.5-1-104 (2) (4), C.R.S. (2006). Departmentedlth care policy and financing created
- executive director - powers, duties, and fundiof) The department of health care
policy and financing shall consist of an executilector of the department of health
care policy and financing, the medical servicesrdpand such divisions, sections, and
other units as shall be established by the exeeuivector ... (4) The department of

Page S.8-16



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

health care policy and financing shall be respolesibor the administration of the
functions and programs as set forth in part 2 ad trticle.

Department Objectives Met if Approved 1.6 To work towards systemic improvement in thep&rtment’s operations to expand
efficiencies, minimize waste, ensure coordinatenng eliminate discrepancies.

4.2 To develop enhanced training and retentionegi@s for departmental staff.

Page S.8-17



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 0607

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholarmew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: 5-4 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Information Technology Contract Monitaring Statutory Citation: 26 5-4-105 CR.5. (20068)
Request Title: Increase funding for HIFAA MNational Provider [dentifier Implementation
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Movember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total 101 600 (90 952 1,339 621 2,030 583 0 0 0 0 0 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 9,855 167 558 29 409 196 967 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 1,067 7,255 14 066 2131 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 90 578 516,149 1,296 146 1,812 295 0 0 0 0 0 0
(1) Executive Director’s
AT CLT Total 101 600 B90962 | 1339521 | 2030553 0 0 0 0 0 0
LTI EL I FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
LTI LI G GF 3,855 167 558 29,409 196 967 0 0 0 0 0 0
e GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
National Provider CF 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 ] 0 0
LT Ty LT CFE 1,067 7,255 14,085 21,321 0 0 0 0 0 0
T L LT FF 30,678 516,143 | 17296146 | 1812295 0 0 0 0 0 0

Letter Notation:

IT Request: X Yes

Request Affects Other Departments:

Yes

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

X  No

FF: Title I, Title X1, CFE: Children's Basic Health Plan Fund 11G

No |(If yes and request includes more than 200 programming hours, attach [T Praject Plan)

Page S.9-1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07

EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
O] Decision Item

1 Base Reduction Item

M Supplemental Request

[J Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: New Data
Criterion:

Priority Number:

S-9

Change Request Title:

Increase funding for HIPAA National Provider Idditi Implementation

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(1) Executive Director’'s Gék: Health Insurance Portability and Accountapifict of
1996 (HIPAA) National Provider Identifier Assessrhand Implementation

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

25.5-4-105, C.R.S. (2006); 45 C.F.R. Subpart D2§1®4, §162.406, and §162.408

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

This Request is for $1,339,621 to complete thplémentation for a federal mandate
under the Health Insurance Portability and Accolititg Act of 1996, and to revise fund
splits for funds already appropriated, from 75%ef@di financial participation to 90%.

As the National Provider Identifier is a federalndate and time remaining to implement
this required upgrade is short, the Departmenndgeto utilize existing funding in the
Medicaid Management Information System Contrace litem as a short-term revenue
source, until this Supplemental Request can bauated by the Joint Budget Committee.

Alternative A {Recommended alternative}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountabiktgt of 1996 created the need for
several changes in the way that the Departmentumsdusiness. Many of the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of B%9egulations have already been
implemented by the Department; however, the mastntty released requirement of a
uniform provider identification code has not yetebefinalized. A January 23, 2004

Page S.9-2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

federal mandate established the National Providentlfier as the standard unique
identifier for health care providers. New rulesabtished at that time require covered
health care providers, clearinghouses, and heddthspto use this national identifier
coding in HIPAA-covered transactions beginning N8y 2007.

The definition of a Medicaid provider may include iadividual or organization such as a
health plan, a health maintenance organization,aohealth care clearing house.
Currently, Colorado Medicaid provider identificatimumbers used to process Medicaid
claims are not compatible with National Providegritfier standards. In order to achieve
compliance with federal requirements released analg 23, 2004, the Department must
update its Medicaid Management Information Systematcept these new National
Provider Identifiers. The expectation of this fiedeequirement is to provide a unique
identifier for every health care provider in theuntry. Federal regulations require that
large health care plans and providers begin ugirggntew provider identifier coding by

May 23, 2007. Smaller health care plans and psrsi¢with annual receipts of less than
$5 million) have an extra year, until May 23, 20@8begin using the new coding.

Funding for this purpose was first requested thincaidecision Item in the Department’s
FY 06-07 Budget Request (DI-7, November 15, 2009)his Decision Item sought

funding equal to $800,062 for assessment and dewelot costs associated with
updating the Medicaid Management Information Systend also requested funding for
an independent verification and validation vendpthe Governor’s Office of Innovation

& Technology. This request assumed a 75% fedenain€ial participation rate for

Medicaid, and a 65% federal financial participatrate for the Children’s Basic Health
Plan allocation.

However, in order to allow sufficient time for aotlbugh implementation, the Department
realized that work on this line item needed to bemi FY 05-06. Therefore, the
Department submitted a Supplemental Request andidBudimendment, to reallocate
$109,100 of FY 06-07 funding to FY 05-06 to begiorkvearly (S-12 and BA-5, January
3, 2006). This amount included $7,500 for indegendverification and validation
funding that was to be transferred to the Govem@ffice of Innovation & Technology

Page S.9-3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

and $101,600 for the fiscal agent. The Joint Budgemmittee recommended this
request, and funding was ultimately appropriatethen Department’s Supplemental Bill
(SB 05-112) for FY 05-06, and the Long Bill (HB @885) for FY 06-07.

This Request is for $1,339,621 for modificatiots the Medicaid Management
Information System, Web Portal, and ancillary systeneeded in order to comply with
the most recent federal mandate communicated ®Himlth Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996.

Prior to the assessment phase of this projectD#partment had determined that a total
replacement of existing proprietary Medicaid pr@ridnumbers with the National

Provider Identifier was not feasible. Based ors tdetermination, the Department
developed a technical solution to create a crogsimmg module that would be seamless
to providers, but would achieve the same federguirement. This cross matching

process will use the newly assigned National Prvildlentifiers and map them to

existing Medicaid provider identification codin@, determine which internal proprietary
Medicaid provider number to use when processingrasaction.

Under this direction, the Department’s fiscal age&ftiliated Computer Services, Inc.,
began reviewing the Medicaid Management Informatystem to identify all areas of
potential impact including, but not limited to, iches processing, prior authorization
reviews, reporting functions, and interfacing witle Colorado Financial Reporting
System. While this assessment began during FY&)Bufalysis of the system expanded
beyond original estimates, and delayed final recenuations to the Department until
August 11, 2006. Based on this assessment, ini@iddo the Medicaid Management
Information System, required changes were alsotiitksh for the Web Portal and other
ancillary systems such as the Mercator Translaher,Medicaid Eligibility Verification
System, and Decision Support System.

The initial system estimate by the Department idetl in the Supplemental S-12
(submitted January 3, 2006) concluded that 800 shawould be required for the
assessment and 5,106 hours of additional softwadiag and testing would be required

Page S.9-4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

to complete the implementation. But after complgtithe final assessment, the
Department has determined that modification andempntation would be much more
extensive.

Medicaid Management Information System

Updates to the Medicaid Management Information &ysto accommodate the new
National Provider Identifier coding will consist @hanges to thirty-four independent
screens, thirty different interfaces, and fourtesports. In addition, eight new Medicaid
Management Information System edits are required.

These modifications include a cross match moduléraoslate the current Medicaid

identifier code into the new National Provider Itker; database updates to insert the
National Provider Identifier into claims editingriggng, adjudication, logic, and new

utility programs; modification of the Electronic @alnterchange to translate electronic
claims transactions from the HIPAA format contagitme National Provider Identifier

into the Internal Record Layout for processing; amotlification of interfaces which are

inbound and outbound files that are used to shat@wlith external systems.

Additionally, there will be modifications to opei@tal reports to include the National
Provider Identifier for claims and financial tracli additions of new reports specifically
for tracking the National Provider Identifier; médation of 21 online screens to allow
entry and inquiry of National Provider Identifieatd; enhancements to the interface with
the Web Portal system to capture and process thiertda Provider Identifier on batch
and interactive transactions; and enhancementsidoeligibility checking system for
verification of clients to providers with an assgNational Provider Identifier.

Lastly, the Department has identified the needréate a separate development and test
region for National Provider ldentifier to avoidtenruption of ongoing processing
operations; modifications needed for the Decisiap@rt System to insure that the
National Provider Identifier is included; and upetatare needed for all processes that
identify and communicate errors and issues relédethe submission of the National

Page S.9-5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Provider Identifier. The Department has determitieat the sum of these changes will
require $1,834,141 in total.

Because work must continue on this federally-mastlaneasure without sufficient
funding available in the current FY 06-07 approjpoia the Department intends to utilize
existing funds from the Medicaid Management Infaiiora System Contract line item as
a temporary source of revenue until this SuppleaidRéquest can be evaluated by the
Joint Budget Committee. This is consistent witloipdirection that the Department has
received from the Joint Budget Committee. While thajority of funds being borrowed
from the Medicaid Management Information Systemst@at line are at a 90% federal
financial participation rate, this action will $treate a shortfall in funding for operations
of the Medicaid Management Information System. fdoding this request would cause
Medicaid Management Information System operatianstop, effective approximately
April 22, 2007.

Web Portal

Changes to the Web Portal were identified by thpdbenent’s vendor, CGI Information
Systems and Management Consultants, Inc., to adl®aicaid providers a means to
submit claims electronically to the Medicaid Managat Information System.
Anticipated changes will allow the Department td:ptovide an automated collection
process for providers to transmit their new NatioReovider Identifier code to the
Department and have that code transmitted to thdiddel Management Information
System, and 2) have continued HIPAA-covered traimmas with providers which would
now incorporate the new National Provider Identiiedes and display them to the users
of the Web Portal. The Department has determited these changes will require
$52,500 to complete.

Phase Il of Assessment

The Department’s original scope of work for theesssnent phase of this project was
made over two years ago. The fiscal agent gav®épartment its best estimate with the
information it had at the time of $101,600, whichsaexpended during FY 05-06. Based
on this preliminary work, the Department was aloleain clarification on the National

Page S.9-6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Provider Identifier final rule and how other statesre mitigating the National Provider
Identifier modifications. Based on this clarifiaati, the Department was forced to re-
evaluate what needed to be covered in the Nateralider Identifier assessment. The
Department determined that to accurately identiy timpact of the National Provider
Identifier (NPI) mandate, a more intensive assessma@as required. Therefore, the
original scope of work was expanded to include t@olual operational processes and
systems reviews such as system logic, Decision @upgpystem changes, database
changes, interface changes, and screen changestotaln the assessment process
consisted of five phases: preparation, policy in@aalysis, operations impact analysis,
systems impact analysis, and solution analysis.seBondary assessment to capture
analysis of items not originally anticipated theref began on May 2, 2006 and ended
August 10, 2006, requiring an additional $144,042.

Independent Verification and Validation

Funding for independent verification and validatien initially appropriated to the
Department, but then is transferred to Governoifisc® of Innovation and Technology
for the actual work. The Department’s originalireste for this work was $50,000:
$7,500 in FY 05-06 and $42,500 in FY 06-07 (Supgetal S-12, January 3, 2006).
Because there was no need for independent veitircatr validation during FY 05-06,
the $7,500 was not spent for that fiscal year. Glwernor’'s Office of Innovation and
Technology has since determined that this projedt llow risk and does not require
independent verification and validation. Therefotlee $42,500 for verification and
validation in FY 06-07 is no longer included in ttedculations table “Requested Funding
by Project” found on page 9.

Change to Federal Financial Participation

The Department currently is appropriated $690,96EY 06-07 per HB 06-1385. Fund
splits on this amount assume a 75% federal finhrpagticipation rate for the 97%

allocated as Medicaid (the other 3% is allocatethéoChildren’s Basic Health Plan and
receives a 65% federal match). Based on a legtsived by the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services on March 15, 2006, fund spbh the already appropriated
amount need to be revised to reflect an enhancedhmate of 90% for the Medicaid

Page S.9-7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

allocation. This 90% federal financial particijatirate should be applied to all funding
allocated to Medicaid.

Due to the timing requirement of implementing tfederal mandate no later than May
23, 2007, no funding is requested beyond FY 06-07.

Implementation Schedule

Task Month/Year
Contract for Modifications and Approval started October 2, 2006
Contract for Modifications in clearance and signed October 16, 2006 — November 30, 2006
Complete MMIS technical specifications February 16, 2007
MMIS coding and unit testing March 30, 2007
MMIS system testing started April 1, 2007
MMIS system test data results and user acceptastad April 15, 2007
Web Portal system test plan due January 2, 2007
Web Portal coding and unit testing March 30, 2007
Web Portal system test completed April 1, 2007
Web Portal system test data results and user aceaptesting April 15, 2007
Migrate modifications to production May 15, 2007
Critical items implementation date May 23, 2007
Post implementation review and project completion June 30, 2007

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

(1) Executive Director’s Office, Health Insurance Portdility and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA)
National Provider Identifier Assessment
Summary of Request FY 06-07 Total Funds | General Fund | Cash Funds Exempt Federdunds
Matches Schedule 6 and Recommended Requept
Total funding need for FY 06-07 $2,030,583  $196,967 $21,321 $1,812,295
Supplemental Request for FY 06-07 $1,339,621  $29,409 $14,066 $1,296,146
FY 06-07 Appropriation $690,962 $167,558 $7,255 $516,149

Page S.9-8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Requested Funding by Project Hours Hourly Rate TothCost

Web Portal

- Modifications to accept and transmit new NatidAedvider Identifier codes 64 $70 $44,800
- Create process to allow for new codes to autaalitiupload to the MMIS 11 $65 $7,600
Subtotal for Web Portal $52,400
Medicaid Management Information System

Cross Match Module to translate current identifieNational Provider Identifier 50 $126 $63,000
Database updates to include National Provider ifient 2,500 $126 $315,000
Electronic Data Interchange translations 3,200 $126 $403,200
Interfaces for inbound and outbound files 1,138 $126 $143,347
Operational reports 1,100 $126 $138,600
Online screens modified 3,250 $126 $409,500
Web Portal and Eligibility Systems modifications 700 $126 $88,200
Test Region development 572 $126 $72,072
Decision Support System (BOA) modifications 750 $126 $94,500
Edit updates for errors and issues 847 $126 $106,722
Subtotal for Medicaid Management Information System $1,834,141
Secondary Assessment: Began May 2, 2006 and Endedgiist 10, 2006 1,143 $126 $144,042
Total Needed in FY 06-07 $2,030,583
FY 06-07 Appropriation $690,962
FY 06-07 Supplemental Request $1,339,621

Page S.9-9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Total Funding Split Between Medicaid and Children'sBasic Health Plan
Total Cash Funds
Program Splits Percentage Total Costs General Fund Exempt Federal Funds
Total Need 100% $2,030,583 $196,967 $21,321 $1,812,295
Medicaid Costs 97% 10% of 97% 90% of 97%
$1,969,666 $196,967 $0 $1,772,699
Children's Basic Health Plan Costs 3% 35%0%f 3 65% of 3%
$60,917 $0 $21,321 $39,596
Impact on Other Areas of Government None.

Assumptions for Calculations

The fiscal agent, Affiliated Computer Services¢.| and the Web Portal maintenance
contractor, CGI-AMS, Inc., estimated the work regments to modify their respective
systems to implement the HIPAA National Providentifier mandate.

Costs for modifications to the Web Portal assumbanly rate of $70 per hour for work
done on incorporating the National Provider Idesticodes into the transmission and
acceptance of data between the providers and tharieent, and $65 per hour for work
on automating the collection of National Providdentifiers and loading them into the
Medicaid Management Information System. The esghaumber of hours to complete
these two projects is 764 hours.

The Phase Il assessment costs assume an hourbf &6, the current standard rate for
development costs to evaluate what computer pragragimodifications may be needed
for any functional changes to the Medicaid Manag#ndormation System.

The Medicaid Management Information System modifices costs assume an hourly
rate of $126 for all work leading up to the implertagion of the National Provider
Identifier.

Page S.9-10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

The Medicaid program will pay 97% of the total cosiith the remaining 3% to be paid
from the Children’s Basic Health Plan. The 3% dbntion was determined as the
historical percentage of capitations paid for by @hildren’s Basic Health Plan in the
Medicaid Management Information System comparethéototal forecasted claims and
capitations paid. Funding from the Children’s Baiealth Plan is comprised of 35%
Cash Funds Exempt and 65% federal funds participati

The previous request estimated a conservative defleancial participation rate of 75%
and 25% General Fund. The Centers for MedicareMadicaid Services did approve a
more favorable funding split of 10% General Fund 80% federal funds on March 15,
2006. Therefore this current request adjustsuhdihg split for the entire year of FY 06-
07.

The Department assumes that no additional soétwad/or systems changes are required
beyond those identified in the assessment, and tthatproject will be completed
according to the projected timeline presented byfidtal agent.

Alternative B {Status quo; no change in funding; nb recommended}:

General Description of Alternative

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

This alternative would not place additional fumglin FY 06-07 and would not provide
enough resources to complete the National Prowtstifier implementation.

Under this alternative, there would be no chamgéunding to the current FY 06-07
appropriation. However, the Department has alreadyrred and paid for the second
phase of the assessment, equal to $144,042, fahwhidid not initially anticipate or

build into the current FY 06-07 National Providdemtifier appropriation. In addition,

the total cost of assessment and implementatiaineofNational Provider Identifier has
roughly tripled in cost for FY 06-07. While the joiaty of these costs will be shifted to
federal matching funds, due to the enhanced 90%rd&é&éinancial participation approved

Page S.9-11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servites,Department currently does not
have a sufficient amount of State funds to complafgementation.

If additional funding were not approved, the Mmdd Management Information System
and Web Portal tools would be unable to properlgcess Medicaid claims, as all
providers are required to submit claims with thewngederal coding which the
Department could not process. This would causafgignt disruptions for providers and
clients. In addition, missing the federally regdinmplementation date of May 23, 2007
could lead to potential loss of federal financiartgripation or sanctions being applied
against Colorado’s Medicaid and Children’s BasiaktePlan.

Due to the amount of funds being redirected frommNfedicaid Management Information
System Contract appropriation for both Nationalvitter Identifier remediation in this
request and Supplemental Request S-7 (“Increasadi@ for Medicaid Management
Information System Contract”), if no Supplementahding is approved by the Joint
Budget Committee, current funding in the Medicaidridgement Information System
Contract line item will run out before fiscal yeand on April 22, 2007. As claims
processing and the National Provider Identifier both federally required, the State
would face federal penalties for non-compliance.

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique

A probability analysis shows the potential impéetthe State for not completing the
implementation of the National Provider IdentifierFY 06-07.

Page S.9-12



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

PROBABILITY ASSESSMENT TABLE
Low Medium High
Highly Unlikely Likely Highly Likely
0% - 40% 41% - 80% 81% - 100%
Risk Description Potential Impacts Probability
If no_ado_litional_ The necessary software _and system c_hanges wiHjen_oompIeted to properly process High
funding is provided| HIPAA-covered transactions thereby risking non-cbamze by the State
in FY 06-07, then | Failure to comply with the federal mandate will saulisruptions for all stakeholders .
the following (covered health care providers, clearinghouseslaagd and small health plans) High
potential impacts [ The Department would likely face federal finangahctions for missing the federally .
could occur required implementation date. High

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance -
Compare all Alternatives

Statutory and Federal Authority

Alternative A requests additional funding in tAmount of $1,339,621 in FY 06-07 to
complete the system modifications and implementatibthe federal National Provider
Identifier. While Alternative B does not requirayaadditional funding, Alternative B
also does not allow the fiscal agent to properlydifyothe Medicaid Management
Information System and Web Portal tool, would catise Department to miss the
implementation date of May 23, 2007, and would eatl®® Medicaid Management
Information System to stop paying claims April Z20)07. Alternative A, with the
modifications and implementation funding in FY 0B- the preferred alternative.

25.5-4-105, C.R.S. (2006) Federal requirementieuititle XIX. Nothing in this article
shall prevent the state department from complyinth iederal requirements for a
program of medical assistance in order for the estat Colorado to qualify for federal
funds under Title XIX of the social security actlao main a program within the limits of
available appropriations.

Page S.9-13



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department Objectives Met if Approved

45 C.F.R., Subpart D — Standard Unique Health Ifienfor Health Care Providers
(Applicable sections following)

45 C.F.R 8162.404 Compliance dates of the impleatient of the standard unique health
identifier for health care providerga) A covered health care provider must comply with
the implementation specifications in 8162.410 rerlthan May 23, 2007.

45 C.F.R 8162.406 Standard unique health identiioer health care providers.(a)
Standard. The standard unique health identifierhfealth care providers is the National
Provider Identifier (NPI). The NPI is a 10-posiimumeric identifier, with a check digit
in the 18" position, and no intelligence about the healthecprovider in the number.

45 C.F.R 8162.408 National Provider Systehime National Provider System (NPS) shall
do the following: (a) Assign a single, unique N&h health care provider, provided that
— (1) The NPS may assign an NPI to a subpart ofalth care provider in accordance
with paragraph (g); and (2) The Secretary has sidfit information to permit the
assignment to be made. (b) Collect and maintafarmation about each health care
provider that has been assigned an NPI and perftasks necessary to update that
information. (c) If appropriate, deactivate an NRpon receipt of appropriate
information concerning the dissolution of the hialcare provider that is an
organization, the death of the health care provideno is an individual, or other
circumstances justifying deactivating. (d) If appriate, reactivate a deactivated NPI
upon receipt of appropriate information. (3) Na&sggn a deactivated NPI to any other
health care provider. (f) Disseminate NPS informatupon approved requests. (Q)
Assign an NPI to a subpart of a health care provmle request if the identifying data for
the subpart are unique.

1.3 To assure payments in support of the programm accurate and timely.

1.5 To accurately project, report, and manage &taalg requirements to affect Executive
and Legislative intent with program and budget tgw@ent and operations. To

Page S.9-14



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG — FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

accurately record and monitor expenditures for g managed by the Department so
there may be accurate financial reporting at ales.

Page S.9-15



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: 5-10 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Eligibility Svwstems Section Statutory Citation: 20.8-4-205, CR.5. (2006)
Request Title: IT Changes Meeded for Implementation of Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 -- Long Term Care
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Ount Year
Funi FY 05-06 Fr 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 Fro7-08 Fy 07-08 Fr 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total 9,127 862 7,589 713 35404 76535117 7272506 0 7272596 0 7272506 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 4,365 127 3,501,300 16 586 3517 886 3,343,194 0 3349194 0 3,349,194 0
GFE 167 844 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE' 272158 572931 2,118 576 049 £52,000 0 552,000 0 £52,000 0
FF 4,332 732 3,525 4582 16,700 3542182 3,371,202 0 3371202 0 3,371,202 0
(6) DHS Medicaid
Funded Programs - (B) Total 9127 8a2 7,599 713 35404 7635117 7272396 0 7 272,396 0 7272396 0
Office of Information FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Technelogy Services - GF 4 365 127 3,501,300 16 486 3517 806 3,349 194 0 3349194 0 3,349 194 0
Colorado Benefits GFE 157 844 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Management System CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 272159 572931 2,118 575,049 552,000 0 552,000 0 552,000 0
FF 4,332 732 3 525 482 16,700 3542 182 3,371,202 1} 3371,202 0 3,371,202 0

Letter Notation:

IT Request: ¥ Yes

Request Affects Other Departments:

¥ Yes

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

No

11 Of the requested CFE, $1,935 is fror the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund, and $183 is from the Old Age Pension Fund.

CFE: Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund, Old Age Pension Fund, FF: Title XX and Title ¥z

If ¥es, List Other Departrments Here:

No |(If yes and request includes mare than 500 programming hours, attach [T Project Plan)
Department of Human Services

Page S-10.1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07
EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
O Decision Item
O Base Reduction Item

M Supplemental Request Criterion: New Data

[J Budget Request Amendment Criterion:

Priority Number: S-10

Change Request Title: IT Changes Needed for Implementation of Deficit &ebn Act of 2005 — Long Term
Care

Long Bill Line Item(s) (6) Department of Human Siees Medicaid-Funded Programs (B) Office of
Information Technology Services - Medicaid Fundi@g)orado Benefits Management
System

State and Federal Statutory Authority: 25.5-4-205, C.R.S. (2006), Public Law 104-193 (8.0. 1612)

Summary of Request (Alternative :A) This Request seeks $35,404 in funding to makengd® to the Colorado Benefits
Management System in order to accommodate newbiiligi requirements in the
Department’s long term care programs as a resulieofederal Deficit Reduction Act of
2005.

Alternative A {Recommended alternative}:

Problem or Opportunity Description The Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, signed into |&ebruary 8, 2006, prohibits the State
from receiving federal reimbursement for non-emeecgemedical assistance provided
under Medicaid to an individual declaring to be &\Jkitizen or national who has not
produced satisfactory documentary evidence oretiship or nationality. This new
requirement became effective on July 1, 2006. i®@e@&036 of this legislation requires
the Department to screen clients to verify ideraityl U.S. citizenship prior to providing
services; however, not all clients require thiseeaing. In addition to the Department’'s

Page S-10.2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

State-only programs and the Children’s Basic HeRBl#n clients which are not affected
by this change in federal regulations, the follogviMedicaid populations are exempt
from this new screening requirement:

» Applicants who are eligible for Medicaid and emtitlor enrolled for Medicare benefits
(dual eligibles);

» Applicants who are eligible for Medicaid on the igasf receiving Supplemental
Security Income benefits; or,

» Applicants who are eligible for Medicaid on anothmasis specified by the U.S.
Secretary of Health and Human Services.

Based on the above mentioned change in eligibilitg, Department promulgated more
stringent rules effective July 1, 2006 requiringedfic documentary evidence of
citizenship or nationality for Medicaid. Theseasilcan be found in 10 CCR 2505-10,
Section 8.100.52 A2.

In addition to the citizenship requirement, theibeReduction Act of 2005 also requires
substantial changes to the eligibility determinatmyocess for long term care applicants.
Assets that are currently excluded from the eligybidetermination, such as equity
positions in homes, annuities, and trusts, will nmsvincluded. The Deficit Reduction
Act also made revisions to the calculation andotiffe dates of penalties imposed as a
result of non-allowed asset transfers as descbeéalv. The following table summarizes
the Medicaid long term care laws as they were leedmd after the passage of the Deficit
Reduction Act of 2005.

Page S-10.3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Laws Beforethe Deficit Reduction Act of 2005

Laws After the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005

States to review the assets of Medicaid applictorts period
of thirty-six months prior to application or sixtyonths if a
trust is involved. This period is known as the olteback
period.”

The look-back period is extended to sixty months &lb income
and assets transferred or disposed of by an indatid Note that
this does not apply to transfers posted prior ® ghssage of th
Deficit Reduction Act.

If a non-allowed transfer is found, the State minspose a
period of time in which it will not pay for long @ care
benefits equal to the amount of the transfer dovidy the
monthly private pay rate of nursing homes in theest This
penalty period begins the day the transfer occurred

Transfers are still subject to the same penaltpedsre; however
the penalty period will now begin on the first dafythe month
during or after the transfer of the assets or thte df initial

Medicaid eligibility, whichever is later and whiokex does not

occur during any period of ineligibility.

States cannot impose a penalty on an individuat tian
demonstrate that the penalty would cause undueshigxd

Approval of a hardship waiver would be subjectdweiew in which
the State must find that an individual’'s healthlife would be in
danger during the period of ineligibility. Applicts must now bg
notified of the existence of a hardship waiver,leations must be
processed in a timely manner, and a process foeahppust be
available.

For purposes of asset transfers, trusts are omigidered as

annuities to the extent that the Secretary of tepddtment of
Health and Human Services defines them.

Requires the disclosure of any interest the appmiioa community
spouse has in an annuity or similar financial unstent, regardles
of whether it is irrevocable or treated as an asset

States must make a determination as to the ultimatgose of
an annuity. If it appears that the Trust is abeigisheltering
assets, the State can decide that a transfer efsassder faif
market value has occurred and penalize the applican

Certain annuities are excluded from the asset laion, including
irrevocable trusts under the condition that they mon-assignabl
and actuarially sound. The purchase of an annuiitgll sbe
considered a disposal of an asset unless theista@med as th
remainder beneficiary in the first position.

Currently, when calculating the penalty period,tetaare
allowed to “round down” amounts that are less thia@ month.

States can no longer round penalty periods down.

States must treat each transfer violation as sepacaurrences

States may assess the penaltd pémaultiple transfers in a sing
month in one continuous penalty period.

A174

[72)

[1%)

e

Some assets, such as annuities, promissory ndeegstates
equity positions in homes, or trusts, are not cedir@s assets 4

some States.

Assets such as annuities, promissory notes, lifatess equity
ypositions in homes, or trust may now be considexsskts ang

subject to the asset look-back.

Page S-10.4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

While the Department has submitted a separate Songpital Request (S-4) in this
January 4, 2007 binder for citizenship and iderdiion procedural changes, this Request
is to address the impact the Deficit Reduction #ic2005 had on the Long Term Care
portion of the State’s eligibility system.

This Supplemental is for $35,404 for the Departtiseportion of funding needed to make
changes to the Colorado Benefits Management Systeaccommodate new eligibility
requirements for long term care programs requisethe Deficit Reduction Act of 2005.
This amount is only the Department’s portion of State’s $102,000 total cost for the
changes outlined below, based on the CBMS calawatach allocates costs between the
Department and the Department of Human Services.

Based on revised federal regulations pursuanteadd#ficit Reduction Act of 2005, the
Department is required to make a number of chartigeshe Colorado Benefits
Management System for proper eligibility determioa$ for long term care applicants.
A summary and estimate of the tasks needing coraplate as follows:

* Adjust re-determination packet to include text thisignates the State as the
remainder beneficiary on annuities or similar fic@hinstruments;

* Change the long term care decision tables to exénaptlient’'s equity interest in a
home is less than $500,000 or, if the value ofitbme is more than $500,000, the
client will be considered exempt if the client’'sosge, a dependent under 21, or a
blind/disabled child lives in the home;

* Change the long term care decision tables to teffecnew look back period of 60
months for all transfers that on or after Febru&rg006. Additionally, the decision
tables will be changed to implement the penaltysphan the first day of the month in
which the transfer occurred or on the first daynstitutional based eligibility based
on the approved application, whichever is later;

» Change the long term care decision tables to impiertine development, notification,
and implementation of the undue hardship waived; an

Page S-10.5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

* Change the long term care decision tables to acamata the revised method of
including annuities as assets.

Because this is a federal regulation, the Departmarst ensure that the changes are
made in the system. Because maintenance hountabe approved at this time by the
Change Control Board, the only way to ensure they@mpleted is by receiving a
defined appropriation.

Implementation Schedule

Task Month/Y ear

Clearance from Change Control Board December 2006

Development and Application Change March 2007 - May 2007

Test the System May 2007 - June 2007

Implementation of Long Term Care Changes July 2007

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

FY 06-07 Supplemental Request
(6) DHS Medicaid Funded Programs, (B) Office of Information Total Funds General Cash Funds Federal
Technology Services, Colorado Benefits Management System Fund Exempt Funds
FY 06-07 Total (matches Column 4 of Schedule 6) 63,117 $3,517,884 $575,049 $3,542,182
Supplemental Request (matches Column 3 of Schéjlule $35,404 $16,586 $2,118 $16,700
FY 06-07 Appropriation (matches Column 2 of Schedi)l $7,599,713 $3,501,300 $572,931] $3,525,482

Page S-10.6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Colorado Benefits Management System Development Costs
Description Hours Hourly Cost Total

Changes to Decision Tables

Requirements Analysis 120 $60.00 $7,200

Decision Table Development 440 $70.00 $30,800

Testing 80 $50.00 $4,000
Application Changes by Contractor 400 $150.00 $60,000
Total Need 1,040 N/A $102,000
Department of Health Care Policy and FinancingiBori34.7%) -- -- $35,404

Impact on Other Areas of Government

Because the Department of Human Services hoklotty contract with EDS for the
Colorado Benefits Management System, the Departmamdt transfer funds to the
Department of Human Services, (B) Office of Infotrna Technology, Colorado
Benefits Management System line item to pay thetraotor. All costs have been
allocated assuming the CBMS calculator.

Fund Split for the Department of Human Services per the Colorado Benefits M anagement System Calculator
Total Funds General Cash Funds | Cash Funds Federal
Fund Exempt* Funds
Supplemental Request $102,000 $16,010 $8,186 $35,404 $42,401

* Cash Funds Exempt in the Department of HumaniBesvfigures above is a transfer of funds from Brepartment.

Assumptions for Calculations

The Department estimates that a total of 1,04@rshdor programming and testing are
needed for this update. The following is a breakady project: 400 hours for changing
the current application at a hourly rate of $15B0 hours for requirements analysis at
$60/hour, 120 hours for decision table developna¢i$70/hour; and 80 hours for testing
at $50/hour. Hourly rates used in this calculatase from the Governor's Office of
CBMS order of magnitude estimate, supplied to trepdtment on April 4, 2006.
Funding splits are calculated using the Coloradoeliess Management System calculator,
which is the only federally approved method foitipg funds between the Department
and the Department of Human Services.

Page S-10.7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

The estimated number of hours and cost per haibased on an estimate provided by
the Office of CBMS; however, true costs may comeayieater than requested. If this
occurs, the departments will work together to $esny shortfall can be absorbed with
existing maintenance hours.

Alternative B {Status quo; no changein funding; not recommended}:

General Description of Alternative

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative

Alternative B would result in no increase in fumgifor the Department to implement the
Colorado Benefits Management System changes regoyréhe Deficit Reduction Act of
2005 regarding long-term care benefits.

No change in funding with this alternative.

If the Department does not make the necessarymgesato the Colorado Benefits
Management System, the additional eligibility waedquired will shift to counties and
medical assistance sites. This additional burddinmast likely cause slow or inaccurate
eligibility determinations, resulting in undue hsingp for citizens that would qualify for
medical assistance and an added expense for inteilrgibility determinations. Money
paid for individuals whose eligibility determinati® are incorrect will have to be
recouped by the State, which will cause additianglense. As a result, the Department
may be subject to lawsuits, penalties, or the lafskederal financial participation. In
addition, the Department would not be able to nedaurate eligibility determinations.

Page S-10.8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique

Return on Investment

Total State Investment*

Cost Avoidance

$42,900{ Non-compliance with the Deficit Reduction Act of@may cause the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services to pull federal funding for dlltbe Department's Medicaid programs. The potentigl
loss in FY 06-07 is $1,622,333,441 in federal méitctus.

The Department may incur additional legal expeifdasvsuits are filed for inaccurate or slow elitjity
determinations. Such expenses can be in the hdsmdfehousands of dollars, or more.

* Includes General Fund, Cash Funds and Cash Hexelspt in both the Department’s and DepartmentwhBin Services’ Budgets.

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance -
Compare all Alternatives

Statutory and Federal Authority

Alternative A requests an additional $102,00@ial funds between the two departments
(excluding the double counting of funds) to implernehanges in the Colorado Benefits
Management System required by the Deficit Reductah of 2005. These changes

would require $32,596 in total General Fund betwketh the Department of Human

Services and the Department. The cost of avoidamag the potential to cost

$1,622,333,441 in federal match funds, and possédgal fees if the State is sued for
non-compliance.

25.5-4-205, C.R.S. (2006) Application — verificat of eligibility — demonstration project
— rules — repeal. Authorizes the State to deterntliree eligibility status of potential
Medicaid recipients.

Public Law 104-193 (8 U.S.C. 1612), Subtitle A,dibdility for Federal Benefits SEC.
401 - Aliens Who Are Not Qualified Aliens Ineligidfor Federal Public Benefit&) ...
Notwithstanding any other provision of law and etcas provided in subsection (b), an

Page S-10.9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department Objectives Met if Approved

alien who is not a qualified alien (as defined ecton 431) is not eligible for any
Federal public benefit (as defined in subsection (&) EXCEPTIONS.— (1) Subsection
(a) shall not apply with respect to the followingderal public benefits: (A) Medical
assistance under title XIX of the Social Security @r any successor program to such
title) for care and services that are necessarytha treatment of an emergency medical
condition (as defined in section 1903(v)(3) of sAch) of the alien involved and are not
related to an organ transplant procedure, if theeal involved otherwise meets the
eligibility requirements for medical assistance enthe State plan approved under such
title (other than the requirement of the receiptaa or assistance under title IV of such
Act, supplemental security income benefits undg XVI of such Act, or a State
supplementary payment).

1.2 To support timely and accurate client eligtpiietermination.

1.5 To accurately project, report, and manage ladgesquirements to affect Executive
and Legislative intent with program and budget dgy@ent and operations. To
accurately record and monitor expenditures for pmog managed by the
Department so there may be accurate financial tiegoat all times.

Page S-10.10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 0607
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholarmew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: 5-11 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Finance Division Statutow Citation: 25.5-5-318 (2) [a), CRS. (QDDB)
Request Title: Public Zchool Health Services Federal Audit Compliance
1 2 3 4 3 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Movember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Funil FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 Fy 08-09
Total of All Line tems Total| 32431406 46,898 652 184 520 47 083172 47 356 137 184 520 47 540 B57 0 47 540 B57 184 520
FTE 1594.35 22670 0.00 226.70 226.90 0.00 226.90 0.00 226.90 0.00
GF 6,280,279 5,493,748 0 5,493 748 6,931 5815 0 6931 815 0 6931 815 184 520
GFE 281 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 9757 010 16,513,224 0 16,513 224 16,524 593 0 16 524 593 0 16 524 593 0
FF| 16,393,836 23,891 680 184 520 24 076,200 23,899,729 184 520 24 084 249 0 24 084 249 0
(1) Executive Director’s
Office, Personal Total| 13,785,054 15,362 B9 354,520 15,747 211 15,821,148 354,520 16 205 663 0 16 205 663 384 520
Services FTE 1594.35 22670 0.00 226.70 226.90 0.00 22690 0.00 22690 0.00
GF 6,280,279 5,493,748 0 5,493 745 6,931,515 0 6931 815 0 6931 815 184 520
GFE 281 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE a07 573 506,203 0 506,203 517 572 0 817 572 0 817 572 0
FF 5,996 916 8,362,740 384 520 8,747 260 8,371,761 384 520 8,756 281 0 8,756 281 200,000
(3) Other Medical
Services, SB 97-101 Total| 18646352 31,535 961 200,000y 31335961 31,534 989 {200,000y 31334989 0 31,334 989 (200 D00
Public School Health FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Services GF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 9,249 432 16,007 021 0 16,007 021 16,007 021 0 16,007 021 0 16,007 021 0
FF 9,396,920 15,528,940 [200,000y 15,328 240 15,827 968 (200,000y 15,327 963 0 15,327 963 (200 000y
Letter Notation: $384 520 is from federal funds rewenue earmed in 5B 97-101 Public School Health Services from claims submitted by the school districts.
$184 520 is to be transferred to the Department of Education for its administrative costs associated with this program.
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: CFE: Certification of Public Expenditures FF: Title XIX
IT Request: Yes ¥  No(lf yes and reguest includes more than 500 programming hours, attach [T Project Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments: ¥ Yes Neo If Yes, List Other Departments Here: Department of Education

Page S.11-1



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

CHANGE REQUEST for FY 06-07

EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS ANALYSIS

SELECT ONE (click on box):
O] Decision Item

1 Base Reduction Item

M Supplemental Request

[J Budget Request Amendment

Criterion: New Data
Criterion:

Priority Number:

S-11

Change Request Title:

Public School Health Services Federal Audit Conmué

Long Bill Line Item(s)

(1) Executive Director’s Qék, Personal Services; (5) Other Medical Servis&s97 -
101 Public School Health Services

State and Federal Statutory Authority:

25.5-5-318 (2) (a), C.R.S. (2006), 42 C.F.R. S88.31

Summary of Request (Alternative :A)

This Request seeks the following:

1. A transfer of $200,000 in federal funds to the Exee Director’'s Office, Personal
Services line with a corresponding reduction toedtiledical Services, SB 97-101
School Based Health Services, in order to adopteb@emmendations contained in an
audit conducted by the Centers for Medicare and id&gdl Services from July to
November 2004.

2. The elimination of the double-counted transfer ahds to the Department of
Education for health care services that are patty to school districts.

3. A technical adjustment to transfer federal fundimgpugh the Department’s Personal
Services line item in the amount of $184,520 torappately draw the federal funds
before they are transferred to the Department aicktion for its administrative
oversight of this program.

There is no General Fund impact.

Page S.11-2



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Alternative A {Recommended alter native}:

Problem or Opportunity Description

History of School Based Services Program

(5) Other Medical Services, SB 97-101 Public Schdehlth Services line item in the
Department’'s Budget reimburses authorized publit©osk districts, Boards of

Cooperative Education, and State K-12 educatiomstitutions for qualified expenses.
Allowable Medicaid expenses for this program, gatest at the educational institutional
level, are matched by the federal government &% federal financial participation rate
in Colorado.

The process used to earn this federal revenue dsviknas certification of public
expenditures. Under the certification processullip entity incurs costs for providing
services to Medicaid clients which are allowablerfambursement for federal matching
funds. As such, the public entity, which in thése is most often a public school district,
completes a certification form stating that it yruhcurred these costs and submits this
certification to the Department. This certificatjonvhich appears in the Department’s
budget as Cash Funds Exempt, serves as the Stateion of these Medicaid
reimbursable expenditures. The State portionaa thatched by Title XIX federal funds,
and as the Single State Agency for Medicaid, thHasds are drawn down through the
Department’s budget. The Department then passesetrned revenue back to the
providers as reimbursement for 50% of the experebtalready incurred. As federal
funding is a portion of this program’s funding, tiRublic School Health Services
program is subject to federal oversight by the €entfor Medicare and Medicaid
Services.

In 2004, as part of the statewide revenue maximozatontract with the Office of State
Planning and Budgeting (OSPB), Public Consultingupr(PCG) was invited to review
the Medicaid reimbursement rate-setting methodolfmyythe School Health Services
program. The purpose of this review was to deteenii there was any opportunity to
increase the reimbursement rates using all allosvabsts and according to the method
set forth in the Medicaid State Plan. The revielentified several errors in the rate

Page S.11-3



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

calculation that unintentionally lowered the reimrdement rates paid to school districts.
PCG corrected the errors and submitted a retraactwrection claim for FFY 02-03 and
FFY 03-04 totaling over $11 million in additionaledicaid reimbursement. The Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services rejected thanecland Colorado is pursuing an
appeal with the U.S. Health and Human Services appaoard. PCG’s involvement
with the appeals board appeal continued under ®eBDcontract through FY 05-06, but
this contract was subsequently transferred to #q@aiment for continued management.

Results of Recent Federal Audit

Also in 2004, the Centers for Medicare and Mediceavices performed an audit on the
certification of public expenditures and a revieWGolorado’s Public School Health

Services program. Among the recommendations stduim its report, the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services requested that thete Scomplete an annual

reconciliation of interim payments reported on teetifications of public expenditures to
actual incurred expenditures at the individual stHevel. This recommendation is to
ensure that the State is only reimbursing provid@rsactual incurred costs according to
federal requirements and as outlined in Colora8téde Plan.

In addition for the need to have an independenit@uckview the certification process,
the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Servicesreesmmended that the rates used in
Colorado’s Public School Health Services prograncbst-based, district specific, and
should incorporate an annual time study. The Cenfer Medicare and Medicaid
Services requests that Colorado provide more irdtion showing that established rates
for the program represent only actual costs incuatethe individual provider level, and
substantiated this request by citing Attachmen®81n the Colorado State Plan where
the State established that it would assure ratigsmmiude incurred costs.

Budgeting across State Agencies

In the Department’s budget, a small portion offédaeral funds earned through the Public
School Health Services program are not shown dghan5) Other Medical Services, SB
97-101 Public School Health Services line itemhisTis apparent in the fund splits for
this appropriation, as the total funding is notdevthe amount of the federal match in this

Page S.11-4



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

General Description of Alternative

line. Rather, the Department has received an gpptomn for the remaining federal
funds in appropriations where the funding is speantluding: Personal Services,
Operating Expenses, and the Medicaid Managemeatni@tion System Contract line
items. What is not included in any of these felderad amounts appropriated to other
line items is the funding for the Department of Ealion’s internal administration costs,
equal to $184,520.

In the FY 06-07 Long Bill (HB 06-1385), the Depadnt of Education currently has an
appropriation for $15,713,461 in Cash Funds Exefmpding under its Long Bill group
(2) Assistance to Public Schools, (C) Grant Programnd Other Distributions, School
Health Services line item. This appropriation haetternote “e” attached to it, noting
that funding shall be from the Tobacco Litigatioettf2ment Cash Fund. Of this total
amount, the Department knows that $184,520 is gp@ated to support internal
administrative functions at the Department of Edioca and the remaining $15,528,941
is for informational purposes to show how much fagds passed along to the schools.

This Request is for an appropriation of $200,00@ederal funds to the (1) Executive
Director’s Office, Personal Services line item, andorresponding reduction in the (5)
Other Medical Services, SB 97-101 Public SchoolltieBervices appropriation. These
funds are to comply with audit recommendations. difidnally, this Request is to
eliminate an informational transfer of funds to tBepartment of Education in the
amount of $15,528,941. Lastly, this request isdorincrease of $184,520 in federal
funds to the Department’s Personal Services lingpfaropriately draw the federal funds
in the Single State Agency before they are transfieto the Department of Education, as
this funding does not currently appear anywheitdénDepartment’s budget.

There is no General Fund impact.

Fund Audit Recommendations

As a result of recent Centers for Medicare and keadi Services (CMS) audit findings,
the Department has hired PCG to assist with dewgopn updated School Health
Services rate setting methodology, specificallyhi@ areas of district-specific rates and a

Page S.11-5



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

cost settlement process to compare actual cogigytments made to participating School
Health Services providers. PCG’s scope of worko alacludes planning and
administering time studies to support the raterggtassisting the Department in drafting
a revised State Plan Amendment that includes eapjgsed changes to the School Health
Services rate-setting methodology, and trainingatfool staff. Further responsibilities
include defining allowable costs and setting regmients for client eligibility, providing
assistance in the certification of the public exprmes process, and developing a
transition plan and training to both Department aodool staff. Lastly, based on audit
findings presented to the Department by the Cemversledicare and Medicaid Services,
PCG is also to develop the audit process and raigea facilitate program reviews at the
school level in order to insure compliance.

As the combined departments’ administrative cosés veell within the 10% limit as
required by 25.5-5-318 (8) (b), C.R.S. (2006), tRisquest seeks to re-appropriate
$200,000 in federal funding, by reducing the fetldumads in the SB 97-101 Public
School Health Services appropriation, and incregpie Personal Services appropriation
by the like amount. If approved, the Departmerit be able to pay PCG from the (1)
Executive Director's Office, Personal Services appiation, rather than the (5) Other
Medical Services, SB 97-101 School Based Healtli&=s appropriation, keeping like
costs together for contractors.

For FY 06-07, the Department has awarded PCG assnlece contract for this work,

with a start date of October 1, 2006. In 2004,past of the statewide revenue
maximization contract with the Office of State Rianmg and Budget, Public Consulting

Group was invited to review the Medicaid reimbursemrate-setting methodology for

the School Health Services program. The purposthisfreview was to determine if

there was any opportunity to increase the reiminoese rates using all allowable costs
and according to the method set forth in the Madi&ate Plan. Public Consulting

Group was also asked to develop school based hedéib prospectively for FY 05-06,

and provisional rates have been established wélhraghults of time studies conducted by
Public Consulting Group.

Page S.11-6



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Based on this experience, Public Consulting Grd&R@G&) has gained a comprehensive
understanding of the rate-setting process. Thiswtant was uniquely positioned to
work with the Department based on the previous weitk Colorado’s School Health
Services program and their expertise in workinghwtte Centers of Medicare and
Medicaid Services in other states. The Departregpects that with Public Consulting
Group’s assistance, pertinent methodology and pessethat will be developed in FY
06-07 will position the Department to release aiest) for proposals for a new vendor in
FY 07-08. Public Consulting Group’s history withet Department and the work they
have completed to date on rate revision, time saatiyities, and their past and potential
contributions to the appeals board are criticalthe continued improvement and
compliance of the School Health Services Program.

Eliminate Transfer of Medical Services Funding

As shown in the Calculations for Alternative’s Furg] the Department of Education’s
budget indicates that it receives $15,713,461 ishCaunds Exempt for FY 06-07, per
HB 06-1385 (pages 71-72). Of this amount, the Depent of Education requires
$184,520 to fund its administrative costs. Theaming $15,528,941 in federal funds is
paid directly to school districts by the DepartmehtHealth Care Policy and Financing.
Apparently, showing the $15,528,941 as Cash Fundsmit in the Department of
Education’s budget is for informational purposesiowever, this transfer creates a
budgetary double count that serves no purpose thtlaerto be informational, since the
Department of Education does not actually distabtitis money. The Department is
therefore requesting that this double count beirited.  This request is based largely
on recent actions by the Joint Budget Committesditninate several Cash Funds Exempt
line items in order to decrease double countindpéenState budget.

Page S.11-7



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Transfer of Department of Education’s Administratieunding

As stated in the Problem or Opportunity Descriptaimove, all Medicaid allowable

expenditures at the educational institution leved aeimbursable at a 50% federal
financial participation rate. However, if one waslook at the current appropriation for
SB 97-101 Public School Health Services, it is appathat the fund splits in this

budgetary line are not at 50% Cash Funds Exempt588d federal funds. This is

because 25.5-5-318 (8) (b), C.R.S. (2006) statasallowable state administrative costs
for contracts for both the Department and the Depamt of Education can be

compensated with earned federal revenue, so lorthissamount does not exceed ten
percent of the total federal funds in the program.

The chart below outlines the development of funtiksmvithin the (5) Other Medical
Services, SB 97-101 Public School Health Servicesitem. As can be seen below, the
amount of federal funds deducted from the earnddré¢ match does include funding for
administration costs at the Department of Education

FY 06-07 Base Request for SB 97-101 Public School Health Services
Total Funds Cash Funds Exempt* Federal Funds

Anticipated Expenditures at the Educational IntttuLevel $32,014,041 $16,007,021 $16,007,020
Carve-out of Administrative Costs

Personal Services $99,060 $0 $99,060

Operating Expenses $1,478 $0 $1,478

Medicaid Management Information Services Caitr $193,022 $0 $193,022

Administration at the Department of Education $184,520 $0 $184,520
Appropriation for Reimbursement to Educational ilmn&ibns $31,535,961 $16,007,021 $15,528,940

* Aside from $100,854 from Tobacco Tax revenue,iCasnds Exempt represents expenditures at the gohakinstitution level and is therefore not aduhal

revenue for the institutions. All federal fundiftg the administrative carve-outs are appropria@gdederal funds in the indicated line items.

However, an appropriation of the $184,520 fedeuwsid$ is not outlined above, and
cannot be found anywhere in the Department’s Loillg Bhis funding should show up

in the Department’s (1) Executive Director’'s Offid@ersonal Services appropriation,
with a letternote that it be transferred to the &apent of Education as Cash Funds

Page S.11-8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Exempt, however, this does not exist.

While thusding is already earned federal

revenue from school claims, and is already deducted the (5) Other Medical Services,
SB 97-101 Public School Health Services appromatit still should be accounted for in

Department’s budget.

is therefore asking for this technical adjustment.

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

Because the Department isSthgle State Agency and must
authorize all Medicaid federal funds before delegato another agency, the Department

Summary of Request FY 06-07 Total Funds Cash Funds Exempt | Federal Funds
Matches Schedule 6 and Recommended Request
Total Request FY 06-07 (Column 3) $184,520 $0 $184,520
(1) Executive Director’'s Office — Personal Services $384,520 $0 $384,520
(5) Other Medical Services — SB 97-101 Public Sthtealth Services ($200,000) $0 ($200,000)
Breakdown of Contractor Costs
Define allowable costs, client eligibility requiremts, and assist in drafting and defending State Rimendment $25,00

Perform statewide random moment time study $40,000
Assessment of direct and indirect cost, create laegpto incorporate old and new data sourcesanalysis of $70.000
rates across school districts ’
Assist in the certification of public expenditunepess, provide transition plan and training to meemployees $65,00
Total FY 06-07 Need $200,000
Impact on Other Areas of Government The Department of Education's budget will be c#d.

Department of Education Total Funds | General Cash Funds Federal

Budget | mpact Fund Exempt Funds

S.B. 97-101 Public School Health Services (HB 085 3%age 40) $15,713,461 $0| $15,713,461 $0
Removal of Funds for Schools - Paid directly frdra Department of | ($15,528,941 $0 | ($15,528,941 $0
Health Care Policy and Financing to school disdrict
Net Remaining for FY 07-08 Budget Request with ectied letternote $184,520 $0 $184,520 $0

" This amount shall be from federal Medicaid fund@s$ferred from the Department of Health Care Palimy Financing for administrative expenditures inedi

by the Department of Education.

Page S.11-9



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Assumptions for Calculations

To comply with federal audit findings, the Dempaeint has already hired Public
Consulting Group for $200,000 based on their egénra response to the requirements
outlined by the Centers for Medicare and Medicagdviees (CMS). This amount was
estimated based on the following work needing ceigh:

It was assumed that $25,000 would be required fioel&edicaid allowable costs at the
school level, set requirements for client eligilyiliand assist the Department in drafting
and defending a State Plan Amendment to the fe@smalers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services. As recently as July 2006, the Departmesgived notification of denial from
CMS for modification to the reimbursement methodgl this program through a State
Plan Amendment. Therefore, this funding also idekisupport for challenging federal
disallowances and the U.S. Health and Human Senappeals board, in addition to
funding updates to the State Plan each year for @GM& guidelines and revisions to
include a cost based reconciliation.

In addition, contractor costs include $40,000 todicct a statewide random moment time
study. This statewide study will take place owarghly twelve weeks, and will generate
the necessary data to assist in producing reimimaserates.

To develop district specific rates based on codtiaraccordance with the revised State
Plan Amendment, the Department estimates thaeffost will require $70,000 and will
entail assessing indirect and direct costs, crgdgémplates to incorporate old and new
data sources, and preparing an analysis of thedinygéween old and new rates across all
school districts.

Finally, funding includes $65,000 for the contracto assist the Department and
providers in the certification of public expend#sarprocess, providing a transition plan
and training to employees of the Department onragaing basis, and allow for general
consulting to maintain the program within federaldglines. PCG will submit a State
Plan Amendment (SPA) by March 31, 2007, that witlrify School Health Services

Page S.11-10



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Program benefits and make any necessary changjes teimbursement methodology for
associated providers.

The Department also is requesting that the $184 820 is carved out of the (5) Other
Medical Services, SB 97-101 Public School HealttviSes line item be appropriated to
the Personal Services line item as 100% federatisfumvith a letternote that it is
transferred to the Department of Education. Tlosil then account for all federal funds
received for this program in the Department’'s budgad would ensure that the
Department can oversee all Title XIX federal furgdin

Lastly, the Department requests that the $15,548 8%t appears in the Department of
Education’'s (2) Assistance to Public Schools, (Cjare Programs and Other
Distributions, School Health Services line itemddeninated as this sister agency does
not actually distribute these funds; and therefths, provides another area in the State’s
entire budget that has double counting of fundshe $184,520 remaining in this
appropriation should continue for the administ@tigosts that the Department of
Education should experience.

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative None.

Alternative B {Status quo; no changein funding; not recommended}:

General Description of Alternative

This alternative would maintain current fundirayels in the SB 97-101 Public School
Health Services appropriation, and not approprsatee of the federal funds revenue
generated from the certification of public expeudit process to the Department’s
Personal Services appropriation.

! Joint Budget Committee Figure Setting, March 1B)& page 221
2 H.B. 06-1385 Long Bill Appropriation (page 40) minthe above administrative costs of $184,520

Page S.11-11



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Calculations for Alternative’s Funding

The Department has hired a contractor to addressmmendations made by the Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services as outlined iterhative A. However, proceeding
without a specific budget action would force thepBement to spend directly from the
Public School Health Services line, which does protvide for budget transparency for
administrative expenditures. As the Departmentwil below the 10% statutory
allowance for administration costs of this prograine, Department has sufficient room to
accommodate this need within the existing apprtipna The FY 06-07 administrative
amounts for this program currently total to $478,@thd include: $99,060 in Personal
Services, $1,478 in Operating Expenses, $193,0R2eiticaid Management Information
Systems Contract, and $184,520 transferred to gpafment of Education.

Considering actual expenditures in the SB 97-10ho8k Based Health Services
appropriation were equal to $18,646,352 in FY 0530Bich is a shortened fiscal year
due to the passage of SB 06-129 (Cash Accountifly Birrrent administration is only
2.6% of the program line ($478,080 / $18,646,352.6%). Including an additional
$200,000 for a contractor will therefore increadmamistration expenditures to 3.6%.

Alternative B also would continue to transfer thedical services funding, which are
100% federal funds in the Department's budgeth@oDiepartment of Education as Cash
Funds Exempt. This continues to double count &&&rmillion in the State’s budget.

Lastly, this alternative would not appropriate @@ministrative dollars needed by the
Department of Education, equal to $184,520 in fa@ldezvenue, to the Department’s (1)
Executive Director’'s Office, Personal Services appiation. This alternative also does
not request that a letternote be added to the Dapat's Personal Services
appropriation, stating that these funds be traredieto the Department of Education, nor
does it allow for the Single State Agency for Mexlicto transparently draw all Title XIX
federal funds in Colorado.

No change in funding with this alternative.

Page S.11-12



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Concerns or Uncertainties of Alternative Unlike all other administration associated witlistprogram, where the federal revenue

has been appropriated to the appropriate line it@itign the Department’s budget, and
corresponding federal revenue has been carved fothteoSB 97-101 Public School
Health Services appropriation, this alterative woldave some administrative costs
lumped in with the reimbursement passed along eostihool districts. This alternative
would also continue to omit the level of clarityathshould be included in the
Department’s budget regarding the administratisisassociated with this program.

Supporting Documentation

Analytical Technique

Please see the Cost — Benefit Analysis below.

Quantitative Evaluation of Performance -

Alternative

General
Fund Cost

Benefit

A

$0

The Department has hired PCG to address audit mematations by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services and would pay for all expenditures relébetthese services out of the Department’s (1) Eixee
Director’s Office, Personal Services appropriatidinder this alternative, budget clarity would b@sorted by
reporting all administration for the School Baseshth Services program outside of the SB 97-10b&dBased
Health Services line item, which has typically odgnoted actual reimbursement to the schoolsdditian, this
alternative would add $184,520 in federal fundthtoDepartment’s Personal Services appropriatidh, av
letternote indicating that this funding is transéerto the Department of Education. With the addiof these
funds and letternote, the Department’s budget wmdde accurately reflect the costs associated adthinistering
the School Based Health Services program.

$0

Under this alternative, costs associated with §ilCG to address the Centers for Medicare and Migdd®ervices
would be reported in (5) Other Medical Services,9%BL01 Public School Health Services line itenmiswould
mix administrative costs together with the amourfuading being reimbursed to the schools themselvihis
alternative would also maintain a double count13,$28,941 in the State budget pertaining to fuhdsthe
Department of Education does not distribute. lyagtlternative B would also continue to exclude $820
federal funds in the Department’s budget; thereby,allowing the Single State Agency for Medicaid t
transparently draw these Title XIX federal funds.

Page S.11-13




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FIBMIG - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Statutory and Federal Authority

Department Objectives Met if Approved

25.5-5-318 (2) (a), C.R.S. (2006) Hed&@ervices — Provision by School Districtdny
school district may contract with the state depamtnunder this section to receive
federal matching funds for amounts spent in proxjdiealth services through the public
schools to students who are receiving Medicaid fiesngursuant to this article.

42 C.F.R. Section 433.51 Public funds as tla@eShare of financial participation(a)
Public funds may be considered as the State's shactaiming FFP if they meet the
conditions specified in paragraphs (b) and (c) mEtsection. (b) The public funds are
appropriated directly to the State or local Medtagency, or transferred from other
public agencies (including Indian tribes) to theat®t or local agency and under its
administrative control, or certified by the contuing public agency as representing
expenditures eligible for FFP under this sectioft) The public funds are not Federal
funds, or are Federal funds authorized by Fedesal to be used to match other Federal
funds.

1.5 To accurately project, report, and manageyétaty requirements to affect Executive
and Legislative intent with program and budget tgw@ent and operations. To
accurately record and monitor expenditures for g managed by the Department so
there may be accurate financial reporting at ales.

2.3 To audit expenditures for fraud, abuse, cl@igibility, and accuracy in third party
payments both internally and with the use of caggity contractors.

Page S.11-14



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 07-08

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date:
Priority Number: MP-31, NP-BA1 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Executive Director's Office Statutory Citation: 25 5-1-104, CR.S.(Z2008)

Request Title: Workers' Compensation Comman Palicy Adjustments

January 4, 2007

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Redquest Reduction Request Amendment Redquest in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total 39,404 42834 (17 ,074) 25,760 44 831 0 44 831 20414 24 M7 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 18,702 21417 (8,537 12,880 22 416 0 22416 {10,207 12209 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 19,702 2147 35370 12,880 22415 0 22415 {10,207 12,208 0
(1) Executive Director's
Office. Workers’ Total 39,404 428324 (17 .07 4) 25 760 44 831 0 44 831 (20 414 24 417 0
Compensation FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 18,702 21417 8537 12,880 22416 0 22416 {10,207 12,209 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 19,702 2147 3537 12,880 22415 0 22415 {10,207 12,208 0

Letter Notation:

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

IT Request: Yes ¥ Nol(lf yes and regquest includes more than 500 programming hours, attach [T Project Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments: ¥ No Department of Personnel and Adminstration

Yes

Page S-12.1




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 07-08
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date:
Priority Number: MP-32, NP-BAZ OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Executive Director's Office Statutory Citation: 25 5-1-104, CR.S.(Z2008)

Request Title: FPayments to Risk Management and Property Funds Common Folicy Adjustments

January 4, 2007

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Redquest Reduction Request Amendment Redquest in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total 21976 58,143 43 B76 101,813 78,288 0 78,288 18 436 95 724 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 10,988 29072 21838 50,910 39144 0 39,144 9218 48 362 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 10,988 29 071 21838 50,909 39144 0 39144 9218 48 362 0
(1) Executive Director's
Office, Payments to Total 21976 58,143 43 B7B 101,819 78268 0 78268 18 436 05 724 0
Risk Management and FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Property Funds GF 10,988 29072 21,838 50,210 39144 0 39144 9218 48 362 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 10,988 29071 21,838 50,909 39,144 0 39144 9218 48 362 0

Letter Notation:

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

IT Request: Yes ¥ Nol(lf yes and regquest includes more than 500 programming hours, attach [T Project Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments: ¥ No Department of Personnel and Adminstration

Yes

Page S-12.2




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Requestfor FY 06-07 and FY 0708

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholomew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: MP-53, NP-BAZ OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Executive Director's Office Statutory Citation: 26.6-1-104, CR.3.(2008)
Request Title: Capitol Complex Leased Space Common Palicy Adjustments
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Tatal Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Redquest Request Reduction Request Amendment Redquest in Ot Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total 332915 344 022 32,857 376 579 361,021 0 361,021 26 977 3589 993 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 166 458 172,011 16,429 1858 440 180 511 0 180 511 14 485 194 999 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 166 457 172,011 16,428 188,439 180,510 0 180 510 14 489 194 999 0
(1) Executive Director’s
Office, Capitol Total 3532915 344 022 32 857 37k 879 361,021 0 361 021 268 977 359 995 0
Complex Leased FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Space GF 166 455 172,011 16,429 183 440 180,511 0 180 511 14 488 194 993 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 166 457 172,011 16,428 1858 439 180,510 0 180 510 14 489 194 999 0

IT Request:

Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

¥ No (If yes and request includes mare than 500 programming hours, attach [T Project Plan)

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥

Yes

No

Department of Personnel and Adminstration

Page S-12.3




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 0607
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholarmew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: MP-54 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Executive Director's Office Statutory Citation: 25 5-4-204, and 24-30-1606 C R S, (2008)
Request Title: Purchases of Services from Computer Center Common Palicy Adjustment
1 2 3 1 5 6 T 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Movember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Funidl FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 Fy 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total 93,053 94 515 (24 815) 1 19,310 a 19,310 1 19,310 a
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.0o 0.oo 0.0o 0.00 0.00 0.0o 0.00 0.00
GF 30,307 31173 (31,173 1] 7 586 1] 7 5a5 1] 7 5a5 1]
GFE 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1]
CF o o o 1 o o o 1 o o
CFE 16,235 16,235 (16,235) 1 3,337 a 3337 1 3337 a
FF 46 541 47 A07 (47 A07) 0 7957 1] 7957 0 7957 1]
(1) Executive Director’s
Office, Purchases of Total 93,0583 94 815 (24 815) 1] 19,310 1] 19,310 1] 19,310 1]
Services from FTE 0.00 0.00 0.0o 0.o0 0.0o 0.00 0.00 0.0o 0.00 0.00
Computer Center GF 30,307 31173 (31173 ] 7 S9B6 0 7 886 ] 7 886 0
GFE 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1]
CF 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1]
CFE 16,235 16,235 (16,235) 1] 3,337 1] 3337 1] 3337 1]
FF 46 541 47 407 (47 A07) I 7 557 a 7 557 I 7 557 a
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:
IT Request: Yes ¥  No(lf yes and reguest includes more than 500 programming hours, attach [T Project Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments: ¥ Yes Neo Department of Personnel and Adminstration

Page S-12.4




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 0607
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholarmew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: MP-55 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: Executrve Director's Office Statutory Citation: 24-30-100% though 1003, and 25 5-1-107(1)(a), T R.5. (2006)
Request Title: Administrative Law Judge Cammon Palicy Adjustment
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Movember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Funidl FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 Fy 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total A06 921 A40 855 {159 925} 380,930 398,743 0 398 743 0 398 743 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 252 961 270,428 (79,963 190 465 193,372 0 199 372 0 199 372 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 252 960 270 427 (79,962 190 4B5 193 371 0 199 371 0 199 371 0
(1) Executive Director’s
Office, Adminstrative Total a05 921 540 855 (159,925) 380,930 398,743 0 395,743 0 395,743 0
Law Judge Services FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 252 961 270 428 (79,969 190 4k5 189,372 0 199 372 0 199 372 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 252 960 270 427 (79.962) 190 k5 199 371 0 199 371 0 199 371 0
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:
IT Request: Yes ¥  No(lf yes and reguest includes more than 500 programming hours, attach [T Project Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments: ¥ Yes Neo Department of Personnel and Adminstration

Page S-12.5




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Schedule 6
Supplemental Request for FY 06-07 and FY 07-08

IT Request:

Request Affects Other Departments:

¥ No (If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach T Project Plan)
¥ Yes No If ¥eg, List Other Departments Here: Department of Public Health and Environment

Department: Health Care Palicy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholarmew Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: MP-358, NP-BA4 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: See Department of Fublic Health and Environment Statutory Citation: See Department of Public Health and Environment Regquest
Request
Request Title: DOPHE - Adjustrment ta Medicaid State / Federal Funds
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Renvised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Ot Year
Fund Fy 05-06 Fr 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fro7-08 Fy 07-08 Fr 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total 3816393 4,304 525 0 4,304 525 4 440 452 0 4 440 452 0 4,440 452 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 1,016 971 1,142 007 128,011 1270018 1,166,229 0 1,166,229 128 011 1,294 240 128,011
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0 0
CFE' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 2,799,422 3,162 918 (128011) 3,034 907 3,274,223 a 3274223 128011 3,146 212 (128011
(1} Executive Director's
Office, Department of Total 3,816,393 4,304 925 0 4,304 925 4,440 452 a 4,440 452 0 4,440 452 0
Public Health and FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Environment Facility GF 1,016,971 1,142 007 128 011 1270018 1,166,229 a 1,166,229 128 01 1,294 240 128011
Survey and Certification GFE 0 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0 0
FF 2,799 42 3,162 918 (128011) 3,034 907 3274 223 0 3274 223 (128 011) 3,146 212 (128 011)
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title XX

Page S.12-6




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:
Request Title:

Health Care Palicy and Financing

MNP-S7

See Department of Human Services Request

Schedule 6

Supplemental Request for FY 06-07

Dept. Approval by:
OSPB Approval:
Statutory Citation:

OHS - Implement Bendex Modernization

John Bartholomew

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Reguest

1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 ] 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Ot Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total 59,045 849 7,589 713 61,217 7 660 930 72723596 0 7272596 0 72723096 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 4 365 127 3,501,300 28 G785 3,529 978 3,343 194 0 3349194 0 3,349 194 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE' 272189 572931 3 BE3 576 594 552,000 0 552,000 0 552,000 0
FF 4 208 5h3 3,526 452 268876 3,564 358 3,371,202 i} 3371202 0 3,371,202 1]
(6) DHS Medicaid
Funded Programs - (B) Total 8,845 849 7589 713 b1, 27 7 660 930 7272 396 0 72725596 0 7272 396 0
Office of Information FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Technology Services - GF 4 365 127 3,501,300 28678 3529978 3,343,194 0 3349,194 0 3,349,194 0
Colorado Benefits GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Management System CF 0 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0 0
CFE 272158 572931 363 576 594 £52,000 0 552,000 0 £52,000 0
FF 4,208 563 3,525 4582 28876 3,554 358 3,371,202 0 3371202 0 3,371,202 0

Letter Notation:

IT Request: Yes

Request Affects Other Departments:

¥ Yes

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

No

13 Ofthe requested amount 3,346 is from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund, and $317 is from the Cld Age Pension Fund.

CFE: Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund, Old Age Pension Fund FF: Title 21% and Title XX

¥ No (If yes and request includes more than 500 programming hours, attach T Project Plan)

If ¥eg, List Other Departments Here:

Department of Human Services

Page S.12-7




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:

Program:

Request Title:

Priority Number:

Health Care Policy and Financing
MP-58, NP-BAS
See Department of Human Services Request

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 0708

Dept. Approval by:
OSPE Approval:
Statutory Citation:

OHZ - Division of Mental Health TRCCF and PRTF FProgram Implementation

John Bartholomews

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Request

1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Mowvember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 0607 ' FY 06-07 FY 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 Fy 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total 510,799 487 777 (261 ,205) 220 A72 487 777 {393 B9E) 94 081 23,383 117 464 370 ,313)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 46 371 34278 0 34278 34 278 0 34 278 B97 34 975 B97
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 209029 2089 611 {130,602 79 009 209 611 {196 548) 12,763 11,343 24 106 (185 505)
FF 256 399 243 868 {130 603) 113,285 243 865 {196 848) 47 040 11,343 55,383 (185 505
(6) Department of
Human Services -
Medicaid Funded Total 510,799 487 777 (261,205) 2268 &572 487 777 (3593 B98) 34 031 23,383 117 464 (370,313)
Programs, {F} Mental FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Health and Alcohol GF 46 371 34 278 0 34278 34 278 0 34 278 B97 34 975 Re7
and Drug Abuse GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Services, Residential CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Treatment for Youth CFE 209 029 209 611 {130,602 79 009 209 611 (196,348) 12,763 11,343 24,106 (185 508)
{H.B. 99-1166) FF 255 369 243 588 (130,503 13285 243 585 (195 548) 47,040 11,343 58,383 (186 505)

IT Request:

Yes

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

FF: Title ®Ix

¥ No (If yes and request includes rmare than 500 programming hours, attach [T Project Plan)
If ¥es, List Other Departments Here:

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥

Yes

No

Departrment of Hurman Services

1 This request is restating an approved 1331 Emergency Supplemental on September 20, 2006 for a reduction of $393,697. The new net reduction is shown in column 3 above.
Letter Notation:

Page S.12-8



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:

Program:

Priority Number:

Request Title:

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 0708

Date:
Date:

Health Care Policy and Financing John Bartholarmews
MP-58, NP-BAG QOSPB Approval:
See Department of Human Services Reguest Statutory Citation:

OHZ - Local Match Replaced by State Match of General Fund

Dept. Approval by:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Request

IT Request:

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥ Yes No

¥ No (If yes and request includes rmare than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)

If ¥es, List Other Departments Here: Departrment of Hurman Services

1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Buiget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Funil Fr 05-06 Fr 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fr 06-07 Fr 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fr 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total| 15662 663 24 281 838 0 24 281 835 24 281 835 0 24 281 838 0 24 281 838 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 0 0 7 BO7 945 7 B07 945 0 0 0 7 BO7 945 7 607 945 7 B07 945
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 78315334 12,140 919 (7 BO7 245) 4 532 974 12,140 919 0 12,140 919 (7 BO7 245) 4 532 974 (7 BO7 245
FF 7,831,334 12,140 919 0 12,140 919 12,140 919 0 12,140 919 0 12,140 919 0
(6) Department of
Human Services -
Medicaid Funded Total| 15662 663 24 281 838 0 24 281835 24 281 835 0 24 281 838 0 24 281 838 0
Programs, (G} Services FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
for Prople with GF 0 0 7 607 945 7 B07 245 0 0 0 7 607 945 7 B07 945 7 B07 245
Developmental GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Disabilities, Federally- CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
matched Local CFE 7,831,534 12,140 919 (7 607 945) 4 532 974 12,140 919 0 12,140 919 {7 607 945) 4 532 974 {7 BO7 945)
Program Costs FF 7,831,334 12,140 919 0 12,140 919 12,140 919 0 12,140 919 0 12,140 919 0
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title &1

Page S.12-9




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:
Request Title:

Health Care Policy and Financing

MP-510, NP-BAT

See Department of Human Services Request
OHZ - Mental Health Institute RTC Funding Correction

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 0708

Dept. Approval by:
OSPE Approval:
Statutory Citation:

John Bartholomews

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Request

IT Request: Yes

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥

¥ No (If yes and request includes mare than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
If ¥es, List Other Departments Here:

Yes

No

Department of Human Services

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Nowvember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total 3911062 4 945 103 B77 770 4 2R3 335 4 946 108 0 4 945 103 (677 770 4 2R3 335 677 7700
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 1,955 531 2473054 (335 835) 2,134 169 2473054 0 2473054 (335 559) 2,134 169 (335 558)
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 1955 531 2 473,054 {335 833) 2,134 163 2473 054 0 2473 054 (333 ,335) 2,134 169 338 335)
(6) Department of
Human Services - Total 3911062 4 945 108 B77 770 4 2R3 338 4 946 108 0 4 945 103 677 7700 4 2R3 338 677 770)
Medicaid Funded FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Programs, (F} Mental GF 1955531 2473054 (335 ,833) 2,134 169 2473054 0 2473 054 (333 339) 2,134 169 (3358 333)
Health and Alcohol GFE ] i} ] i} ] i} i} ] i} i}
and Drug Abuse CF N ] N ] N ] ] N ] ]
Services, Mental CFE ] 0 ] 0 ] 0 0 ] 0 0
Health Institutes FF 1955 531 2 473,054 (335 ,8359) 2,134 163 2473054 0 2473054 (335 ,555) 2,134 163 335 5955)
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title =Ix

Page S.12-10




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:
Request Title:

Health Care Policy and Financing
MP-S11, NP-BAR
See Department of Human Services Request

OHS - Salary Survey Adjustment

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 0708

Dept. Approval by:
OSPE Approval:
Statutory Citation:

John Bartholomews

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Request

IT Request: Yes

¥ No (If yes and request includes mare than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
If ¥es, List Other Departments Here:

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥

Yes

No

Department of Human Services

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Nowvember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total 2hR17 313 10,129 288 (355 444) 97735844 11,437 573 0 11,437 &73 355 444 11,793,017 355 444
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 1,308 B57 5,082 597 (177 879) 4 834 718 &,.717 020 0 5,717 020 177,879 5,894 893 177 879
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 1,308 656 5,066 691 (177 563) 4 533 126 4 .720553 0 5,720 553 177 5h5 5,895,118 177 AR5
(6) Department of
Human Services - Total 2hB17 313 10,129 288 (355 444) 9773844 11,437 573 0 11,437 573 355 444 11,793,017 355 444
Medicaid Funded FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Programs, (A) GF 1,308 657 5,062 597 (177 879 4834 718 5,717 020 0 5,717 020 177,879 5,894 893 177 879
Executive Director’s GFE ] i} ] i} ] i} i} ] i} i}
Office - Medicaid CF N ] N ] N ] ] N ] ]
Funding CFE 1] ] 1] ] 1] ] ] 1] ] ]
FF 1,308 556 5,066 611 (177 565) 4 533 126 6,720 553 0 5,720 553 177 565 5,895,118 177 565
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title =Ix

Page S.12-11




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:
Request Title:

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07

Date:
Date:
See Department of Human Services Reguest

Health Care Policy and Financing John Bartholomew
MNP-512

See Department of Human Services Regquest

Dept. Approval by:

OSPB Approval:
Statutory Citation:

DHS - Refinance Developmental Disahilities Medicaid VWaiver Transition Costs

January 4, 2007

IT Request: Yes

¥  No (If yes and request includes mare than 500 grogramming hours, attach [T Project Plan)
If ¥es, List Other Departments Hera:

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥

Yes

No

Department of Human Services

1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Ot Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total| 225 053 262 | 245,194 905 421 765 248 BB 670 | 252 042 444 0 252042 444 0 2652 042 444 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.a0
GF| 112 463 867 124,034 816 210,853 124 245 B93 | 125 955 586 0 125 955 586 0 125 958 586 0
GFE 34673 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 18,705 32,364 0 32,364 32,364 0 32,364 0 32,364 0
FF| 112 536 017 124127 725 210852 124 338 BO7 | 126051 434 0 126,051 494 0 126 051 494 0
(6) Department of
Human Services - Total| 225 053 262 | 245,194 905 421 765 248 BB 670 | 252 042 444 0 252042 444 0 2652 042 444 0
Medicaid Funded FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.a0
Programs, {G) Services GF| 112 463 867 124,034 816 210,853 124 245 B93 | 125 955 586 0 125 955 586 0 125 958 586 0
for People with GFE 34 B73 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Developmental CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Disabilities, CFE 18,705 32,364 0 32,364 32,364 0 32,364 0 32,364 0
Community Services FF| 112 536 017 124127 725 2108582 124 338 BO7 | 126051 434 0 126,051 494 0 126 051 494 0
Waiver Transition Cost
(new line)
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: FF: Title &I

Page S.12-12




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:
Request Title:

Health Care Policy and Financing

MP-513

Change Request for FY 0607

See Department of Human Services Request
OHS - HLOYSTD Shift in Pay Date

Schedule 6

Dept. Approval by:
OSPE Approval:
Statutory Citation:

John Bartholomews

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Request

IT Request: Yes

¥ No (If yes and request includes mare than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
If ¥es, List Other Departments Here:

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥

Yes

No

Department of Human Services

1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Mowvember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total 2hB17 313 10,129 288 (292 833 9 836 355 11,437 573 0 11,437 573 0 11,437 573 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 1,308 B57 5,082 597 (148 571) 4 916 026 &,.717 020 0 5,717 020 0 5,717 020 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 1,308 656 5,066 691 {146 362 4 920 329 4 .720553 0 5,720 553 0 5,720 553 0
(6) Department of
Human Services - Total 2617 313 10,129,288 (292 533) 95836 355 11,437 573 0 11,437 573 0 11,437 573 0
Medicaid Funded FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Programs, (A) GF 1,308 657 5,062 597 (146 571) 4 916 026 A 717 020 0 5,717 020 0 5,717 020 0
Executive Director’s GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 1,308 656 5,066 691 (146,362 4 920 329 5720553 0 5,720 553 0 5,720 553 0
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: Federal Funds: Title XIX

Page S.12-13




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:
Request Title:

Health Care Policy and Financing
MP-514, NP-BAS

See Department of Human Services Request
DOHS - PASSAR contract in error at 50% federal fund, should be 25% federal fund

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 0708

Dept. Approval by:
OSPE Approval:
Statutory Citation:

John Bartholomews

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Request

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Nowvember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total| 225063262 248,194 905 0| 2458194905 | 252042 444 0| 262042444 0| 2652042444 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF| 1124635867 | 124034816 (386)| 124034 430 | 125955 586 0| 125958 4586 (356)) 125958200 (355]
GFE 34 B73 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 18,705 32,364 0 32364 32 364 0 32,364 0 32,364 0
FF| 112536017 | 124127 725 366 124 128 111 ] 126,051 494 0| 126051434 386 126,051 880 356
(6) Department of
Human Services -
Medicaid Funded
Programs, (G} Services
for People with Total| 225053262 248,134 305 0| 2453194905 | 252042 444 0 252042444 0 252042444 0
Developmental FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Disabilities, GF| 112463867 | 124034 816 (3861 124034 430 | 125955 586 0| 1254958 4586 [386)] 125958200 (355]
Community Services GFE 34 6573 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Adult Program Costs CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
and CCMS CFE 18,705 32,364 0 32 364 32 364 0 32,364 0 32,364 0
Replacement FF| 112536017 | 124127 725 36k 124 128 111 ] 126,051 494 0| 126051494 38k 126,051 880 356

Letter Notation:

IT Request: Yes

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥

Yes

Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name:

No

Federal Funds: Title XX

¥ No (If yes and request includes mare than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
If ¥es, List Other Departments Here:

Department of Human Services

Page S.12-14




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Department:

Priority Number:

Program:
Request Title:

Health Care Policy and Financing
MP-515

See Department of Human Services Request
OHS - ehicle Reconciliation

Change Request for FY 0607

Schedule 6

Dept. Approval by:
OSPE Approval:
Statutory Citation:

John Bartholomews

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Request

IT Request:

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥

v

No (If yes and request includes moare than 200 programming hours, attach IT Praject Plan)
If ¥es, List Other Departments Here:

Yes

No

Department of Human Services

1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Mowvember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total 5,032 450 5,313,761 43 593) 5 2R9 763 G 029 586 0 B 029 586 0 B 029 586 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 2516225 2 556 581 21,596) 2 B34 535 3014 943 0 3,014 943 0 3,014 943 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 2516225 2 656,680 21,397 2 B34 533 3,014 943 0 3,014 943 0 3,014 943 0
(6) Department of
Human Services - Total 5,032 450 5,313,761 43,593) 5 263 763 5,029 856 0 5,023 556 0 5,023 556 0
Medicaid Funded FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Programs - (C) Office of GF 2516225 2 B56 881 21 596) 2 k34 585 3014 943 0 3014943 0 3014943 0
Operations GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 2 516,225 2 B56 880 21,997 2 R34 583 3,014 843 0 3,014 943 0 3,014 943 0
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: Federal Funds: Title XIX

Page S.12-15




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:
Request Title:

Health Care Policy and Financing
MP-S16, NP-BATO
See Department of Human Services Request

OHZ - Risk Management

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 0708

Dept. Approval by:
OSPE Approval:
Statutory Citation:

John Bartholomews

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Request

IT Request: Yes

¥ No (If yes and request includes mare than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
If ¥es, List Other Departments Here:

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥

Yes

No

Department of Human Services

1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Mowvember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total 2hB17 313 10,129 288 52 403 10,181 591 11,437 573 0 11,437 573 {6,530 11,430,743 {5,830
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 1,308 B57 5,082 597 26 202 5 083 793 &,.717 020 0 5,717 020 (3415 5,713 605 [3.415)
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 1,308 656 5,066 691 26 201 5092 592 4 .720553 0 5,720 553 3415 5,717,138 (3415
(6) Department of
Human Services - Total 2617 313 10,129,288 52403 10,181 6931 11,437 573 0 11,437 573 {5,830 11,430,743 {B.830)
Medicaid Funded FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Programs, (A) GF 1,308 657 5,062 597 26 202 5 085 799 A 717 020 0 5,717 020 (3415 5,713 B05 (3415
Executive Director’s GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 1,308 656 5,066 691 26 201 5092 592 5720553 0 5,720 553 (3.415) 5,717 138 (3.415)
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: Federal Funds: Title XIX

Page S.12-16




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 and FY 07-08 BUDGET REQUEST

Department:
Priority Number:
Program:
Request Title:

Health Care Policy and Financing
MP-517, NP-BATI

See Department of Human Services Request

OHZ - Worker's Compensation

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 06-07 and FY 0708

Dept. Approval by:
OSPE Approval:
Statutory Citation:

John Bartholomews

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Request

IT Request: Yes

¥ No (If yes and request includes mare than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
If ¥es, List Other Departments Here:

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥

Yes

No

Department of Human Services

1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base Mowvember 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total 2hB17 313 10,129 288 1598 285 10,327 473 11,437 573 0 11,437 573 23,379 12,060 952 23 379
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 1,308 B57 5,082 597 99 143 5,161,740 &,.717 020 0 5,717 020 311,690 5,025,710 311 690
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 1,308 656 5,066 691 99 142 5 165 833 4 .720553 0 5,720 553 311 689 B 032,242 311 659
(6) Department of
Human Services - Total 2617 313 10,129,288 198 285 10327 573 11,437 573 0 11,437 573 23,379 12,060 952 B23 379
Medicaid Funded FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Programs, (A) GF 1,308 657 5,062 597 99 143 5161740 A 717 020 0 5,717 020 311 690 B 028,710 311 690
Executive Director’s GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 1,308 656 5,066 691 99 142 5 165 833 5720553 0 5,720 553 311 689 B 032,242 311 6589
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: Federal Funds: Title XIX

Page S.12-17




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Schedule 6
Change Request for FY 0607
Department: Health Care Policy and Financing Dept. Approval by: John Bartholarmews Date: January 4, 2007
Priority Number: MP-3518 OSPB Approval: Date:
Program: See Department of Human Services Request Statutory Citation: See Department of Human Services Request
Request Title: OHZ - GGCC
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Budget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Fund FY 05-06 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 06-07 FY 07-08 Fy 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 FY 07-08 Fy 08-09
Total of All Line ltems Total 420 850 401 742 (575) 401 167 406 241 a 405 241 1 405 241 a
FTE 0.0o 0.0o 0.0o 0.00 0.0o 0.00 0.00 0.oo 0.00 0.00
GF 210 425 200871 (2877 200 554 205121 1] 203121 1] 203121 1]
GFE 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1]
CF 1 o 1 o 1 o o 1 o o
CFE 1 a 1 a 1 a a 1 a a
FF 210425 200,871 (285) 200 553 203120 1] 203,120 0 203,120 1]
(6) Department of
Human Services -
Medicaid Funded Total 420 850 401,742 (575) 401,167 406 241 1] 408 241 1] 408 241 1]
Programs, {B) Office of FTE 0.0o 0.0a 0.0o 0.o0 0.0o 0.0o0 0.0o0 0.oo 0.0o0 0.o0
Information GF 210 425 200,871 (287) 200554 203121 a 203121 1 203121 a
Technology Services , GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Office of CF 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1] 1]
Information CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Technology Services FF 210 425 200,871 (285) 200 553 203,120 a 203,120 I 203,120 a
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: Federal Funds: Title XX
IT Request: Yes ¥  No|(lf yes and request includes moare than 500 programming hours, attach IT Project Plan)
Request Affects Other Departments: ¥ Yes No If ¥es, List Other Departments Here: Department of Human Services

Page S.12-18




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING - FY 06-07 CHANGE REQUEST

Request Title: OHZ - Multi Use MNetwark

Change Request for FY 0607

Department: Health Care Policy and Financing
Priority Number: MP-518
Program: See Department of Human Services Reguest

Schedule 6

Dept. Approval by:
OSPE Approval:
Statutory Citation:

John Bartholomews

Date:
Date:

January 4, 2007

See Department of Human Services Request

IT Request: Yes ¥

Request Affects Other Departments: ¥ Yes No

If ¥es, List Other Departments Here:

No (If yes and request includes moare than 200 programming hours, attach IT Praject Plan)

Department of Human Services

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g 9 10
Total Decision/ Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Revised Base Base November 1 Buiget Revised from Base
Actual Appropriation Request Request Request Reduction Request Amendment Request in Out Year
Funil Fr 05-06 Fr 06-07 Fy 06-07 Fr 06-07 Fr 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fr 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 07-08 Fy 08-09
Total of All Line Items Total 420 850 401,742 (13,323 3558 344 406 241 0 406,241 0 406,241 0
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
GF 210 425 200571 5,699 194 172 203121 0 203121 0 203121 0
GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FF 210 425 200,871 6,699 194 172 203120 0 203,120 0 203,120 0
(6) Department of
Human Services -
Medicaid Funded Total 420 850 401,742 (13,398) 355 344 406 241 0 408 241 0 406,241 0
Programs, (B) Office of FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Information GF 210 425 200,871 6 F99) 194 172 203,121 0 203,121 0 203,121 0
Technology Services , GFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Office of CF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Information CFE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Technology Services FF 210 425 200,871 16,699) 194 172 203,120 0 203,120 0 203,120 0
Letter Notation:
Cash Fund name/number, Federal Fund Grant name: Federal Funds: Title XIX

Page S.12-19




	001 Summary of 2007-08 Change Requests.pdf
	002 Summary of 2007-08 Budget Request Amendments.pdf
	003 Summary of 2007-08 Supplementals.pdf
	004 Request for Medical Service Premiums.pdf
	005 Request for Medicaid Mental Health Programs.pdf
	006 Adjust Children's Basic Health Plan Caseload.pdf
	007 Implement HB 06S-1023 and Deficit  Reduction Act.pdf
	008 Revised Federal rule forPayment Error Rate Measurement.pdf
	009 Increase Funding for Non-Emergency Medical Transportation.pdf
	010 Increase Fixed price Contracts for Medicaid Management Info System.pdf
	011 Increase Funding for Commercial Leased Space.pdf
	012 Increase Funding for HIPAA National Provider Identifier.pdf
	013 IT Changes for Implemetation of Deficit Reduction Act.pdf
	014 Public School Health Services Federal Audit Compliance.pdf
	015 NP-1.pdf
	016 NP-2.pdf
	017 NP-3.pdf
	018 NP 4.pdf
	019 NP-5.pdf
	020 NP-6.pdf
	021 NP-7.pdf
	022 NP-8.pdf
	023 NP-9.pdf
	024 NP-10.pdf
	025 NP-11.pdf
	026 NP-12.pdf
	027 NP-13.pdf
	028 NP-14.pdf
	029 NP-15.pdf
	030 NP-16.pdf
	031 NP-17.pdf
	032 NP-18.pdf
	033 NP-19.pdf

